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Column Definitions

Operating Budget
19Actual (FY19 LFD Actual) - FY19 actual expenditures as adjusted by the Legislative Finance Division.
20 CC (FY20 Conference Committee) - The FY20 operating budget as approved by the Conference Committee on the Operating and Mental Health
appropriation bills.  The column does not include fiscal note appropriations, special legislation or reappropriations.  Appropriations in the language sections of
the FY20 operating budget bills are included in the Conference Committee column.
20MgtPln (FY20 Management Plan) - Authorized level of expenditures at the beginning of FY20 plus position adjustments and transfers (made at an agency's
discretion) within appropriations.
20GovSupOpT (FY20 Gov Supp Operating Total) - Total FY20 Governor's operating supplemental requests. [GovSup 12/15+GovSup 2/4+GovSup
2/19+:GovSup 3/20]
20SuppT (FY20 Supp Operating Total) - FY20 enacted supplemental operating appropriations (includes vetoes).
20SuppRPL (FY20 Supplementals + RPLs) - FY20 operating supplemental appropriations and FY20 Revised Program-Legislature (RPLs).  Capital
Supplementals and RPLs are excluded from this column.[20 RPL+SFIN FTSupp+20SupinOp+NewLegis Supp+:Veto20Sup+:VetoHB234+MH Supp]
20FnlBud (FY20 Final Budget) - Sums the 20MgtPlan and 20SupRPL columns to reflect the total FY20 operating budget. [20 RPL+20Adjust+SFIN
FTSupp+20MgtPln+20SupinOp+NewLegis Supp+:Veto20Sup+:VetoHB234+MH Supp]
21GovAmd (FY21 Governor Amended) - FY21 Governor's Amended Budget is the budget the Governor submitted on February 13, 2020 (the 30th day of
session).
21ConfCom (FY21 Conference Committee) - FY21 Conference Committee Operating Budget.
21 Vetoes (FY21 Vetoes) - Governor's HB 205 and HB 206 Operating and Mental Health Vetoes.
21 Enacted (FY21 Enacted) - Includes FY21 Conference Committee plus the Governor's Vetoes. [21ConfCom+21 Vetoes+21Adjust]
21 Budget (FY21 Final Op Budget) - Sum of the 21 Enacted, Enacted Bills, and FY21 RPLs (as of 9/8/20) columns to reflect the total FY21 operating budget.
Additional FY21 RPLs and supplemental appropriations will increase the budget as they are approved. Reappropriations that increase the FY21 budget are
excluded from this column because the amounts are unknown at this time.[21 RPL+Enacted Bills+21ConfCom+21 Vetoes+21Adjust]

Capital Budget
GovSupT (Gov Supp Total) - All supplemental capital items submitted by the Governor[GovSup2/4+GovSup2/19+GovSup12/15]
GovAmend (Governor's Amended Budget) - Includes all FY21 Governor's Amended Budget items
GovTotal (Total Governor's Request) - [GovSup2/4+GovAmend+GovSup2/19+GovSup12/15]
TotalApprop (Total Appropriations) - Total appropriations before vetoes.[S FTSup+MH Approp+21CapinOp+20SupCapinOp]
VETO (All Vetoes) - All SLA 2020 vetoes[Veto MH+21 Vetoes+20 Vetoes]
SLA 2020 (SLA 2020 Capital Projects) - [21Budget+20SupEnact]  MH Capital, 20Sup, and 21budget all net of vetoes 
20SupEnact (FY20 Enacted Supps) - FY20 supplemental appropriations net of vetoes
21Budget (FY21 Budget) - Sum of MH Capital and CapinOp less vetoes
REAPPROP (Capital Reappropriations) - Reappropriations of prior capital project funding.
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Fiscal Summary and Supporting Tables 

The Fiscal Summary 

Part 1 of the summary provides a year-to-year comparison by budget category and fund category; it shows revenue as well as appropriations for 
agency operations, statewide items, capital projects and fund transfers (which include savings) for each of four fund categories (unrestricted 
general funds, designated general funds, other state funds and federal funds).  

Part 2 provides approximate balances of the State’s reserve accounts.  

Figure 1—FY21 Unrestricted General Fund Revenue – Fiscal Sensitivity—offers a means to gauge Alaska’s short-term fiscal health at various oil 
prices. The graph shows that oil must sell for about $67/barrel in order to produce sufficient revenue to cover the $5.16 billion FY21 UGF budget 
(pre-transfers authorization—near the bottom of the fiscal summary).  

Supporting Tables 

Tables 1 through 12 provide details that support the numbers in the Fiscal Summary. Table 1 shows anticipated revenue, including oil revenue 
and various sources of non-oil revenue. 

Tables 2 through 10 show appropriations, categorized as Agency Operations, Statewide Items, Capital Appropriations, Permanent Fund 
Appropriations and Transfers. Table 2 offers a summary of Tables 3 through 12, with references to page 1 of the Fiscal Summary (Part 1) and 
the tables in which detailed information—on non-formula programs, formula programs, new legislation (fiscal notes), duplicated authorization, debt 
service, fund capitalization, retirement appropriations, special appropriations, capital appropriations, and fund transfers—is provided. 

Table 11 summarizes capital appropriations. The table provides the total for both FY21 and the FY20 supplemental capital project appropriations, 
capital projects funded with general obligations bonds and debt proceeds, fund capitalization, fund transfers, and duplicated authorization.   

Table 12 shows fund transfers (which include savings and reserves). Because these appropriations transfer funding from one account to another 
(e.g., from the general fund to the Fish and Game Fund), Legislative Finance does not count transfers as spending until the legislature 
appropriates money from reserves/savings. Withdrawals from reserves/savings show as negative numbers. Appropriations to reserves affect the 
size of the surplus or deficit because money deposited in a reserves/savings account is not available for other purposes and because withdrawals 
from reserves may reduce the need for general funds.  

Additional operating and capital reports, as well as the appropriation bills, are included in this publication.  

Summary of Appropriations Legislative Finance Division 1



Unrestricted 

General 

Funds

Designated 

General 

Funds

Other State 

Funds

Federal 

Receipts All Funds

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General 

Funds

Other State 

Funds

Federal 

Receipts All Funds $ %

1 REVENUE 4,560.5    1,137.5   808.6       4,670.0  11,176.5   4,244.3     1,035.7   748.7      4,390.5    10,419.3   (316.2)   -6.9%
2 Unrestricted General Fund Revenue (Spring 20 Forecast) (1) 1,589.2          -                  -                   -                 1,589.2           1,152.8           -                  -                  -                   1,152.8           
3 Royalties Beyond 25% Constitutional Dedication (2) -                   71.3              -                   -                 71.3                -                    67.9              -                  -                   67.9                
4 POMV Payout from ERA 2,933.1          -                  -                   -                 2,933.1           3,091.5           -                  -                  -                   3,091.5           
5 Carryforward, Repeals, and Reappropriations (3) 38.2               55.8              0.7                 46.1             140.7              -                    -                 -                  -                   -                    

6 Restricted Revenue (4) -                   1,010.4         807.9             4,624.0        6,442.2           -                    967.8            748.7            4,390.5          6,107.1           

APPROPRIATIONS
7 TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS 4,584.5    944.3      736.3       3,569.7  9,834.7     4,359.3     871.7      710.8      3,377.4    9,319.2     (225.2)   -4.9%
8 Agency Operations  4,092.4     827.7       630.5        3,488.4    9,038.9      3,913.0      794.4       612.2       3,345.2     8,664.8      (179.4)    -4.4%
9 Current Fiscal Year Appropriations 3,739.1          819.9            621.7             3,317.7        8,498.3           3,913.0           794.4            612.2            3,345.2          8,664.8           173.9          4.7%
10 Agency Operations (Non-Formula) (9) 1,796.1          768.7            591.8             973.6           4,130.2           1,835.9           753.2            566.4            974.9             4,130.4           39.8            2.2%
11 K-12 Foundation and Pupil Transportation (Formula) (5) 1,279.8          -                  22.0               20.8             1,322.6           1,260.5           -                  30.3              20.8               1,311.6           (19.3)           -1.5%
12 Medicaid Services (Formula) 516.3             0.9                7.9                 1,596.6        2,121.7           644.1              0.9                15.5              1,748.2          2,408.7           127.8          24.8%
13 Other Formula Programs 146.8             50.2              -                   95.7             292.8              157.0              47.7              -                  96.2               300.9              10.1            6.9%
14 Revised Programs Legislatively Approved (RPLs) -                   -                  -                   631.0           631.0              -                    -                  -                  502.5             502.5              -                
15 Fiscal Notes (FY20 notes are included in MP) -                   -                  -                   -                 -                    15.5                (7.4)               -                  2.6                 10.8                15.5            
16 Vetoes (non-additive) -                   -                 -                  -                -                    (73.7)              (3.6)              (6.4)              (3.8)               (87.6)              

17 Duplicated Authorization (non-additive) (6) -                   -                 893.3            -                893.3              -                   -                 877.4           -                  877.4              -                

18 Supplemental Approprations (Agency Operations) 353.3             7.8                8.7                 170.7           540.6              -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    (353.3)         

19 Supplemental Appropriations 353.3             7.8               ` 170.7           540.6              -                      -                    -                    -                     -                      
20 Vetoes (non-additive) (14.1)              2.7                -                   (17.0)            (28.4)               -                      -                    -                    -                     -                      -                      -                      

21 Statewide Items 492.1        116.6       105.8        81.3         795.8         446.3         77.3         98.6         32.2          654.4         (45.7)      -9.3%

22 Current Fiscal Year Appropriations 479.4             116.6            105.8             78.3             780.2              446.3              77.3              98.6              32.2               654.4              (33.1)           -6.9%
23 Debt Service 149.8             16.5              40.2               5.2               211.8              100.7              0.0                39.3              5.2                 145.3              (49.0)           -32.7%
24 Fund Capitalizations 21.7               12.7              31.4               31.2             97.0                0.0                  40.7              26.4              26.9               94.0                (21.7)           -99.9%
25 Community Assistance -                     -                   -                    -                  -                      -                      28.7               -                   -                     28.7                  -                 

26 REAA School Fund 19.7                 -                   -                    -                  19.7                  -                      -                   -                   -                     -                      (19.7)            -100.0%
27 Other Fund Capitalization 2.0                   12.7               31.4                31.2               77.3                  0.0                    11.9               26.4               26.9                 65.3                  (2.0)              -98.5%
28 State Payments to Retirement Systems (9) 307.9             -                  -                   -                 307.9              345.6              -                  -                  -                   345.6              37.6            12.2%
29 Shared Taxes -                   33.9              34.2               -                 68.1                -                    36.6              32.9              -                   69.5                -                
30 Alaska Comprehensive Insurance Program -                   53.5             -                  41.8             95.4                -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    -                
31 Vetoes (non-additive) -                   -                 -                  -                -                   (123.4)            (17.2)            -                 -                  (140.6)            
32 Duplicated Authorization (non-additive) (6) -                   -                 730.8            -                730.8              -                   -                 16.0             -                  16.0                -               

State of Alaska Detailed Fiscal Summary--FY20 and FY21
($ millions)

FY20 Budget FY21 Enacted Change in UGF

32 Duplicated Authorization (non-additive) (6) -                   -                 730.8            -                730.8              -                   -                 16.0             -                  16.0                -               
33 Supplemental Appropriations (Statewide Items) 12.6               -                  -                   3.0               15.6                -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    

34 Supplemental Appropriations 12.6                  -                    -                     3.0                 15.6                  -                      -                    -                    -                     -                      

35 Vetoes (non-additive) (30.0)                -                    -                     -                   (30.0)                 -                      -                    -                    -                     -                      
-                      -                      -                   -                   -                     -                      -                      -                      

36 TOTAL CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS 177.5       47.6        71.3         1,100.3  1,396.8     120.3        25.2        37.7        1,013.1    1,196.4     (57.2)     -32.2%
37 Current Fiscal Year Appropriations 144.3             37.9              71.3               1,057.4        1,310.9           120.3              25.2              37.7              1,013.1          1,196.4           (24.0)           -16.6%
38 Project Appropriations & RPLs 144.3             37.9              71.3               1,022.1        1,275.7           120.3              25.2              37.4              983.3             1,166.2           (24.0)           
39 Revised Programs Legislatively Approved (RPLs) -                   -                  -                   35.2             35.2                -                    -                  0.3                29.9               30.2                -                
40 Duplicated Authorization (non-additive) (6) -                   -                 40.4              -                40.4                -                   -                 17.7             -                  17.7                -               

41 Supplemental Appropriations (Capital) 33.2               9.7                -                   43.0             85.9                -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    (33.2)           

42 Capital Projects 33.2                  9.7                  -                     43.0               85.9                  -                      -                    -                    -                     -                      (33.2)             -100.0%

43 Capital Vetoes (non-additive) (3.4)                  (16.2)              (7.5)                 -                  (27.1)                 (12.8)                 -                   (5.0)                -                     (17.8)                  -                      

44 Money on the Street (includes all fund sources) (7) 177.5             47.6             111.8            1,100.3        1,437.2           120.3              25.2             55.4             1,013.1          1,214.1           -                      -                      

45 Pre-Permanent Fund Authorization (unduplicated) 4,761.9    991.9      807.6       4,670.0  11,231.5   4,479.6     897.0      748.5      4,390.5    10,515.6   (282.3)   -5.9%
46 Revenue less operating and capital appropriations (201.5)            (235.3)            

-                      -                      

47 Permanent Fund Appropriations 1,068.9    71.3        -            -           1,140.2     680.0        67.9        -            -             747.9        (388.9)   -36.4%
48 Permanent Fund Dividends from GF/CBR 896.5             -                  -                   -                 896.5              680.0              -                  -                  -                   680.0              (216.5)         -24.1%
49 Permanent Fund Dividends from SBR 172.4             -                  -                   -                 172.4              -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    
50 Inflation Proofing Deposits to Principal 4,757.7          -                  -                   -                 4,757.7           -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    
51 Inflation Proofing Deposits from ERA (4,757.7)         -                  -                   -                 (4,757.7)          -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    
52 Royalty Deposits over 25% (2) -                   71.3              -                   -                 71.3                -                    67.9              -                  -                   67.9                 -                      -                      -                      -                      

53 Pre-Transfers Authorization (unduplicated) 5,830.8    1,063.2   807.6       4,670.0  12,371.7   5,159.6     964.9      748.5      4,390.5    11,263.5   (671.2)   -11.5%
54 Pre-Transfer Surplus/(Deficit) (8) (1,270.3)         Revenue = 78.2% of Appropriations (915.3)            Revenue = 82.3% of Appropriations

 September 15, 2020
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55 Fund Transfers (8) (156.6)      2.9          0.2           -           (153.5)      30.4          2.9          0.2          -             33.6          187.0     
56 Current Fiscal Year Transfers (156.6)            2.9                0.2                 -                 (153.5)             30.4                2.9                0.2                -                   33.6                187.0
57 Statutory Budget Reserve Fund (172.4)            -                  -                   -                 (172.4)             -                    -                  -                  -                   -                    172.4          
58 AMHS Fund -                   -                  -                   -                 -                    14.5                -                  -                  -                   14.5                14.5            
59 Oil & Hazardous Substance Fund 15.5               1.9                -                   -                 17.4                15.6                1.9                -                  -                   17.5                0.1              0.6%
60 Other Fund Transfers 0.3                 1.0                0.2                 -                 1.6                  0.4                  1.0                0.2                -                   1.6                  0.0              
61 Vetoes (non-additive) -                     (2.8)                -                    -                  (2.8)                   -                      (0.5)                -                   -                     (0.5)                   -                      -                      -                      -                      

62 Post-Transfers Authorization (unduplicated) 5,674.2    1,066.2   807.9       4,670.0  12,218.3   5,190.0     967.8      748.7      4,390.5    11,297.0   (484.2)   -8.5%
63 Post-Transfer Surplus/(Deficit) to/(from) CBR (9) (1,113.7)         Revenue = 80.4% of Appropriations (945.7)            Revenue = 81.8% of Appropriations

-                      -                      -                  #DIV/0!

64 FISCAL YEAR SUMMARY 5,674.2       1,066.2     807.9         4,670.0     12,218.3     5,190.0       967.8        748.7        4,390.5       11,297.0     (484.2)      -8.5%

65 Agency Operations 4,092.4          827.7            630.5             3,488.4        9,038.9           3,913.0           794.4            612.2            3,345.2          8,664.8           (179.4)         -4.4%
66 Statewide Items 492.1             116.6            105.8             81.3             795.8              446.3              77.3              98.6              32.2               654.4              (45.7)           -9.3%
67 Permanent Fund Appropriations 1,068.9 71.3              -                   -                 1,140.2 680.0 67.9              -                  -                   747.9 (388.9)         -36.4%
68 Total Operating 5,653.3          1,015.6         736.3             3,569.7        10,974.9         5,039.3           939.6            710.8            3,377.4          10,067.1         (614.0)         -10.9%
69 Capital 177.5             47.6              71.3               1,100.3        1,396.8           120.3              25.2              37.7              1,013.1          1,196.4           (57.2)           -32.2%
70 Transfers (156.6)            2.9               0.2                -                 (153.5)            30.4                2.9               0.2               -                  33.6                187.0         

Notes:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

Carryforward is money that was appropriated in a prior year that is made available for spending in a later year via multiyear appropriations. Repeals increase revenue by reducing prior year authorization. Total carryforward 

into FY21 will be unknown until the close of FY20. Reappropriations to operating budget funds are counted as UGF revenue.

September 15, 2020

The Department of Revenue's Spring 2020 oil forecast for FY20 is 0.500 mbd at $51.65 per barrel; the FY21 forecast is 0.502 mbd at $37.00 per barrel. The corporate income tax revenue 

forecast does not include potential reductions to state revenue due to loss carry-back provisions of the CARES Act passed by Congress in late March, 2020. Initial, but highly speculative, estimate 

is $100 million for both FY21 and FY22.         

The Constitution mandates that 25% of mineral royalties be deposited in the Permanent Fund. These dedicated royalties are excluded from both revenue and expenditures. Non-mandatory deposits to the Permanent Fund 

may occur by appropriation. Prior to FY20, these were counted differently depending on whether they were appropriated to the Permanent Fund. Beginning in FY20, these are counted as designated general fund regardless 

of their disposition.

Restricted revenue equals spending for each category. Designated general funds include 1) program receipts that are restricted to the program that generates the receipts and 2) revenue that is statutorily designated for a 

specific purpose. Note: Designated general funds now include Alaska Capital Income Fund appropriations based on SB107 in SLA18 designating Amerada Hess earnings be used for deferred maintenance. Other funds 

have stricter restrictions on usage, and federal funds originate from the federal government and can be used only for a particular purpose. Several appropriations for federal receipts include "open ended" authorization that 

allow the agencies to accept any amount of federal funds received in connection to COVID-19 response (Medicaid, Public Health Emergency Programs, Disaster Relief Fund, Unemployment Insurance, and Workforce 

Services). The amount of actual FY20/FY21 federal receipts for COVID-19 response may be greater than shown.
The figure for FY20 K-12 funding includes $30 million distributed outside of the formula.(5)

(6)

(7)
(8)

(9)

CBR Direct Appropriations FY20 FY21
FY20 Capital/FY21 Agency Operations 142.8 575.1
Capital Supplemental Fund Changes (26.5) 0.0
Operating Supplemental COVID-19-Related Appropriations 80.0 0.0
State Retirement System 0.0 84.6
Permanent Fund Dividends 0.0 320.0
Total CBR Direct Appropriations 196.3 979.7

Services). The amount of actual FY20/FY21 federal receipts for COVID-19 response may be greater than shown.
The figure for FY20 K-12 funding includes $30 million distributed outside of the formula.

Including duplicated fund sources in the amount of capital spending provides a valuable measure of "money on the street" because it includes projects funded with bond proceeds and other duplicated fund sources.

Based on language in FY20's capital budget and the FY21 budget, the General Fund deficit for FY20 and FY21 will be drawn from the Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund. The CBR balance is estimated to be $586.9 million 

at the end of FY21, however general fund borrowing reduces the cash balance by approximately $500 million for cash flow purposes. This CBR balance includes $464.9 million that is currently held in the General Fund as 

short-term cashflow borrowing. Excluding that amount, the CBR cash balance would be $122 million.

Direct appropriations from the Constitutional Budget Reserve (CBR) are classified as unrestricted general funds. FY20 CBR appropriations are: $142.8 million in capital appropriations reduced by $26.5 million in fund 

changes to AHFC dividends in the supplemental budget to $116.3, million plus $80 million in operating COVID-19-related supplemental appropriations. FY21 CBR appropriations are: $575.1 million agency operating 

appropriations, $84.6 for State Retirement appropriations, and $320 million for permanent fund dividends.  

Differences in revenue and actual spending of appropriations impact the actual CBR balance. Operating appropriations may not be fully spent, capital appropriations are not fully spent in the fiscal year appropriated, 

settlements and investment income can be different than projected, disasters can occur, and appropriations based on estimates or based on actual revenue received can be different than estimated. Uncertainty associated 

with the COVID 19 pandemic, both on State income and expenditures, along with the impact of the federal response, may result in a change in the CBR draw and balance. This fiscal summary includes appropriations and 

RPLs authorized through the date of publication in September of 2020.

Whatever the scenario, it is unlikely that the CBR will have sufficient cash to cover appropriations or general fund cash borrowing beyond FY21.  

"Fund Transfers" refer to appropriations that move money from one fund to another within the Treasury.  Although transfers are not true expenditures, they reduce the amount of money available for other purposes so must 

be included in the calculation of the surplus/deficit.  For reserve accounts, a positive number indicates a deposit and a negative number indicates a withdrawal.  When money is withdrawn and spent, the expenditure is 

included in the operating or capital budget, as appropriate. For example, the appropriation to transfer court filing fees from the general fund to the civil legal services fund. 

Duplicated authorization is in the budget twice, such as when funds flow in and out of a holding account or one agency pays another for services provided. Duplicated authorization also includes the expenditure of bond 

proceeds when debt service on bonds will be reflected in future operating budgets. 
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BoY Balance In Out EoY Balance BoY Balance In Out EoY Balance

Total Budget Reserves and Desginated Funds 22,468.7 3,742.3 10,390.1 15,821.1 15,821.1 4,970.8 5,411.7 15,380.2

Undesignated Reserves 2,466.3       268.1          1,286.1     1,448.3     1,448.3       84.5 945.7        587.1        
Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund 2,293.7 268.1 1,113.7        1,448.1 1,448.1 84.5 945.7 586.9 

Statutory Budget Reserve Fund 172.4 - 172.4 0.0 0.0 - - 0.0 

Alaska Housing Capital Corporation Fund 0.2 - - 0.2 0.2 - - 0.2 

Select Designated Funds 20,002.4     3,474.2       9,104.0     14,372.8      14,372.8     4,886.3       4,466.0     14,793.1      

Total Excluding Permanent Fund 1,521.7 106.5 149.7 1,478.6 1,478.6 144.7 108.5 1,514.7 

Alaska Capital Income Fund 7.5 20.5 33.4 (5.4) (5.4) 29.7 8.2 16.1 

Alaska Higher Education Investment Fund 347.1 21.4 22.5 346.0 346.0 21.4 21.0 346.3 

Community Assistance Fund 90.0 - 30.0 60.0 60.0 28.9 20.0 68.9 

Power Cost Equalization Endowment 1,077.2 64.6 63.8 1,078.1 1,078.1 64.7 59.3 1,083.4 

Permanent Fund Earnings Reserve Account* 18,480.7        2,124.8 7,711.3        12,894.2         12,894.2        3,498.7 3,114.5        13,278.4         

5,674.2 5,190.0

26% 11%

(1,270.3) (915.3)

1.14 0.64

47,819.6 4,588.5 0.0 52,408.1 52,408.1 722.7 0.0 53,130.8

*Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation (APFC) Final Actuals for FY20 and their median projection for FY21 as of August 30, 2020.

Years of Deficit Coverage (Undesignated Reserves / Pre-Transfer Deficit)

FY20

Unrestricted General Fund Appropriations

Reserves Ratio (Undesignated Reserves / Pre-Transfer Budget)

Pre-Transfer Deficit

September 30, 2020

Permanent Savings

Permanent Fund Principal -- Market Value *

(no appropriations allowed)

Projected Fund Balances -- FY20 and FY21
($ millions)

FY21
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($ Billions)
FY21 Unrestricted General Fund - Fiscal Sensitivity

$5.16 Billion UGF Budget

FY21 Budget

FY21 Revenue at Various 
Oil Prices (Spring 2020 
Forecast)
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Oil Price/Production Forecast
FY19 Actual

Spring 2020 

Forecast for 

FY20

Spring 2020 

Forecast for 

FY21

Price (per barrel) $69.46 $51.69 $37.00
Total Alaska Production (million barrels per day) 0.497 0.486 0.487

Oil Revenue 2,043.8 1,098.8 716.6
Gross Production Tax 1,625.7 840.6 249.3

Credits Applied Against Tax Liability (excludes Transferable Tax Credits) (1,030.2) (573.0) (127.0)

Royalties (net of mandatory deposits to the Permanent Fund) 1,111.1 673.0 442.6

Property Tax 119.5 123.2 116.7

Corporate Petroleum Income Tax 217.7 35.0 35.0

Non-Oil Revenue (Except Investments) 490.1 454.2 411.5
Taxes 346.0 309.4 254.9

Charges for Services (Marine highways, park fees, land-disposal fees) 6.9 6.9 6.9

Fines and Forfeitures 15.8 12.1 12.1

Licenses and Permits 38.0 40.4 40.4

Rents and Royalties 5.6 5.2 5.2

Other 77.9 80.1 91.9

Investment Revenue 93.3 36.3 24.8

Unrestricted GF Revenue (Excluding Permanent Fund Reserves) 2,627.2 1,589.2 1,152.8

ERA Appropriation for Permanent Fund Dividends  1,023.5 1,068.9 680.0

ERA Payout for Public Services 1,699.1 1,864.2 2,411.5

Carryforward/Adjustments 15.3 38.2 0.0

Total Unrestricted GF Revenue Projection 5,365.1 4,560.5 4,244.3

($ millions)

Table 1. Unrestricted General Fund Revenue Summary
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Table 2. Total FY21 Appropriations
($ thousands)

Fiscal 

Summary 

Line

 Table 

Reference Unrestricted General Funds Designated General Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Total

Agency Operations Total 8 3,912,961.1 794,425.4 612,175.8 3,345,215.9 8,664,778.2
Total Agency Operations (Non-formula) 10 3 1,835,877.0                   753,190.4                      566,418.1                      974,908.1                      4,130,393.6                   

K-12 Formula Programs (Formula) 11 4 1,260,501.9                   -                                   30,262.4                        20,791.0                        1,311,555.3                   

Medicaid Services (Formula) 12 4 644,126.5                      902.3                             15,495.3                        1,748,186.2                   2,408,710.3                   

Other Formula Programs 13 4 156,959.0                      47,705.0                        -                                   96,191.7                        300,855.7                      

Revised Programs Legislative (RPLs)   14 -                                  -                                  -                                  502,492.6                      502,492.6                      

New Legislation 15 5 15,496.7                        (7,372.3)                         -                                   2,646.3                          10,770.7                        

Vetoes (Non-Additive) 16 (73,526.0)                      (3,597.9)                        (6,420.4)                        (3,848.4)                        (87,392.7)                      

Duplicated Funds  (Non-Additive) 17 6 -                                  -                                  877,413.5                      -                                  877,413.5                      

Statewide Items Total 21 446,327.7 77,321.1 98,625.2 32,158.2 654,432.2

Debt Service 23 7 100,730.3                      45.8                               39,310.3                        5,248.2                          145,334.6                      

Fund Capitalizations 24 8 30.0                               40,675.3                        26,414.9                        26,910.0                        94,030.2                        

State Retirement Payments 28 9 345,567.4                      -                                   -                                   -                                   345,567.4                      

Special Appropriations/Shared Taxes 29 10 -                                   36,600.0                        32,900.0                        -                                   69,500.0                        

Vetoes (Non-Additive) 31 (123,427.2)                    (17,188.9)                      -                                  -                                  (140,616.1)                    

Duplicated Funds  (Non-Additive) 32 6 -                                  -                                  15,993.3                        -                                  15,993.3                        

7
4,359,288.7 871,746.5 710,801.0 3,377,374.1 9,319,210.4

36 11 120,327.5 25,213.8 37,700.0 1,013,142.5 1,196,383.7
Unduplicated Project Appropriations 38 11 120,327.5                      25,213.8                        37,400.0                        983,275.2                      1,166,216.4                   

Revised Programs Legislative (RPLs)   39 11 -                                   -                                   300.0                             29,867.3                        30,167.3                        

Duplicated Funds  (Non-Additive) 40 6 & 11 -                                  -                                  17,700.0                        -                                  17,700.0                        

Vetoes (Non-Additive) 43 (12,750.0)                      -                                  (5,000.0)                        -                                  (17,750.0)                      

45
4,479,616.2 896,960.3 748,501.0 4,390,516.6 10,515,594.1

47
680,000.0 67,900.0 0.0 0.0 747,900.0

Permanent Fund Dividends 48 680,000.0                      -                                   -                                   -                                   680,000.0                      

Royalties Beyond 25% Constitutional Minimum 52 -                                  67,900.0                        67,900.0                        

Inflation Proofing (Non-Additive) 50-51 -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  -                                  

Payout for Public Services (Non-Additive -- reported as Revenue) 4 3,091,500.0                   -                                  -                                  -                                  3,091,500.0                   

53 5,159,616.2 964,860.3 748,501.0 4,390,516.6 11,263,494.1

55 12 30,375.0 2,932.5 244.1 0.0 33,551.6
FY21 Undesignated Reserves (UGF Out) 58 12 14,475.0                        -                                   -                                   -                                   14,475.0                        

FY21 Operating DGF Transfers 59-60 12 15,900.0                        1,900.0                          -                                   -                                   17,800.0                        

FY21 Operating Other Transfers 60 12 -                                   1,032.5                          244.1                             -                                   1,276.6                          

Vetoes-- (non-additive) 61 12 -                                  (454.0)                           -                                  -                                  (454.0)                           

Total FY21 Authorization (Unduplicated) 62 5,189,991.2 967,792.8 748,745.1 4,390,516.6 11,297,045.7

Fund Transfers

Total Unduplicated Appropriations --  Agency 

Operations & Statewide Items (Excluding Permanent Fund)

Total Capital Appropriations

Total Permanent Fund Earnings Reserve 

Appropriations

Total Unduplicated Pre-Permanent Fund 

Authorization

Total Unduplicated Pre-Transfers Authorization
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Table 3. Agency Operating Appropriations--Non-Formula

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated General 

Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Total

Total Unduplicated Agency Operations 1,835,877.0 753,190.4 566,418.1 974,908.1 4,130,393.6
Duplicated Funds                               -                               - (835,354.1)                              -  (835,354.1)

Total Agency Operations 1,835,877.0 753,190.4 1,401,772.2 974,908.1 4,965,747.7

Subtotal Section 1 1,831,030.0 752,822.3 1,400,881.3 954,408.1 4,939,141.7

Subtotal Language Sections 4,847.0 368.1 890.9 20,500.0 26,606.0

DOA Retirement and Benefits - Plan Sponsor and Actuarial Costs HB 205 24(e) 500.0                       -                            -                            -                            500.0                      

DOA Retirement and Benefits - Actuarial Costs Associated with Bills HB 205 24(f) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

DCCED - Alaska Reinsurance Program Federal Receipts Authority HB 205 25(f) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

DCCED DCRA - Named Recipient Grant to Alaska Legal Services HB 205 25(g) -                            360.3                       -                            -                            360.3                      

DCCED AOGCC - Reclamation Bond Settlements HB 205 25(h) -                            -                            150.0                       -                            150.0                      

DEED Mt Edgecumbe - Proceeds from DEED land sales for M&O (FY21) HB 205 26(c) -                            -                            -                            -                            -                            

DFG Sport Fisheries - Operations Funding from Sport Fish Enterprise Account HB 205 27 -                            -                            500.0                       -                            500.0                      

DMVA - Veterans' Memorial Endowment Fund HB 205 30(a) -                            -                            10.9                         -                            10.9                        

DMVA - Commemorative License Plates HB 205 30(b) -                            7.8                          -                            -                            7.8                          

DNR Oil & Gas - Cook Inlet Energy Reclamation Bond Interest (FY21) HB 205 31(a) -                            -                            150.0                       -                            150.0                      

DNR Mining, Land & Water - Mine Reclamation Trust Bond Authority HB 205 31(b) -                            -                            30.0                         -                            30.0                        

DNR Mining, Land & Water - Mine Reclamation Bond Settlements HB 205 31(c) -                            -                            25.0                         -                            25.0                        

DNR Forest Management & Development - Reclamation Bond Settlements HB 205 31(c) -                            -                            25.0                         -                            25.0                        

DNR - Fire Suppression Activity HB 205 31(d) -                            -                            -                            20,500.0                 20,500.0                 

DOTPF AK Marine Highway System - Sale of Assets to Vessel Replacement Fund HB 205 33 

GOV Elections - Statewide Primary & General Elections (FY21-FY22) HB 205 34 1,847.0                    -                            -                            -                            1,847.0                   

LEG Council - Redistricting Board HB 205 40 2,500.0                    -                            -                            -                            2,500.0                   

FY21 New Legislation (Non-Additive) 14,557.6 (7,372.3) 6,061.5 212.1 13,458.9
Fiscal Notes Attached to New Legislation (Section 2 of HB 205)) 14,557.6                  (7,372.3)                  6,061.5                    212.1                      13,458.9                 

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205), Ch. 2, SLA2020 (Mental Health - HB 206) 
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Table 4. Agency Operating Appropriations--Formula

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated General 

Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Total

Total Unduplicated Formula Programs 2,061,587.4 48,607.3 45,757.7 1,865,168.9 4,021,121.3

Subtotal-DEED K-12 Appropriations 1,260,501.9 0.0 30,262.4 20,791.0 1,311,555.3
K-12 Foundation Program * HB 205 38(h) 1,183,504.2             -                               29,774.2             20,791.0                  1,234,069.4             

Pupil Transportation  HB 205 38(i) 76,997.7                  -                               -                          -                               76,997.7                  

Additional Foundation Funding - Dividend Raffle HB 205 26(a) -                               -                               488.2                  -                               488.2                       

Less K-12 Duplicated Funding -                               -                               -                         -                               -                               

Subtotal-Medicaid Appropriations 644,126.5 902.3 15,495.3 1,748,186.2 2,408,710.3

HSS Medicaid Services HB 205/206 1 & 28(a) 644,126.5                902.3                       20,714.1             1,748,186.2             2,413,929.1             

Less Medicaid Duplicated Funding -                               -                               (5,218.8)             -                               (5,218.8)                   

Subtotal-Other Formula Appropriations 156,959.0 47,705.0 0.0 96,191.7 300,855.7

Less Other Duplicated Funding -                               -                               (30,779.1)           -                               (30,779.1)                 

Subtotal-Other Agency Operating Formula Appropriations 156,959.0 47,705.0 30,779.1 96,191.7 331,634.8

DCCED National Forest Receipts HB 205 1 & 25(a)&(b) -                               -                               -                          600.0                       600.0                       

DCCED Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILT) HB 205 1 & 25(c) -                               -                               -                          10,428.2                  10,428.2                  

DCCED Fisheries Taxes HB 205 1 -                               -                               3,100.0               -                               3,100.0

DCCED Power Cost Equalization HB 205 25(d) -                               29,855.0                  -                          -                               29,855.0

DEED Boarding Home Grants HB 205 1 8,353.4                    -                               -                          -                               8,353.4                    

DEED Youth in Detention HB 205 1 1,100.0                    -                               -                          -                               1,100.0                    

DEED Special Schools HB 205 1 3,537.9                    -                               -                          -                               3,537.9                    

DEED Alaska Performance Scholarship Awards HB 205 1 -                               11,750.0                  -                          -                               11,750.0                  

HSS Children's Services HB 205 1 40,211.3                  5,600.0                    3,700.0               25,483.0                  74,994.3                  

HSS Health Care Services HB 205 1 153.9                       -                               -                          -                               153.9                       

HSS Senior Benefits Payment Program HB 205 1 20,786.1                  -                               -                          -                               20,786.1                  

HSS Public Assistance HB 205 1 82,816.4                  500.0                       23,979.1             59,680.5                  166,976.0                

FY21 New Legislation (Non-Additive) 939.1 0.0 0.0 2,434.2 3,373.3
DHSS Medicaid Services HB 205 2 13.9                         -                               -                          49.1                         63.0                         

DHSS Medicaid Services HB 205 2 925.2                       -                               -                          2,385.1                    3,310.3                    

*K-12 Foundation Program: Although the legislature added $30 million in additional foundation funding in FY21 in section 26(d) of HB 205, the Governor vetoed the appropriation.

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205), Ch. 2, SLA2020 (Mental Health - HB 206) 
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Table 5. Funding Associated with New Legislation 
Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB205)

($ thousands)
 Unrestricted 

General Funds 

 Designated 

General Funds 
 Other Funds  Federal Funds 

 

Total 

Total Unduplicated Fiscal Notes Attached to New Legislation 15,496.7 (7,372.3) 0.0 2,646.3 10,770.7

Duplicated Funds -                       -                        (6,068.7)               -                        (7.2)

Unduplicated Agency Operations 15,496.7        (7,372.3)         -                    2,646.3          10,770.7          

Duplicated Funds -                       -                        (6,061.5)               -                        (6,061.5)

Unduplicated Supplemental Items -                   -                   -                    -                   -                     

Duplicated Funds -                       -                        (7.2)                      -                        (7.2)

Total Unduplicated and Duplicated Fiscal Notes Attached to New Legislation 15,496.7       (7,372.3)         6,068.7           2,646.3          16,839.4         

Agency Operations

Bill Short Title Agency Appropriation Allocation Chapter
 Unrestricted 

General Funds 

 Designated 

General Funds 
 Other Funds  Federal Funds Total

TOTAL 15,496.7 (7,372.3) 6,061.5 2,646.3 16,832.2

HB 96
PIONEERS' HOME AND VETERANS' HOME 

RATES
DHSS

Alaska Pioneer 

Homes

Alaska Pioneer Homes 

Payment Assistance
Ch. 23, SLA2020                  6,061.5                            -                               -                             -                      6,061.5 

HB 96
PIONEERS' HOME AND VETERANS' HOME 

RATES
DHSS

Alaska Pioneer 

Homes
Pioneer Homes Ch. 23, SLA2020                            -                   (6,061.5)                    6,061.5                            -                              -   

HB 197
EXTEND SEISMIC HAZARDS SAFETY 

COMMISSION
DNR

Fire Suppression, 

Land & Water 

Resources

Geological & 

Geophysical Surveys
Ch. 14, SLA2020                       10.0                            -                             -                           10.0 

SB 55 APPOINTMENTS TO COURT OF APPEALS JUD Alaska Court System Appellate Courts Ch. 17, SLA2020                     353.5                            -                               -                             -                         353.5 

SB 74 INTERNET FOR SCHOOLS DEED
Alaska State 

Libraries, Archives 

and Museums

Library Operations Ch. 5, SLA2020                  8,039.5                  (1,487.5)                              -                             -                      6,552.0 

SB 120
ALT TO ARREST/CRISIS 

CENTERS/MEDICATION
DHSS Health Care Services

Health Facilities 

Licensing and 

Certification

Ch. 28, SLA2020                       93.1                            -                               -                       212.1                        305.2 

SB 120
ALT TO ARREST/CRISIS 

CENTERS/MEDICATION
DHSS Medicaid Services Medicaid Services Ch. 28, SLA2020                       13.9                            -                               -                         49.1                          63.0 

SB 134
MEDICAID COVERAGE  OF LIC. 

COUNSELORS
DHSS Medicaid Services Medicaid Services Ch. 18, SLA2020                     925.2                            -                               -                    2,385.1                     3,310.3 

SB 155
EXPLORATION & MINING RIGHTS; 

ANNUAL LABOR
DNR

Fire Suppression, 

Land & Water 

Resources

Mining, Land & Water Ch. 31, SLA2020                            -                       176.7                              -                             -                         176.7 
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Supplemental Items

Bill Short Title Agency Appropriation Allocation Chapter
 Unrestricted 

General Funds 

 Designated 

General Funds 
 Other Funds  Federal Funds Total

TOTAL 0.0 0.0 7.2 0.0 7.2

SB 241*

EXTENDING COVID 19 

DECLARATION/RELIEF

* incorporated funding from SB 242 
DOR

Taxation and 

Treasury

Permanent Fund 

Dividend Division
Ch. 10, SLA2020                           -                             -                            7.2                           -                              7.2 

Not Passed or Vetoed by the Governor

Bill Short Title Agency Appropriation Allocation Chapter
 Unrestricted 

General Funds 

 Designated 

General Funds 
 Other Funds  Federal Funds Total

HB 247
SPORT FISHING ENHANCEMENT 

SURCHARGE
DF&G Sport Fisheries Sport Fish Hatcheries DID NOT PASS                            -                             -                     3,250.0                            -                      3,250.0 

SB 47
PHYSICAL/OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY 

BD/PRACTICE
DCCED

Corporations, 

Business and 

Professional 

Licensing

Corporations, 

Business and 

Professional Licensing

DID NOT PASS                            -                           2.3                              -                             -                             2.3 

SB 52
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL; 

ALCOHOL REG
DCCED

Alcohol and 

Marijuana Control 

Office

Alcohol and Marijuana 

Control Office
DID NOT PASS                            -                       241.2                              -                             -                         241.2 

SB 52
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL; 

ALCOHOL REG
JUD Alaska Court System Trial Courts DID NOT PASS                       38.5                            -                               -                             -                           38.5 

SB 52
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL; 

ALCOHOL REG  (CAPITAL)
DCCED

Alcohol and 

Marijuana Control 

Office

Alcohol and Marijuana 

Control Office
DID NOT PASS                     100.0                      650.0                              -                             -                         750.0 

SB 115 MOTOR FUEL TAX; EV REG. FEE DOA Motor Vehicles Motor Vehicles DID NOT PASS                            -                           8.4                              -                             -                             8.4 

SB 115 MOTOR FUEL TAX; EV REG. FEE DOT&PF
Highways, Aviation 

and Facilities

Central Region 

Highways and Aviation
DID NOT PASS                            -                    3,568.2                              -                             -                      3,568.2 

SB 115 MOTOR FUEL TAX; EV REG. FEE DOT&PF
Highways, Aviation 

and Facilities

Northern Region 

Highways and Aviation
DID NOT PASS                            -                    7,607.6                              -                             -                      7,607.6 

SB 115 MOTOR FUEL TAX; EV REG. FEE DOT&PF
Highways, Aviation 

and Facilities

Southcoast Region 

Highways and Aviation
DID NOT PASS                            -                    1,189.3                              -                             -                      1,189.3 

SB 115
MOTOR FUEL TAX; EV REG. FEE  

(CAPITAL)
DOT&PF

Administration and 

Support

Statewide 

Administrative 

Services

DID NOT PASS                            -                    1,400.0                              -                             -                      1,400.0 

SB 241*

EXTENDING COVID 19 

DECLARATION/RELIEF  (SUPPLEMENTAL 

CAPITAL)

*incorporated funding from SB 242

DOR
Alaska Housing 

Finance Corporation

Alaska Corporation for 

Affordable Housing
VETOED                  5,000.0                            -                               -                             -                      5,000.0 
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Table 6. FY21 Duplicated Authorization
($ thousands)

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Total

Total Duplicated Fund Sources -                -                911,106.8       -                911,106.8       

-                   -                   877,413.5           -                   877,413.5           
Code Fund Source

1007 Interagency Receipts -                            -                            447,385.4                      -                            447,385.4                      

1026 Highways Equipment Working Capital Fund -                            -                            35,576.5                        -                            35,576.5                        

1050 Permanent Fund Dividend Fund -                            -                            25,562.8                        -                            25,562.8                        

1055 Interagency Oil and Hazardous Waste -                            -                            995.8                             -                            995.8                             

1061 Capital Improvement Project Receipts -                            -                            202,902.2                      -                            202,902.2                      

1081 Information Services Funding -                            -                            71,803.0                        -                            71,803.0                        

1145 Art in Public Places Fund -                            -                            30.0                               -                            30.0                               

1147 Public Building Fund -                            -                            15,434.3                        -                            15,434.3                        

1171 Restorative Justice Account -                            -                            13,036.0                        -                            13,036.0                        

1174 University of Alaska Intra-Agency Transfers -                            -                            58,121.0                        -                            58,121.0                        

1185 Election Fund -                            -                            706.7                             -                            706.7                             

1220 Crime Victim Compensation Fund -                            -                            1,518.6                          -                            1,518.6                          

1232 In-State Natural Gas Pipeline Fund--Interagency -                            -                            29.6                               -                            29.6                               

1235 Alaska Liquefied Natural Gas Project Fund -                            -                            3,431.6                          -                            3,431.6                          

1236 Alaska Liquefied Natural Gas Project Fund I/A -                            -                            619.2                             -                            619.2                             

1245 Airport Lease Interagency 260.8                             -                            260.8                             

-                   -                   15,993.3             -                   15,993.3             
Code Fund Source

1075 Alaska Clean Water Fund -                            -                            2,004.5                          -                            2,004.5                          
1100 Alaska Drinking Water Fund -                            -                            2,204.5                          -                            2,204.5                          
1144 Clean Water Fund Bond Receipts -                            -                            2,000.0                          -                            2,000.0                          
1159 Drinking Water Fund Bond Receipts -                            -                            2,200.0                          -                            2,200.0                          
1171 Restorative Justice Account -                            -                            1,448.5                          -                            1,448.5                          
1198 Alaska Fish and Game Revenue Bond Redemption Fund -                            -                            6,135.8                          -                            6,135.8                          

-                   -                   17,700.0             -                   17,700.0             
Code Fund Source

1026 Highways Equipment Working Capital Fund -                            -                            15,000.0                        -                            15,000.0                        
1112 IntAptCons -                            -                            2,700.0                          -                            2,700.0                          

Agency Operations (Duplicated) 

Statewide Operations (Duplicated)

Capital Budget (Duplicated)
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Table 7.  Debt Service/ Reimbursement

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Total

100,730.3  45.8           39,310.3 5,248.2      145,334.6  

DDuplicated Funds -                     -                     (10,344.8)     -                     (10,344.8)         

FY21 Debt Service/ Reimbursement 100,730.3    45.8             49,655.1   5,248.2         155,679.4    

Alaska Clean Water Fund Revenue Bonds HB 205 36(b ) -                      -                      2,004.5         -                      2,004.5             

Alaska Drinking Water Fund Revenue Bonds HB 205 36(c) -                      -                      2,204.5         -                      2,204.5             

Capital Project Debt Reimbursement (University of Alaska) HB 205 36(d) 1,220.2             -                      -                 -                      1,220.2             

Alaska Native Medical Center Housing Project HB 205 36(e) 2,889.8             2,889.8             

Linny Pacillo Parking Garage HB 205 36(f) 3,303.5             -                      -                 -                      3,303.5             

General Obligation Bonds HB 205 36(g) 77,149.9           45.8                  -                 4,849.4             82,045.1           

International Airport Revenue Bonds HB 205 36(h-j) -                      -                      39,310.3       398.8                39,709.1           

Municipal Jail Construction Reimbursement (Goose Creek) HB 205 36(k) 16,166.9           -                      -                 -                      16,166.9           

Sport Fish Hatchery Revenue Bonds HB 205 36(l) -                      -                      6,135.8         -                      6,135.8             
School Debt Reimbursement (VETOED) HB 205 36(m) -                      -                      -                 -                      -                      

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205) 

Total FY21 Unduplicated Debt Service/ 

Reimbursement
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Table 8. Fund Capitalizations

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Total

Total FY21 Unduplicated Fund Capitalizations                  30.0 40,675.3       26,414.9     26,910.0           94,030.2 

Duplicated Funds -                             -                      (5,648.5)         -                    (5,648.5)                  

FY21 Fund Capitalizations 30.0                    40,675.3       32,063.4     26,910.0      99,678.7             -                      

Fund Capitalizations (Non-formula) 30.0                        11,943.8          32,063.4        26,910.0         70,947.2                

Alaska Children's Trust Grant Account HB 205 38(a) -                             15.2                  -                    -                     15.2                         
Derelict Vessel Prevention Fund HB 205 38(b) -                             58.6                  -                    -                     58.6                         
Disaster Relief Fund HB 205 38(c) -                             -                      -                    9,000.0            9,000.0                    
Dividend Raffle Fund (1257) HB 205 38(d) -                             -                      244.1              -                     244.1                       
Alaska Municipal Bond Bank Authority Reserve Fund HB 205 38(e-f) -                             -                      -                    -                     -                             
Regional Education Attendance Area School Fund* HB 205 38(j) -                             -                      -                    -                     -                             
Peace Officer and Firefighter Survivors' Fund HB 205 38(k) 30.0                         -                      -                    -                     30.0                         
Alaska Clean Water Fund HB 205 38(l-m) -                             -                      2,000.0           9,600.0            11,600.0                  
Alaska Drinking Water Fund HB 205 38(n-o) -                             -                      2,200.0           8,310.0            10,510.0                  
Crime Victim Compensation Fund HB 205 38(p-q) -                             70.0                  1,448.5           -                     1,518.5                    
Alaska Fish and Game Revenue Bond Redemption Fund HB 205 38(r-t) -                             -                      6,135.8           -                     6,135.8                    
Election Fund HB 205 38(u) -                             -                      35.0                -                     35.0                         
Alaska LNG Project Fund HB 205 38(v) -                             -                      20,000.0        -                     20,000.0                  
Vaccine Assessment Fund HB 205 38(w) -                             11,800.0           -                    -                     11,800.0                  
Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund** HB 205 38(x) -                             -                      -                    -                     -                                                 -  

Fund Capitalizations (Formula) -                            28,731.5           -                  -                    28,731.5                

Community Assistance Fund*** HB 205 38(g) -                             28,731.5           -                    -                     28,731.5                  

FY20 Supplemental Fund Capitalizations (Non-Additive)                 5,600.0                     -                   -           3,000.0                8,600.0 

Municipal Harbor Facility Grant Fund**** HB 205 12(e) -                             -                      -                    -                     -                             
Disaster Relief Fund HB 205 38(y) 5,000.0                    -                      -                    -                     5,000.0                    
Election Fund HB 234 16(a-b) 600.0                       -                      -                    3,000.0            3,600.0                    

Community Assistance Fund*** HB 234 16(c) -                             -                      -                    -                     -                             

*Regional Education Attendance Area School Fund: The legislature added $36.739 million but the Governor vetoed the appropriation. 

**Abandoned Motor Vehicle Fund: The legislature added $100.0 but the Governor vetoed the appropriation. 

***Community Assistance Fund: Although the legislature added $30 million to the Community Assistance Fund in FY20 to allow for a $30 million distribution in FY21, the Governor vetoed the appropriation.

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205), Ch. 2, SLA2020 (Mental Health - HB 206), Ch. 7, SLA 2020 (Supplemental-HB 234)

****Municipal Harbor Facility Grant Fund: $1.4 million was appropriated from motor tax receipts to the Municipal Harbor Facility Grant Fund contingent on SB115 or similar bill. The bill did not pass, no valid appropriation existed, and the 

appropriation was vetoed by the Governor.
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Table 9. State Retirement Payments

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds Other Funds

Federal 

Funds Total

FY20 Total State Retirement Payments 345,567.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 345,567.4 

Direct Appropriations to Public Employees' Retirement System
HB 205 41(a) 203,585.0        -                        -                -                 203,585.0              

Direct Appropriations to Teachers' Retirement System
HB 205 41(b) 134,976.0        -                        -                -                 134,976.0              

Direct Appropriations to Judicial Retirement System
HB 205 41(c) 5,145.0            -                        -                -                 5,145.0                  

Direct Appropriations to Elected Public Officer's Retirement 
System HB 205 41(d) 1,861.4            -                        -                -                 1,861.4                  

Direct Appropriations to Unlicensed Vessel Personnel Annuity 
Retirement Plan HB 205 41(e) -                     -                        -                -                 -                           

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205) 
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Table 10. Special Appropriations and Shared Taxes

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds Other Funds

Federal 

Funds Total

Total FY21 Unduplicated Fund Capitalizations                -        36,600.0    32,900.0             -          69,500.0 
Duplicated Funds -                    -                       -                   -                -                          

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds Other Funds

Federal 

Funds Total

FY21 Special Appropriations 0.0 36,600.0 32,900.0 0.0 69,500.0 

Shared Taxes/Salmon Enhancement Tax HB 205 43(a) -                    -                       6,900.0           -                6,900.0                  

Shared Taxes/Seafood Development Tax HB 205 43(b) -                    -                       3,800.0           -                3,800.0                  

Shared Taxes/Dive Fishery Management Assessment HB 205 43(c) -                    -                       800.0              -                800.0                     

Shared Taxes/Fisheries Tax HB 205 43(d) -                    24,100.0             -                   -                24,100.0                

Shared Taxes/Fish Landing Tax HB 205 43(d) -                    7,300.0               -                   -                7,300.0                  

Shared Taxes/Electric & Telephone Cooperative Tax HB 205 43(d) -                    4,300.0               -                   -                4,300.0                  

Shared Taxes/Liquor License Fee HB 205 43(d) -                    900.0                  -                   -                900.0                     

Shared Taxes/Cost Recovery Fisheries HB 205 43(d) -                    -                       -                   -                -                          

Shared Taxes/Aviation Fuel Tax HB 205 43(e) -                    -                       100.0              -                100.0                     

Shared Taxes/Commercial Vessel Passenger Tax  HB 205 43(f) -                    -                       21,300.0         -                21,300.0                

FY20 Supplemental Appropriations (Non-Additive) 7,046.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 7,046.9 

Judgments, Claims and Settlements HB 234 11 7,046.9            -                       -                   -                7,046.9                  

Note: Additional information is available in the Department of Revenue Tax Division Shared Taxes and Fees Annual report.

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205), Ch. 7, SLA 2020 (Supplemental-HB 234) 
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Table 11. Capital Appropriations

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Effective 

Date

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds Other Funds Federal Funds Total

120,327.5     25,213.8    37,700.0    1,013,142.5  1,196,383.7  
Project Appropriations (includes duplicated funds) 120,327.5                  25,213.8               55,100.0               983,275.2                 1,183,916.4               
Revised Programs Legislative (RPLs)   -                              -                          300.0                    29,867.3                   30,167.3                    
Duplicated Funds -                              -                         (17,700.0)             -                              (17,700.0)                  

33,188.4       9,746.6      -               42,976.2       85,911.2       
Project Appropriations (includes duplicated funds) 33,188.4                    9,746.6                 18,907.2               42,976.2                   104,818.4                  
Duplicated Funds -                              -                         (18,907.2)             -                              (18,907.2)                  

153,515.9     34,960.4    37,700.0    1,056,118.6  1,282,294.9  
Total 2020 Session "Money on the Street" (includes duplicated funds) 153,515.9                 34,960.4              74,307.2              1,056,118.6             1,318,902.1              

Capital Appropriations by Bill (includes duplicated funds) 153,515.9     34,960.4    74,007.2    1,026,251.4  1,288,734.8  

Supplemental Bill (Ch. 7, SLA 2020 HB 234) 28,348.4          5,000.0        6,855.0         42,976.2          83,179.6          
Numbers Section FY20 Supplemental Capital Appropriations HB 234 4 FY20 28,348.4                       5,000.0                   6,855.0                    36,306.0                      76,509.4                       

NPRA - Alaska Impact Grant Program (Supplemental) HB 234 15(a) FY20 -                                  -                            -                            6,670.2                        6,670.2                         

Mental Health Bill (Ch. 2, SLA 2020 HB 206) 11,500.0          -                 2,400.0         -                     13,900.0          
Numbers Section FY21 MH Capital Appropriations HB 206 4 FY21 11,500.0                       -                            2,400.0                    -                                 13,900.0                       

113,667.5        29,960.4      64,752.2       983,275.2        1,191,655.3     
HB205 5 FY21 101,313.0                     25,213.8                 52,700.0                  971,975.2                    1,151,201.9                  

Numbers Section FY20 Supplemental Capital Appropriations HB205 8 FY20 -                                  2,800.0                   -                            -                                 2,800.0                         

REAPPROP from Talkeetna Library to Willow Library Association Project          HB205 11(a) FY20 -                                  -                            417.9                       -                                 417.9                            

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205), Ch. 2, SLA2020 (Mental Health - HB 206), Ch. 7, SLA 2020 (Supplemental-HB 234)

Operating/Capital Budget Bill (Ch. 8, SLA 2020 HB 

205)

Numbers Section FY21 Capital Appropriations

FY21 Unduplicated Capital Appropriations

FY20 Unduplicated Supplemental Capital

Total 2020 Session Capital Appropriations 

REAPPROP from Talkeetna Library to Willow Library Association Project          HB205 11(a) FY20 -                                  -                            417.9                       -                                 417.9                            

REAPPROP various appropriations for Federal-aid Highway State Match  HB205 12(a) FY20 -                                  -                            10,144.5                  -                                 10,144.5                       

Federal Highway State Match Appropriation to Provide $65 Million HB205 12(c) FY21 7,514.5                         -                            -                            -                                 7,514.5                         

HB205 12(d) FY20 -                                  1,946.6                   -                            -                                 1,946.6                         

HB205 13 FY20 -                            1,094.3                    -                                 1,094.3                         

HB205 14 FY20 -                                  -                            395.5                       -                                 395.5                            

Governor's Office - Capital Costs Related to State Government Efficiency Efforts      HB205 15(a) FY20 -                            -                            -                                 -                                  

HB205 15(b) FY20 1,500.0                         -                            -                            -                                 1,500.0                         

HB205 17 FY20 3,340.0                         -                            -                            -                                 3,340.0                         

NPRA - Alaska Impact Grant Program HB205 19 FY21 -                                  -                            -                            11,300.0                      11,300.0                       

REAPPROP to City and Borough of Sitka Repair/Refurbishment of the Green 

Lake Hydroelectric Plant     

REAPPROP to Governor's Office for State Government Efficiency Efforts                  

REAPPROP to Legislature for Renovation, Repair, Technology Improvements 

and Other Projects for Legislative Buildings and Facilities                                     

Anchorage: REAPPROP $1,094.3 for facilities damaged in 2018 earthquake

Capstone Fund to Federal Aviation State Match    
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Table 12. Reserves and Fund Transfers

($ thousands)

Bill Section

Unrestricted 

General Funds

Designated 

General Funds

Other 

Funds

Federal 

Funds Total

      30,375.0        2,932.5   244.1        -         33,551.6 

Duplicated Funds -                       -                     -            -          -                       

FY21 Undesignated Reserves (UGF Out) 14,475.0         -                  -          -         14,475.0         
Alaska Marine Highway System Fund from AIDEA Dividend HB 205 39(m) 14,475.0             -                      -            -           14,475.0             

FY21 Operating DGF Transfers 15,900.0         1,900.0         -          -         17,800.0         

AMHS Vessel Replacement Fund* HB 205 33 -                        -                      -            -           0.0

Civil Legal Services Fund HB 205 39(c) 350.0 -                      -            -           350.0

Oil/Hazardous Substance Release Prevention Account HB 205 39(d) 13,800.0 1,200.0 -            -           15,000.0
Oil/Hazardous Substance Release Response Account HB 205 39(e) 1,750.0 700.0 -            -           2,450.0

FY21 Operating Other Transfers -                    1,032.5         244.1    -         1,276.6           
Fish and Game Fund Receipts HB 205 39(i) -                        1,032.5             -            -           1,032.5               
Education Endowment Fund HB 205 39(k) -                        -                      244.1       -           244.1                  

*Sec. 33 HB 205 (Ch. 3, SLA 2020) appropriates assets received from the sale of Alaska Marine Highway System Assets in FY21 to the AMHS Vessel Replacement Fund.

FY21 Total Unduplicated Reserves and Transfers

Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (Operating and Capital-HB 205) 
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Classification of Legislative Actions 

 
 

A supplemental appropriation changes the level of authorization for the current fiscal year (such as FY20 while in the 

FY21 budget cycle). Supplementals may reduce an appropriation as well as increase it (reductions typically occur when 
lapsing balances are anticipated). The effective date of an appropriation is the primary means of identifying a 
supplemental appropriation.   
 
A reappropriation redirects a previous appropriation. The degree of redirection can range from changing a capital project 
title to authorizing expenditures for a purpose unrelated to the original appropriation. Reappropriations can affect both 
capital and operating appropriations and may apply to funding authorized in any fiscal year. In all cases, a reappropriation 
redirects funds with no net change to total authorization levels (all years considered) and although a reappropriation 
typically increases authorization in one fiscal year while reducing authorization in an earlier fiscal year, money may be 
reappropriated within a single fiscal year. 
 
A lapse extension authorizes an agency to carry funding into the following fiscal year(s). Lapse extensions affect the 

period in which funds can be expended, but do not affect the purpose of appropriations. Funding remains classified as an 
appropriation for the fiscal year in which the original appropriation was made. 
 
A scope change modifies the purpose of a capital appropriation by changing or adding to an appropriation’s title. 
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Operating Budget
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Agency Summary - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY20 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                               [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [3] - [2]                [3] - [1]                [5] - [1]
                                          19Actual          20 CC       20MgtPln      20SuppRPL       20FnlBud       20 CC  to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20FnlBud                                     _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________  _______________________Agency___________________________________

Agency Operations

                                         320,402.3      362,406.0      361,427.4        2,250.0      363,677.4         -978.6    -0.3 %       41,025.1    12.8 %       43,275.1    13.5 %Administration

                                         166,221.6      179,800.4      179,596.1      514,039.2      693,635.3         -204.3    -0.1 %       13,374.5     8.0 %      527,413.7   317.3 %Commerce, Community & Econ Dev

                                         319,203.3      353,193.5      379,762.8        8,250.7      388,013.5       26,569.3     7.5 %       60,559.5    19.0 %       68,810.2    21.6 %Corrections

                                       1,613,860.9    1,671,122.4    1,675,776.4      103,960.2    1,779,736.6        4,654.0     0.3 %       61,915.5     3.8 %      165,875.7    10.3 %Education & Early Dev

                                          74,083.6       81,897.6       78,136.9          430.0       78,566.9       -3,760.7    -4.6 %        4,053.3     5.5 %        4,483.3     6.1 %Environmental Conservation

                                         186,039.0      204,935.3      203,263.3            0.0      203,263.3       -1,672.0    -0.8 %       17,224.3     9.3 %       17,224.3     9.3 %Fish and Game

                                          27,804.3       28,341.9       28,421.3       -1,266.6       27,154.7           79.4     0.3 %          617.0     2.2 %         -649.6    -2.3 %Governor

                                       3,246,814.7    3,214,249.4    3,133,137.6      390,364.7    3,523,502.3      -81,111.8    -2.5 %     -113,677.1    -3.5 %      276,687.6     8.5 %Health & Social Services

                                         125,506.5      150,600.5      151,588.7            0.0      151,588.7          988.2     0.7 %       26,082.2    20.8 %       26,082.2    20.8 %Labor & Workforce Dev

                                          85,575.9       87,852.5       89,413.0          400.0       89,813.0        1,560.5     1.8 %        3,837.1     4.5 %        4,237.1     5.0 %Law

                                          82,793.2       68,866.3       68,037.9            0.0       68,037.9         -828.4    -1.2 %      -14,755.3   -17.8 %      -14,755.3   -17.8 %Military & Veterans' Affairs

                                         190,442.6      162,440.4      165,734.9      110,576.1      276,311.0        3,294.5     2.0 %      -24,707.7   -13.0 %       85,868.4    45.1 %Natural Resources

                                         189,172.9      221,620.5      218,713.0        7,493.4      226,206.4       -2,907.5    -1.3 %       29,540.1    15.6 %       37,033.5    19.6 %Public Safety

                                         303,639.0      404,485.6      398,972.9       10,007.2      408,980.1       -5,512.7    -1.4 %       95,333.9    31.4 %      105,341.1    34.7 %Revenue

                                         606,751.5      595,313.3      594,008.2       22,573.1      616,581.3       -1,305.1    -0.2 %      -12,743.3    -2.1 %        9,829.8     1.6 %Transportation

                                         817,952.9      876,683.0      856,683.0        5,000.0      861,683.0      -20,000.0    -2.3 %       38,730.1     4.7 %       43,730.1     5.3 %University of Alaska

                                         108,520.2      111,372.1      112,111.9          383.4      112,495.3          739.8     0.7 %        3,591.7     3.3 %        3,975.1     3.7 %Judiciary

                                          59,577.8       66,340.7       66,340.7       -3,340.0       63,000.7            0.0                  6,762.9    11.4 %        3,422.9     5.7 %Legislature

                                       8,524,362.2    8,841,521.4    8,761,126.0    1,171,121.4    9,932,247.4      -80,395.4    -0.9 %      236,763.8     2.8 %    1,407,885.2    16.5 %Total

Statewide Items

                                         273,219.0      260,526.6      235,317.9            0.0      235,317.9      -25,208.7    -9.7 %      -37,901.1   -13.9 %      -37,901.1   -13.9 %Debt Service

                                         270,949.0      307,936.1      307,936.1            0.0      307,936.1            0.0                 36,987.1    13.7 %       36,987.1    13.7 %State Retirement Payments

                                          68,999.7      768,086.6      863,437.2        7,046.9      870,484.1       95,350.6    12.4 %      794,437.5    >999 %      801,484.4    >999 %Special Appropriations

                                         253,061.7      116,412.2      104,217.7        8,600.0      112,817.7      -12,194.5   -10.5 %     -148,844.0   -58.8 %     -140,244.0   -55.4 %Fund Capitalization

                                         866,229.4    1,452,961.5    1,510,908.9       15,646.9    1,526,555.8       57,947.4     4.0 %      644,679.5    74.4 %      660,326.4    76.2 %Total

                                       9,390,591.6   10,294,482.9   10,272,034.9    1,186,768.3   11,458,803.2      -22,448.0    -0.2 %      881,443.3     9.4 %    2,068,211.6    22.0 %Total Agency and Statewide

Operations
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Agency Summary - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                                [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]                 [6] - [1]                 [6] - [2]
                                           20FnlBud        21GovAmd       21ConfCom       21 Vetoes      21 Enacted       21 Budget     20FnlBud to 21 Budget     21GovAmd to 21 Budget                                      _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________Agency___________________________________

Agency Operations

                                          363,677.4       360,483.4       363,526.0        -2,669.9       360,856.1       360,856.1        -2,821.3    -0.8 %           372.7     0.1 %Administration

                                          693,635.3       162,691.6       163,238.2             0.0       163,238.2       616,323.9       -77,311.4   -11.1 %       453,632.3   278.8 %Commerce, Community & Econ Dev

                                          388,013.5       391,526.1       392,364.5             0.0       392,364.5       392,364.5         4,351.0     1.1 %           838.4     0.2 %Corrections

                                        1,779,736.6     1,648,970.4     1,684,476.9       -35,135.9     1,649,341.0     1,656,314.5      -123,422.1    -6.9 %         7,344.1     0.4 %Education & Early Dev

                                           78,566.9        78,336.1        84,781.2        -4,445.1        80,336.1        80,336.1         1,769.2     2.3 %         2,000.0     2.6 %Environmental Conservation

                                          203,263.3       202,461.6       204,598.1        -1,817.4       202,780.7       208,980.7         5,717.4     2.8 %         6,519.1     3.2 %Fish and Game

                                           27,154.7        28,363.4        28,363.4             0.0        28,363.4        28,363.4         1,208.7     4.5 %             0.0          Governor

                                        3,523,502.3     3,441,206.8     3,449,751.2       -11,145.0     3,438,606.2     3,448,346.2       -75,156.1    -2.1 %         7,139.4     0.2 %Health & Social Services

                                          151,588.7       151,239.0       151,536.6          -124.4       151,412.2       151,412.2          -176.5    -0.1 %           173.2     0.1 %Labor & Workforce Dev

                                           89,813.0        89,710.5        89,330.5           -20.0        89,310.5        89,310.5          -502.5    -0.6 %          -400.0    -0.4 %Law

                                           68,037.9        65,805.2        66,063.0          -250.0        65,813.0        65,813.0        -2,224.9    -3.3 %             7.8          Military & Veterans' Affairs

                                          276,311.0       162,837.5       174,659.4             0.0       174,659.4       179,346.1       -96,964.9   -35.1 %        16,508.6    10.1 %Natural Resources

                                          226,206.4       231,904.5       229,974.2          -166.4       229,807.8       232,643.2         6,436.8     2.8 %           738.7     0.3 %Public Safety

                                          408,980.1       373,955.9       376,719.4        -2,763.5       373,955.9       373,955.9       -35,024.2    -8.6 %             0.0          Revenue

                                          616,581.3       598,195.7       622,931.9       -16,711.5       606,220.4       641,670.4        25,089.1     4.1 %        43,474.7     7.3 %Transportation

                                          861,683.0       832,273.9       844,773.9       -12,500.0       832,273.9       832,273.9       -29,409.1    -3.4 %             0.0          University of Alaska

                                          112,495.3       114,832.6       114,832.6          -334.7       114,497.9       114,851.4         2,356.1     2.1 %            18.8          Judiciary

                                           63,000.7        66,572.1        69,200.0             0.0        69,200.0        69,200.0         6,199.3     9.8 %         2,627.9     3.9 %Legislature

                                        9,932,247.4     9,001,366.3     9,111,121.0       -88,083.8     9,023,037.2     9,542,362.0      -389,885.4    -3.9 %       540,995.7     6.0 %Total

Statewide Items

                                          235,317.9       260,756.5       258,188.0      -102,508.6       155,679.4       155,679.4       -79,638.5   -33.8 %      -105,077.1   -40.3 %Debt Service

                                          307,936.1       345,567.4       345,567.4             0.0       345,567.4       345,567.4        37,631.3    12.2 %             0.0          State Retirement Payments

                                          870,484.1        69,500.0        69,500.0             0.0        69,500.0        69,500.0      -800,984.1   -92.0 %             0.0          Special Appropriations

                                          112,817.7       118,048.2       137,786.2       -38,107.5        99,678.7        99,678.7       -13,139.0   -11.6 %       -18,369.5   -15.6 %Fund Capitalization

                                        1,526,555.8       793,872.1       811,041.6      -140,616.1       670,425.5       670,425.5      -856,130.3   -56.1 %      -123,446.6   -15.5 %Total

                                       11,458,803.2     9,795,238.4     9,922,162.6      -228,699.9     9,693,462.7    10,212,787.5    -1,246,015.7   -10.9 %       417,549.1     4.3 %Total Agency and Statewide

Operations
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Development of the FY20 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                               [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [3] - [2]                [3] - [1]                [5] - [1]
                                          19Actual          20 CC       20MgtPln      20SuppRPL       20FnlBud       20 CC  to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20FnlBud                                     _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________  _______________________Agency___________________________________

Permanent Fund

                                       1,044,510.0       71,300.0    1,139,970.0            0.0    1,139,970.0    1,068,670.0    >999 %       95,460.0     9.1 %       95,460.0     9.1 %Permanent Fund

                                       1,044,510.0       71,300.0    1,139,970.0            0.0    1,139,970.0    1,068,670.0    >999 %       95,460.0     9.1 %       95,460.0     9.1 %Total

                                      10,435,101.6   10,365,782.9   11,412,004.9    1,186,768.3   12,598,773.2    1,046,222.0    10.1 %      976,903.3     9.4 %    2,163,671.6    20.7 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                       5,629,861.5    4,380,345.8    5,287,134.7      365,989.9    5,653,124.6      906,788.9    20.7 %     -342,726.8    -6.1 %       23,263.1     0.4 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                         809,311.0      928,265.6    1,007,754.9        7,826.1    1,015,581.0       79,489.3     8.6 %      198,443.9    24.5 %      206,270.0    25.5 %Designated General (DGF)

                                       1,347,064.9    2,336,415.4    2,352,095.7        8,257.2    2,360,352.9       15,680.3     0.7 %    1,005,030.8    74.6 %    1,013,288.0    75.2 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                       2,648,864.2    2,720,756.1    2,765,019.6      804,695.1    3,569,714.7       44,263.5     1.6 %      116,155.4     4.4 %      920,850.5    34.8 %Federal Receipts (Fed)

Non-Additive Items

                                          49,825.1       58,902.2     -269,250.6            0.0     -349,775.9     -328,152.8  -557.1 %     -319,075.7  -640.4 %     -399,601.0  -802.0 %Fund Transfers

                                          49,825.1       58,902.2     -269,250.6            0.0     -349,775.9     -328,152.8  -557.1 %     -319,075.7  -640.4 %     -399,601.0  -802.0 %Total
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Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                                [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]                 [6] - [1]                 [6] - [2]
                                           20FnlBud        21GovAmd       21ConfCom       21 Vetoes      21 Enacted       21 Budget     20FnlBud to 21 Budget     21GovAmd to 21 Budget                                      _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________Agency___________________________________

Permanent Fund

                                        1,139,970.0     2,073,000.0       747,900.0             0.0       747,900.0       747,900.0      -392,070.0   -34.4 %    -1,325,100.0   -63.9 %Permanent Fund

                                        1,139,970.0     2,073,000.0       747,900.0             0.0       747,900.0       747,900.0      -392,070.0   -34.4 %    -1,325,100.0   -63.9 %Total

                                       12,598,773.2    11,868,238.4    10,670,062.6      -228,699.9    10,441,362.7    10,960,687.5    -1,638,085.7   -13.0 %      -907,550.9    -7.6 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                        5,653,124.6     6,446,947.1     5,220,915.6      -196,953.2     5,023,962.4     5,039,459.1      -613,665.5   -10.9 %    -1,407,488.0   -21.8 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                        1,015,581.0       964,641.3       967,805.6       -20,786.8       947,018.8       939,646.5       -75,934.5    -7.5 %       -24,994.8    -2.6 %Designated General (DGF)

                                        2,360,352.9     1,596,426.3     1,605,257.8        -7,111.5     1,598,146.3     1,604,207.8      -756,145.1   -32.0 %         7,781.5     0.5 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                        3,569,714.7     2,860,223.7     2,876,083.6        -3,848.4     2,872,235.2     3,377,374.1      -192,340.6    -5.4 %       517,150.4    18.1 %Federal Receipts (Fed)

Non-Additive Items

                                         -349,775.9        72,351.6        63,551.6             0.0      -946,193.6      -946,193.6      -596,417.7   170.5 %    -1,018,545.2   <-999 %Fund Transfers

                                         -349,775.9        72,351.6        63,551.6             0.0      -946,193.6      -946,193.6      -596,417.7   170.5 %    -1,018,545.2   <-999 %Total
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Development of the FY20 Budget
Numbers and Language
Fund Groups: Unrestricted General

                                               [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [3] - [2]                [3] - [1]                [5] - [1]
                                          19Actual          20 CC       20MgtPln      20SuppRPL       20FnlBud       20 CC  to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20FnlBud                                     _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________  _______________________Agency___________________________________

Agency Operations

                                          65,786.8       66,270.9       63,286.4        1,700.0       64,986.4       -2,984.5    -4.5 %       -2,500.4    -3.8 %         -800.4    -1.2 %Administration

                                           9,916.9        8,522.5        8,522.5            0.0        8,522.5            0.0                 -1,394.4   -14.1 %       -1,394.4   -14.1 %Commerce, Community & Econ Dev

                                         291,593.1      299,636.7      299,636.7            0.0      299,636.7            0.0                  8,043.6     2.8 %        8,043.6     2.8 %Corrections

                                       1,299,703.5    1,325,227.0    1,330,427.9          100.0    1,330,527.9        5,200.9     0.4 %       30,724.4     2.4 %       30,824.4     2.4 %Education & Early Dev

                                          15,385.8       15,433.5       15,397.2            0.0       15,397.2          -36.3    -0.2 %           11.4     0.1 %           11.4     0.1 %Environmental Conservation

                                          51,295.5       52,888.3       51,351.3            0.0       51,351.3       -1,537.0    -2.9 %           55.8     0.1 %           55.8     0.1 %Fish and Game

                                          25,397.5       23,941.1       24,020.5       -1,266.6       22,753.9           79.4     0.3 %       -1,377.0    -5.4 %       -2,643.6   -10.4 %Governor

                                       1,156,384.5    1,039,068.0      971,106.4      237,964.7    1,209,071.1      -67,961.6    -6.5 %     -185,278.1   -16.0 %       52,686.6     4.6 %Health & Social Services

                                          20,685.9       20,853.4       20,846.6            0.0       20,846.6           -6.8                    160.7     0.8 %          160.7     0.8 %Labor & Workforce Dev

                                          50,579.1       51,271.0       51,228.8            0.0       51,228.8          -42.2    -0.1 %          649.7     1.3 %          649.7     1.3 %Law

                                          23,944.4       23,816.9       23,341.9            0.0       23,341.9         -475.0    -2.0 %         -602.5    -2.5 %         -602.5    -2.5 %Military & Veterans' Affairs

                                          89,805.3       65,041.0       69,821.0      110,500.0      180,321.0        4,780.0     7.3 %      -19,984.3   -22.3 %       90,515.7   100.8 %Natural Resources

                                         160,673.6      172,473.0      169,223.0        6,743.4      175,966.4       -3,250.0    -1.9 %        8,549.4     5.3 %       15,292.8     9.5 %Public Safety

                                          23,936.2       25,518.7       25,514.5          400.0       25,914.5           -4.2                  1,578.3     6.6 %        1,978.3     8.3 %Revenue

                                         179,908.0      142,231.6      141,949.7          158.1      142,107.8         -281.9    -0.2 %      -37,958.3   -21.1 %      -37,800.2   -21.0 %Transportation

                                         326,956.4      322,033.5      302,033.5            0.0      302,033.5      -20,000.0    -6.2 %      -24,922.9    -7.6 %      -24,922.9    -7.6 %University of Alaska

                                         105,497.1      107,672.4      107,213.7          383.4      107,597.1         -458.7    -0.4 %        1,716.6     1.6 %        2,100.0     2.0 %Judiciary

                                          58,198.4       64,129.2       64,129.2       -3,340.0       60,789.2            0.0                  5,930.8    10.2 %        2,590.8     4.5 %Legislature

                                       3,955,648.0    3,826,028.7    3,739,050.8      353,343.0    4,092,393.8      -86,977.9    -2.3 %     -216,597.2    -5.5 %      136,745.8     3.5 %Total

Statewide Items

                                         167,517.9      174,962.0      149,753.3            0.0      149,753.3      -25,208.7   -14.4 %      -17,764.6   -10.6 %      -17,764.6   -10.6 %Debt Service

                                         270,949.0      307,936.1      307,936.1            0.0      307,936.1            0.0                 36,987.1    13.7 %       36,987.1    13.7 %State Retirement Payments

                                             367.2            0.0            0.0        7,046.9        7,046.9            0.0                   -367.2  -100.0 %        6,679.7    >999 %Special Appropriations

                                         190,869.4       71,419.0       21,724.5        5,600.0       27,324.5      -49,694.5   -69.6 %     -169,144.9   -88.6 %     -163,544.9   -85.7 %Fund Capitalization

                                         629,703.5      554,317.1      479,413.9       12,646.9      492,060.8      -74,903.2   -13.5 %     -150,289.6   -23.9 %     -137,642.7   -21.9 %Total

                                       4,585,351.5    4,380,345.8    4,218,464.7      365,989.9    4,584,454.6     -161,881.1    -3.7 %     -366,886.8    -8.0 %         -896.9          Total Agency and Statewide

Operations
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Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language
Fund Groups: Unrestricted General

                                                [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]                 [6] - [1]                 [6] - [2]
                                           20FnlBud        21GovAmd       21ConfCom       21 Vetoes      21 Enacted       21 Budget     20FnlBud to 21 Budget     21GovAmd to 21 Budget                                      _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________Agency___________________________________

Agency Operations

                                           64,986.4        66,706.9        69,749.5        -2,669.9        67,079.6        67,079.6         2,093.2     3.2 %           372.7     0.6 %Administration

                                            8,522.5         7,915.4         8,462.0             0.0         8,462.0         8,462.0           -60.5    -0.7 %           546.6     6.9 %Commerce, Community & Econ Dev

                                          299,636.7       338,447.5       339,285.9             0.0       339,285.9       339,285.9        39,649.2    13.2 %           838.4     0.2 %Corrections

                                        1,330,527.9     1,310,835.8     1,346,742.3       -35,135.9     1,311,606.4     1,319,645.9       -10,882.0    -0.8 %         8,810.1     0.7 %Education & Early Dev

                                           15,397.2        15,238.1        15,463.9             0.0        15,463.9        15,463.9            66.7     0.4 %           225.8     1.5 %Environmental Conservation

                                           51,351.3        50,150.4        52,597.9        -1,817.4        50,780.5        50,780.5          -570.8    -1.1 %           630.1     1.3 %Fish and Game

                                           22,753.9        24,112.6        24,112.6             0.0        24,112.6        24,112.6         1,358.7     6.0 %             0.0          Governor

                                        1,209,071.1     1,106,350.2     1,116,687.5        -7,676.2     1,109,011.3     1,116,105.0       -92,966.1    -7.7 %         9,754.8     0.9 %Health & Social Services

                                           20,846.6        18,650.6        18,775.0          -124.4        18,650.6        18,650.6        -2,196.0   -10.5 %             0.0          Labor & Workforce Dev

                                           51,228.8        52,483.5        52,103.5           -20.0        52,083.5        52,083.5           854.7     1.7 %          -400.0    -0.8 %Law

                                           23,341.9        22,956.2        23,206.2          -250.0        22,956.2        22,956.2          -385.7    -1.7 %             0.0          Military & Veterans' Affairs

                                          180,321.0        65,897.8        65,719.7             0.0        65,719.7        65,729.7      -114,591.3   -63.5 %          -168.1    -0.3 %Natural Resources

                                          175,966.4       182,126.0       180,195.7          -166.4       180,029.3       180,029.3         4,062.9     2.3 %        -2,096.7    -1.2 %Public Safety

                                           25,914.5        27,752.2        27,752.2             0.0        27,752.2        27,752.2         1,837.7     7.1 %             0.0          Revenue

                                          142,107.8       145,526.2       162,463.0       -12,831.1       149,631.9       149,631.9         7,524.1     5.3 %         4,105.7     2.8 %Transportation

                                          302,033.5       277,033.5       289,533.5       -12,500.0       277,033.5       277,033.5       -25,000.0    -8.3 %             0.0          University of Alaska

                                          107,597.1       111,132.9       111,132.9          -334.7       110,798.2       111,151.7         3,554.6     3.3 %            18.8          Judiciary

                                           60,789.2        64,577.4        67,177.4             0.0        67,177.4        67,177.4         6,388.2    10.5 %         2,600.0     4.0 %Legislature

                                        4,092,393.8     3,887,893.2     3,971,160.7       -73,526.0     3,897,634.7     3,913,131.4      -179,262.4    -4.4 %        25,238.2     0.6 %Total

Statewide Items

                                          149,753.3       189,987.0       187,418.5       -86,688.2       100,730.3       100,730.3       -49,023.0   -32.7 %       -89,256.7   -47.0 %Debt Service

                                          307,936.1       345,567.4       345,567.4             0.0       345,567.4       345,567.4        37,631.3    12.2 %             0.0          State Retirement Payments

                                            7,046.9             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0        -7,046.9  -100.0 %             0.0          Special Appropriations

                                           27,324.5        18,399.5        36,769.0       -36,739.0            30.0            30.0       -27,294.5   -99.9 %       -18,369.5   -99.8 %Fund Capitalization

                                          492,060.8       553,953.9       569,754.9      -123,427.2       446,327.7       446,327.7       -45,733.1    -9.3 %      -107,626.2   -19.4 %Total

                                        4,584,454.6     4,441,847.1     4,540,915.6      -196,953.2     4,343,962.4     4,359,459.1      -224,995.5    -4.9 %       -82,388.0    -1.9 %Total Agency and Statewide

Operations
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Agency Summary - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY20 Budget
Numbers and Language
Fund Groups: Unrestricted General

                                               [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]                [3] - [2]                [3] - [1]                [5] - [1]
                                          19Actual          20 CC       20MgtPln      20SuppRPL       20FnlBud       20 CC  to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20MgtPln     19Actual to 20FnlBud                                     _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________  _______________________Agency___________________________________

Permanent Fund

                                       1,044,510.0            0.0    1,068,670.0            0.0    1,068,670.0    1,068,670.0    >999 %       24,160.0     2.3 %       24,160.0     2.3 %Permanent Fund

                                       1,044,510.0            0.0    1,068,670.0            0.0    1,068,670.0    1,068,670.0    >999 %       24,160.0     2.3 %       24,160.0     2.3 %Total

                                       5,629,861.5    4,380,345.8    5,287,134.7      365,989.9    5,653,124.6      906,788.9    20.7 %     -342,726.8    -6.1 %       23,263.1     0.4 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                       5,629,861.5    4,380,345.8    5,287,134.7      365,989.9    5,653,124.6      906,788.9    20.7 %     -342,726.8    -6.1 %       23,263.1     0.4 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

Non-Additive Items

                                          22,269.2       42,771.6     -272,427.2            0.0     -352,952.5     -315,198.8  -736.9 %     -294,696.4   <-999 %     -375,221.7   <-999 %Fund Transfers

                                          22,269.2       42,771.6     -272,427.2            0.0     -352,952.5     -315,198.8  -736.9 %     -294,696.4   <-999 %     -375,221.7   <-999 %Total
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Agency Summary - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language
Fund Groups: Unrestricted General

                                                [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]                 [6] - [1]                 [6] - [2]
                                           20FnlBud        21GovAmd       21ConfCom       21 Vetoes      21 Enacted       21 Budget     20FnlBud to 21 Budget     21GovAmd to 21 Budget                                      _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________Agency___________________________________

Permanent Fund

                                        1,068,670.0     2,005,100.0       680,000.0             0.0       680,000.0       680,000.0      -388,670.0   -36.4 %    -1,325,100.0   -66.1 %Permanent Fund

                                        1,068,670.0     2,005,100.0       680,000.0             0.0       680,000.0       680,000.0      -388,670.0   -36.4 %    -1,325,100.0   -66.1 %Total

                                        5,653,124.6     6,446,947.1     5,220,915.6      -196,953.2     5,023,962.4     5,039,459.1      -613,665.5   -10.9 %    -1,407,488.0   -21.8 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                        5,653,124.6     6,446,947.1     5,220,915.6      -196,953.2     5,023,962.4     5,039,459.1      -613,665.5   -10.9 %    -1,407,488.0   -21.8 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

Non-Additive Items

                                         -352,952.5        69,175.0        60,375.0             0.0      -949,370.2      -949,370.2      -596,417.7   169.0 %    -1,018,545.2   <-999 %Fund Transfers

                                         -352,952.5        69,175.0        60,375.0             0.0      -949,370.2      -949,370.2      -596,417.7   169.0 %    -1,018,545.2   <-999 %Total
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Statewide Totals - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY20 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                      [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]                 [3] - [2]                 [3] - [1]                 [5] - [1]
                                 19Actual           20 CC        20MgtPln       20SuppRPL        20FnlBud        20 CC  to 20MgtPln      19Actual to 20MgtPln      19Actual to 20FnlBud                            _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________   _______________________

Total                             10,484,926.7    10,424,685.1    11,142,754.3     1,186,768.3    12,248,997.3       718,069.2     6.9 %       657,827.6     6.3 %     1,764,070.6    16.8 %

Objects of Expenditure

1 Personal Services                              2,383,399.3     2,482,658.9     2,483,443.6        83,094.0     2,566,537.6           784.7                 100,044.3     4.2 %       183,138.3     7.7 %

2 Travel                                 59,736.9        55,258.2        61,233.3         3,797.7        65,031.0         5,975.1    10.8 %         1,496.4     2.5 %         5,294.1     8.9 %

3 Services                              1,381,998.7     1,661,343.1     1,643,584.5        66,809.5     1,710,394.0       -17,758.6    -1.1 %       261,585.8    18.9 %       328,395.3    23.8 %

4 Commodities                                243,404.1       257,614.2       242,825.8         7,129.0       249,954.8       -14,788.4    -5.7 %          -578.3    -0.2 %         6,550.7     2.7 %

5 Capital Outlay                                 56,916.1        26,747.1        29,748.9         4,198.5        33,947.4         3,001.8    11.2 %       -27,167.2   -47.7 %       -22,968.7   -40.4 %

7 Grants, Benefits                              4,593,504.8     4,476,357.1     4,440,226.1       919,381.5     5,359,607.6       -36,131.0    -0.8 %      -153,278.7    -3.3 %       766,102.8    16.7 %

8 Miscellaneous                              1,765,966.8     1,464,706.5     2,241,692.1       102,358.1     2,263,524.9       776,985.6    53.0 %       475,725.3    26.9 %       497,558.1    28.2 %

Funding Sources

1001 CBR Fund (UGF)                                 -3,220.2             0.0      -142,798.8        80,000.0      -116,324.1      -142,798.8   <-999 %      -139,578.6    >999 %      -113,103.9    >999 %

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)                              2,619,721.0     2,689,862.7     2,734,127.8       171,889.6     2,906,017.4        44,265.1     1.6 %       114,406.8     4.4 %       286,296.4    10.9 %

1003 GF/Match (UGF)                                789,799.7       704,523.1       638,627.1       136,873.6       775,500.7       -65,896.0    -9.4 %      -151,172.6   -19.1 %       -14,299.0    -1.8 %

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)                              4,672,946.7     3,555,553.0     4,356,129.5       130,025.2     4,459,154.7       800,576.5    22.5 %      -316,817.2    -6.8 %      -213,792.0    -4.6 %

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)                                127,040.9       157,953.7       157,352.9           776.1       158,129.0          -600.8    -0.4 %        30,312.0    23.9 %        31,088.1    24.5 %

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)                                346,119.5       444,993.1       444,637.2             0.0       444,637.2          -355.9    -0.1 %        98,517.7    28.5 %        98,517.7    28.5 %

1008 G/O Bonds (Other)                                 11,005.0        12,318.5        12,318.5             0.0        12,318.5             0.0                   1,313.5    11.9 %         1,313.5    11.9 %

1013 Al/Drg RLF (Fed)                                      0.0             2.0             2.0             0.0             2.0             0.0                       2.0    >999 %             2.0    >999 %

1014 Donat Comm (Fed)                                    387.1           490.9           489.3             0.0           489.3            -1.6    -0.3 %           102.2    26.4 %           102.2    26.4 %

1016 CSSD Fed (Fed)                                  1,720.0         1,796.1         1,796.1             0.0         1,796.1             0.0                      76.1     4.4 %            76.1     4.4 %

1017 Group Ben (Other)                                 38,090.8        68,081.8        68,081.8             0.0        68,081.8             0.0                  29,991.0    78.7 %        29,991.0    78.7 %

1018 EVOS Civil (Other)                                  1,764.8         2,652.4         2,648.1             0.0         2,648.1            -4.3    -0.2 %           883.3    50.1 %           883.3    50.1 %

1021 Agric RLF (DGF)                                    303.0           398.9            79.3             0.0            79.3          -319.6   -80.1 %          -223.7   -73.8 %          -223.7   -73.8 %

1023 FICA Acct (Other)                                     81.3           131.4           131.4             0.0           131.4             0.0                      50.1    61.6 %            50.1    61.6 %

1024 Fish/Game (Other)                                 32,270.4        33,225.6        33,225.6             0.0        33,225.6             0.0                     955.2     3.0 %           955.2     3.0 %

1026 HwyCapital (Other)                                 34,782.2        35,755.9        35,497.1             0.0        35,497.1          -258.8    -0.7 %           714.9     2.1 %           714.9     2.1 %

1027 IntAirport (Other)                                121,793.6       124,006.1       123,845.8             0.0       123,845.8          -160.3    -0.1 %         2,052.2     1.7 %         2,052.2     1.7 %

1029 PERS Trust (Other)                                 12,748.2        31,262.2        31,262.2             0.0        31,262.2             0.0                  18,514.0   145.2 %        18,514.0   145.2 %

1030 School Fnd (DGF)                                 21,465.9        16,500.0        16,500.0             0.0        16,500.0             0.0                  -4,965.9   -23.1 %        -4,965.9   -23.1 %

1031 Sec Injury (DGF)                                  2,480.1         2,851.2         2,851.2             0.0         2,851.2             0.0                     371.1    15.0 %           371.1    15.0 %

1032 Fish Fund (DGF)                                  1,004.2         1,391.9         1,408.0             0.0         1,408.0            16.1     1.2 %           403.8    40.2 %           403.8    40.2 %
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Statewide Totals - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                     [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]            [6]                [6] - [1]                [6] - [2]
                                20FnlBud       21GovAmd      21ConfCom      21 Vetoes     21 Enacted      21 Budget    20FnlBud to 21 Budget    21GovAmd to 21 Budget                           _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________

Total                            12,248,997.3   11,940,590.0   10,733,614.2     -228,699.9    9,495,169.1   10,014,493.9   -2,234,503.4   -18.2 %   -1,926,096.1   -16.1 %

Objects of Expenditure

1 Personal Services                             2,566,537.6    2,528,699.1    2,543,201.4      -17,882.9    2,525,318.5    2,526,423.9      -40,113.7    -1.6 %       -2,275.2    -0.1 %

2 Travel                                65,031.0       62,157.7       63,661.1       -1,448.6       62,212.5       62,277.0       -2,754.0    -4.2 %          119.3     0.2 %

3 Services                             1,710,394.0    1,560,405.9    1,607,784.5       -7,751.8    1,600,032.7    1,641,734.4      -68,659.6    -4.0 %       81,328.5     5.2 %

4 Commodities                               249,954.8      246,182.0      253,564.0       -1,415.8      252,148.2      252,256.9        2,302.1     0.9 %        6,074.9     2.5 %

5 Capital Outlay                                33,947.4       30,839.2       31,260.5           -9.2       31,251.3       31,261.3       -2,686.1    -7.9 %          422.1     1.4 %

7 Grants, Benefits                             5,359,607.6    4,616,191.5    4,705,706.7     -138,265.9    4,567,440.8    4,793,990.7     -565,616.9   -10.6 %      177,799.2     3.9 %

8 Miscellaneous                             2,263,524.9    2,896,114.6    1,528,436.0      -61,925.7      456,765.1      706,549.7   -1,556,975.2   -68.8 %   -2,189,564.9   -75.6 %

Funding Sources

1001 CBR Fund (UGF)                              -116,324.1            0.0    1,008,401.1      -32,461.6       -3,805.7            0.0      116,324.1  -100.0 %            0.0          

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)                             2,906,017.4    2,830,627.9    2,846,487.8       -3,848.4    2,842,639.4    2,855,985.7      -50,031.7    -1.7 %       25,357.8     0.9 %

1003 GF/Match (UGF)                               775,500.7      784,067.9      589,092.7            0.0      589,092.7      589,163.6     -186,337.1   -24.0 %     -194,904.3   -24.9 %

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)                             4,459,154.7    3,551,680.7    3,513,273.6     -164,491.6    3,318,782.0    3,330,402.1   -1,128,752.6   -25.3 %     -221,278.6    -6.2 %

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)                               158,129.0      157,730.6      157,323.2         -171.4      157,151.8      151,267.0       -6,862.0    -4.3 %       -6,463.6    -4.1 %

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)                               444,637.2      441,323.9      441,403.8          -79.9      441,323.9      447,385.4        2,748.2     0.6 %        6,061.5     1.4 %

1008 G/O Bonds (Other)                                12,318.5            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0      -12,318.5  -100.0 %            0.0          

1012 Rail Enrgy (UGF)                                     0.0       -3,000.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0                  3,000.0  -100.0 %

1013 Al/Drg RLF (Fed)                                     2.0            2.0            2.0            0.0            2.0            2.0            0.0                      0.0          

1014 Donat Comm (Fed)                                   489.3          490.4          490.4            0.0          490.4          490.4            1.1     0.2 %            0.0          

1016 CSSD Fed (Fed)                                 1,796.1        1,796.1        1,796.1            0.0        1,796.1        1,796.1            0.0                      0.0          

1017 Group Ben (Other)                                68,081.8       68,859.3       68,859.3            0.0       68,859.3       68,859.3          777.5     1.1 %            0.0          

1018 EVOS Civil (Other)                                 2,648.1        2,648.0        2,648.0            0.0        2,648.0        2,648.0           -0.1                      0.0          

1021 Agric RLF (DGF)                                    79.3          283.6          283.6            0.0          283.6          283.6          204.3   257.6 %            0.0          

1023 FICA Acct (Other)                                   131.4          131.9          131.9            0.0          131.9          131.9            0.5     0.4 %            0.0          

1024 Fish/Game (Other)                                33,225.6       33,316.1       33,307.1            0.0       33,307.1       33,307.1           81.5     0.2 %           -9.0          

1026 HwyCapital (Other)                                35,497.1       35,576.5       35,835.3         -258.8       35,576.5       35,576.5           79.4     0.2 %            0.0          

1027 IntAirport (Other)                               123,845.8      122,743.0      122,903.3         -160.3      122,743.0      122,743.0       -1,102.8    -0.9 %            0.0          

1029 PERS Trust (Other)                                31,262.2       28,219.2       28,219.2            0.0       28,219.2       28,219.2       -3,043.0    -9.7 %            0.0          

Summary of Appropriations Legislative Finance Division 33



2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Statewide Totals - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY20 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                      [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]                 [3] - [2]                 [3] - [1]                 [5] - [1]
                                 19Actual           20 CC        20MgtPln       20SuppRPL        20FnlBud        20 CC  to 20MgtPln      19Actual to 20MgtPln      19Actual to 20FnlBud                            _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________   _______________________

Funding Sources (continued)

1033 Surpl Prop (Fed)                                    179.0           337.9           337.9             0.0           337.9             0.0                     158.9    88.8 %           158.9    88.8 %

1034 Teach Ret (Other)                                  5,721.5        13,814.8        13,814.8             0.0        13,814.8             0.0                   8,093.3   141.5 %         8,093.3   141.5 %

1036 Cm Fish Ln (DGF)                                  3,410.8         4,423.1         4,423.1             0.0         4,423.1             0.0                   1,012.3    29.7 %         1,012.3    29.7 %

1037 GF/MH (UGF)                                180,746.6       160,802.6       160,711.0             0.0       160,711.0           -91.6    -0.1 %       -20,035.6   -11.1 %       -20,035.6   -11.1 %

1040 Real Est (DGF)                                    131.4           295.3           295.3             0.0           295.3             0.0                     163.9   124.7 %           163.9   124.7 %

1042 Jud Retire (Other)                                    129.7           448.8           448.8             0.0           448.8             0.0                     319.1   246.0 %           319.1   246.0 %

1043 Impact Aid (Fed)                                 20,791.0        20,791.0        20,791.0             0.0        20,791.0             0.0                       0.0                       0.0          

1045 Nat Guard (Other)                                    292.2           513.7           513.7             0.0           513.7             0.0                     221.5    75.8 %           221.5    75.8 %

1048 Univ Rcpt (DGF)                                280,210.0       326,203.8       326,203.8             0.0       326,203.8             0.0                  45,993.8    16.4 %        45,993.8    16.4 %

1049 Trng Bldg (DGF)                                    372.8           771.7           771.7             0.0           771.7             0.0                     398.9   107.0 %           398.9   107.0 %

1050 PFD Fund (Other)                                 24,326.7        26,054.1        26,054.1             7.2        26,061.3             0.0                   1,727.4     7.1 %         1,734.6     7.1 %

1052 Oil/Haz Fd (DGF)                                 15,598.3        16,247.8        16,243.2             0.0        16,243.2            -4.6                     644.9     4.1 %           644.9     4.1 %

1053 Invst Loss (UGF)                                     26.3             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0                     -26.3  -100.0 %           -26.3  -100.0 %

1054 STEP (DGF)                                  7,785.2         8,473.0         8,473.0             0.0         8,473.0             0.0                     687.8     8.8 %           687.8     8.8 %

1055 IA/OIL HAZ (Other)                                    744.9           616.1           614.5             0.0           614.5            -1.6    -0.3 %          -130.4   -17.5 %          -130.4   -17.5 %

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)                                187,552.0       207,091.3       206,272.0          -490.0       205,782.0          -819.3    -0.4 %        18,720.0    10.0 %        18,230.0     9.7 %

1062 Power Proj (DGF)                                    598.7           995.5           995.5             0.0           995.5             0.0                     396.8    66.3 %           396.8    66.3 %

1066 Pub School (Other)                                 28,428.5        26,474.3        26,442.6             0.0        26,442.6           -31.7    -0.1 %        -1,985.9    -7.0 %        -1,985.9    -7.0 %

1070 FishEn RLF (DGF)                                    468.0           626.1           626.1             0.0           626.1             0.0                     158.1    33.8 %           158.1    33.8 %

1074 Bulk Fuel (DGF)                                     42.3            56.8            56.8             0.0            56.8             0.0                      14.5    34.3 %            14.5    34.3 %

1075 Cln Wtr Fd (Other)                                  1,924.4         3,094.0         3,094.0             0.0         3,094.0             0.0                   1,169.6    60.8 %         1,169.6    60.8 %

1076 Marine Hwy (DGF)                                 51,017.7        48,127.3        48,108.1         7,050.0        55,158.1           -19.2                  -2,909.6    -5.7 %         4,140.4     8.1 %

1081 Info Svc (Other)                                 57,725.1        74,635.0        74,635.0             0.0        74,635.0             0.0                  16,909.9    29.3 %        16,909.9    29.3 %

1087 Muni Match (DGF)                                    371.8             0.0            28.2             0.0            28.2            28.2    >999 %          -343.6   -92.4 %          -343.6   -92.4 %

1092 MHTAAR (Other)                                 10,363.8        13,048.2        13,031.2             0.0        13,031.2           -17.0    -0.1 %         2,667.4    25.7 %         2,667.4    25.7 %

1093 Clean Air (Other)                                  3,085.3         4,606.5         4,588.0             0.0         4,588.0           -18.5    -0.4 %         1,502.7    48.7 %         1,502.7    48.7 %

1094 MHT Admin (Other)                                  3,547.3         4,095.3         4,095.3             0.0         4,095.3             0.0                     548.0    15.4 %           548.0    15.4 %

1100 Drk Wtr Fd (Other)                                  2,225.8         2,006.0         2,006.0             0.0         2,006.0             0.0                    -219.8    -9.9 %          -219.8    -9.9 %

1101 AAC Fund (Other)                                  8,263.4         2,957.1         2,829.5             0.0         2,829.5          -127.6    -4.3 %        -5,433.9   -65.8 %        -5,433.9   -65.8 %

1102 AIDEA Rcpt (Other)                                  5,523.0         8,660.6         8,660.6             0.0         8,660.6             0.0                   3,137.6    56.8 %         3,137.6    56.8 %

1103 AHFC Rcpts (Other)                                 34,514.4        35,382.8        35,382.8             0.0        35,382.8             0.0                     868.4     2.5 %           868.4     2.5 %

1104 AMBB Rcpts (Other)                                    684.4           904.3           904.3             0.0           904.3             0.0                     219.9    32.1 %           219.9    32.1 %
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Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                     [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]            [6]                [6] - [1]                [6] - [2]
                                20FnlBud       21GovAmd      21ConfCom      21 Vetoes     21 Enacted      21 Budget    20FnlBud to 21 Budget    21GovAmd to 21 Budget                           _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________

Funding Sources (continued)

1030 School Fnd (DGF)                                16,500.0       15,820.4       15,820.4      -15,820.4            0.0            0.0      -16,500.0  -100.0 %      -15,820.4  -100.0 %

1031 Sec Injury (DGF)                                 2,851.2        2,852.1        2,852.1            0.0        2,852.1        2,852.1            0.9                      0.0          

1032 Fish Fund (DGF)                                 1,408.0        1,409.9        1,409.9            0.0        1,409.9        1,409.9            1.9     0.1 %            0.0          

1033 Surpl Prop (Fed)                                   337.9          339.5          339.5            0.0          339.5          339.5            1.6     0.5 %            0.0          

1034 Teach Ret (Other)                                13,814.8       12,304.3       12,304.3            0.0       12,304.3       12,304.3       -1,510.5   -10.9 %            0.0          

1036 Cm Fish Ln (DGF)                                 4,423.1        4,450.0        4,450.0            0.0        4,450.0        4,450.0           26.9     0.6 %            0.0          

1037 GF/MH (UGF)                               160,711.0      149,859.9      153,909.6            0.0      153,909.6      153,909.6       -6,801.4    -4.2 %        4,049.7     2.7 %

1040 Real Est (DGF)                                   295.3          296.5          296.5            0.0          296.5          296.5            1.2     0.4 %            0.0          

1041 PF ERA (UGF)                                     0.0    2,005,100.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0             -2,005,100.0  -100.0 %

1042 Jud Retire (Other)                                   448.8          447.0          447.0            0.0          447.0          447.0           -1.8    -0.4 %            0.0          

1043 Impact Aid (Fed)                                20,791.0       20,791.0       20,791.0            0.0       20,791.0       20,791.0            0.0                      0.0          

1045 Nat Guard (Other)                                   513.7          509.3          509.3            0.0          509.3          509.3           -4.4    -0.9 %            0.0          

1048 Univ Rcpt (DGF)                               326,203.8      326,203.8      326,203.8            0.0      326,203.8      326,203.8            0.0                      0.0          

1049 Trng Bldg (DGF)                                   771.7          773.6          773.6            0.0          773.6          773.6            1.9     0.2 %            0.0          

1050 PFD Fund (Other)                                26,061.3       25,562.8       25,562.8            0.0       25,562.8       25,562.8         -498.5    -1.9 %            0.0          

1052 Oil/Haz Fd (DGF)                                16,243.2       15,689.5       16,333.0         -643.5       15,689.5       15,689.5         -553.7    -3.4 %            0.0          

1054 STEP (DGF)                                 8,473.0        8,475.9        8,475.9            0.0        8,475.9        8,475.9            2.9                      0.0          

1055 IA/OIL HAZ (Other)                                   614.5          995.8          995.8            0.0          995.8          995.8          381.3    62.1 %            0.0          

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)                               205,782.0      202,902.2      203,254.6         -352.4      202,902.2      202,902.2       -2,879.8    -1.4 %            0.0          

1062 Power Proj (DGF)                                   995.5          995.5          995.5            0.0          995.5          995.5            0.0                      0.0          

1066 Pub School (Other)                                26,442.6       30,048.6       30,048.6            0.0       30,048.6       30,048.6        3,606.0    13.6 %            0.0          

1070 FishEn RLF (DGF)                                   626.1          629.9          629.9            0.0          629.9          629.9            3.8     0.6 %            0.0          

1074 Bulk Fuel (DGF)                                    56.8           57.1           57.1            0.0           57.1           57.1            0.3     0.5 %            0.0          

1075 Cln Wtr Fd (Other)                                 3,094.0        2,004.5        2,004.5            0.0        2,004.5        2,004.5       -1,089.5   -35.2 %            0.0          

1076 Marine Hwy (DGF)                                55,158.1       48,904.7       55,700.0       -2,876.4       52,823.6       52,823.6       -2,334.5    -4.2 %        3,918.9     8.0 %

1081 Info Svc (Other)                                74,635.0       71,803.0       71,803.0            0.0       71,803.0       71,803.0       -2,832.0    -3.8 %            0.0          

1087 Muni Match (DGF)                                    28.2            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0          -28.2  -100.0 %            0.0          

1092 MHTAAR (Other)                                13,031.2       10,553.0       10,553.0            0.0       10,553.0       10,553.0       -2,478.2   -19.0 %            0.0          

1093 Clean Air (Other)                                 4,588.0        4,614.8        4,614.8            0.0        4,614.8        4,614.8           26.8     0.6 %            0.0          

1094 MHT Admin (Other)                                 4,095.3        4,215.1        4,215.1            0.0        4,215.1        4,215.1          119.8     2.9 %            0.0          
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1105 PF Gross (Other)                                138,660.7       182,443.6       177,147.3             0.0       177,147.3        -5,296.3    -2.9 %        38,486.6    27.8 %        38,486.6    27.8 %

1106 ASLC Rcpts (Other)                                 11,564.0        11,742.8        11,742.8             0.0        11,742.8             0.0                     178.8     1.5 %           178.8     1.5 %

1107 AEA Rcpts (Other)                                    551.7           980.7           980.7             0.0           980.7             0.0                     429.0    77.8 %           429.0    77.8 %

1108 Stat Desig (Other)                                 53,696.5        85,856.7       112,133.5           150.0       112,283.5        26,276.8    30.6 %        58,437.0   108.8 %        58,587.0   109.1 %

1109 Test Fish (DGF)                                  2,151.4         3,431.8         3,419.3             0.0         3,419.3           -12.5    -0.4 %         1,267.9    58.9 %         1,267.9    58.9 %

1117 VocRehab F (Other)                                     67.3           124.2           124.2             0.0           124.2             0.0                      56.9    84.5 %            56.9    84.5 %

1133 CSSD Admin (Fed)                                    765.9         1,527.3         1,527.3             0.0         1,527.3             0.0                     761.4    99.4 %           761.4    99.4 %

1134 F&G CFP (DGF)                                    351.4             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0                    -351.4  -100.0 %          -351.4  -100.0 %

1141 RCA Rcpts (DGF)                                  9,450.2        11,533.7        11,533.7             0.0        11,533.7             0.0                   2,083.5    22.0 %         2,083.5    22.0 %

1144 CWF Bond (Other)                                  1,920.6         3,088.0         3,088.0             0.0         3,088.0             0.0                   1,167.4    60.8 %         1,167.4    60.8 %

1145 AIPP Fund (Other)                                      6.5            30.0            30.0             0.0            30.0             0.0                      23.5   361.5 %            23.5   361.5 %

1147 PublicBldg (Other)                                 10,774.1        15,431.9        15,431.9             0.0        15,431.9             0.0                   4,657.8    43.2 %         4,657.8    43.2 %

1151 VoTech Ed (DGF)                                 11,319.9        13,006.8        13,006.8             0.0        13,006.8             0.0                   1,686.9    14.9 %         1,686.9    14.9 %

1153 State Land (DGF)                                  4,985.0         5,813.0         5,813.0             0.0         5,813.0             0.0                     828.0    16.6 %           828.0    16.6 %

1154 Shore Fish (DGF)                                    334.0           360.2           360.2             0.0           360.2             0.0                      26.2     7.8 %            26.2     7.8 %

1155 Timber Rcp (DGF)                                    967.5         1,013.0         1,013.0             0.0         1,013.0             0.0                      45.5     4.7 %            45.5     4.7 %

1156 Rcpt Svcs (DGF)                                 18,115.3        19,663.5        19,668.8             0.0        19,668.8             5.3                   1,553.5     8.6 %         1,553.5     8.6 %

1157 Wrkrs Safe (DGF)                                  7,588.4         9,293.3         9,272.2             0.0         9,272.2           -21.1    -0.2 %         1,683.8    22.2 %         1,683.8    22.2 %

1159 DWF Bond (Other)                                  2,221.4         2,000.0         2,000.0             0.0         2,000.0             0.0                    -221.4   -10.0 %          -221.4   -10.0 %

1162 AOGCC Rct (DGF)                                  6,962.0         7,711.6         7,711.6             0.0         7,711.6             0.0                     749.6    10.8 %           749.6    10.8 %

1164 Rural Dev (DGF)                                     46.6            59.7            59.7             0.0            59.7             0.0                      13.1    28.1 %            13.1    28.1 %

1166 Vessel Com (Other)                                  1,504.3         1,934.3         1,926.5             0.0         1,926.5            -7.8    -0.4 %           422.2    28.1 %           422.2    28.1 %

1168 Tob ED/CES (DGF)                                  6,567.4         9,186.5         9,186.5             0.0         9,186.5             0.0                   2,619.1    39.9 %         2,619.1    39.9 %

1169 PCE Endow (DGF)                                 73,452.9        33,550.5        63,898.4             0.0        63,898.4        30,347.9    90.5 %        -9,554.5   -13.0 %        -9,554.5   -13.0 %

1170 SBED RLF (DGF)                                     45.0            56.5            56.5             0.0            56.5             0.0                      11.5    25.6 %            11.5    25.6 %

1171 Rest Just (Other)                                 12,569.9        21,137.6        21,137.6             0.0        21,137.6             0.0                   8,567.7    68.2 %         8,567.7    68.2 %

1172 Bldg Safe (DGF)                                  1,869.3         2,120.5         2,120.5             0.0         2,120.5             0.0                     251.2    13.4 %           251.2    13.4 %

1173 GF MisEarn (UGF)                                  1,769.1         2,238.7         2,238.7             0.0         2,238.7             0.0                     469.6    26.5 %           469.6    26.5 %

1174 UA I/A (Other)                                 68,701.8        58,121.0        58,121.0             0.0        58,121.0             0.0                 -10,580.8   -15.4 %       -10,580.8   -15.4 %

1179 PFC (Other)                                  5,200.0         9,450.0         9,450.0             0.0         9,450.0             0.0                   4,250.0    81.7 %         4,250.0    81.7 %

1180 A/D T&P Fd (DGF)                                 22,379.1        21,642.5        21,642.5             0.0        21,642.5             0.0                    -736.6    -3.3 %          -736.6    -3.3 %

1181 Vets Endow (Other)                                     11.2            11.2            10.9             0.0            10.9            -0.3    -2.7 %            -0.3    -2.7 %            -0.3    -2.7 %
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Funding Sources (continued)

1100 Drk Wtr Fd (Other)                                 2,006.0        2,204.5        2,204.5            0.0        2,204.5        2,204.5          198.5     9.9 %            0.0          

1101 AAC Fund (Other)                                 2,829.5        2,829.5        2,829.5            0.0        2,829.5        2,829.5            0.0                      0.0          

1102 AIDEA Rcpt (Other)                                 8,660.6        8,618.1        8,618.1            0.0        8,618.1        8,618.1          -42.5    -0.5 %            0.0          

1103 AHFC Rcpts (Other)                                35,382.8       35,382.8       35,382.8            0.0       35,382.8       35,382.8            0.0                      0.0          

1104 AMBB Rcpts (Other)                                   904.3          904.5          904.5            0.0          904.5          904.5            0.2                      0.0          

1105 PF Gross (Other)                               177,147.3      155,946.7      158,710.2       -2,763.5      155,946.7      155,946.7      -21,200.6   -12.0 %            0.0          

1106 ASLC Rcpts (Other)                                11,742.8       11,062.1       11,062.1            0.0       11,062.1       11,062.1         -680.7    -5.8 %            0.0          

1107 AEA Rcpts (Other)                                   980.7          780.7          780.7            0.0          780.7          780.7         -200.0   -20.4 %            0.0          

1108 Stat Desig (Other)                               112,283.5      118,273.8      117,971.8            0.0      117,971.8      117,971.8        5,688.3     5.1 %         -302.0    -0.3 %

1109 Test Fish (DGF)                                 3,419.3        3,425.0        3,425.0            0.0        3,425.0        3,425.0            5.7     0.2 %            0.0          

1117 VocRehab F (Other)                                   124.2          124.2          124.2            0.0          124.2          124.2            0.0                      0.0          

1133 CSSD Admin (Fed)                                 1,527.3          928.6          928.6            0.0          928.6          928.6         -598.7   -39.2 %            0.0          

1140 AIDEA Div (UGF)                                     0.0       14,475.0       14,475.0            0.0       14,475.0       14,475.0       14,475.0    >999 %            0.0          

1141 RCA Rcpts (DGF)                                11,533.7       11,581.3       11,581.3            0.0       11,581.3       11,581.3           47.6     0.4 %            0.0          

1144 CWF Bond (Other)                                 3,088.0        2,000.0        2,000.0            0.0        2,000.0        2,000.0       -1,088.0   -35.2 %            0.0          

1145 AIPP Fund (Other)                                    30.0           30.0           30.0            0.0           30.0           30.0            0.0                      0.0          

1147 PublicBldg (Other)                                15,431.9       15,434.3       15,434.3            0.0       15,434.3       15,434.3            2.4                      0.0          

1151 VoTech Ed (DGF)                                13,006.8       14,354.7       14,354.7            0.0       14,354.7       14,354.7        1,347.9    10.4 %            0.0          

1153 State Land (DGF)                                 5,813.0        5,952.0        5,952.0            0.0        5,952.0        5,952.0          139.0     2.4 %            0.0          

1154 Shore Fish (DGF)                                   360.2          361.9          361.9            0.0          361.9          361.9            1.7     0.5 %            0.0          

1155 Timber Rcp (DGF)                                 1,013.0        1,029.7        1,029.7            0.0        1,029.7        1,029.7           16.7     1.6 %            0.0          

1156 Rcpt Svcs (DGF)                                19,668.8       19,700.1       19,700.1            0.0       19,700.1       19,700.1           31.3     0.2 %            0.0          

1157 Wrkrs Safe (DGF)                                 9,272.2        9,320.2        9,320.2            0.0        9,320.2        9,320.2           48.0     0.5 %            0.0          

1159 DWF Bond (Other)                                 2,000.0        2,200.0        2,200.0            0.0        2,200.0        2,200.0          200.0    10.0 %            0.0          

1162 AOGCC Rct (DGF)                                 7,711.6        7,723.4        7,723.4            0.0        7,723.4        7,723.4           11.8     0.2 %            0.0          

1164 Rural Dev (DGF)                                    59.7           60.0           60.0            0.0           60.0           60.0            0.3     0.5 %            0.0          

1166 Vessel Com (Other)                                 1,926.5        1,934.9        1,938.0            0.0        1,938.0        1,938.0           11.5     0.6 %            3.1     0.2 %

1168 Tob ED/CES (DGF)                                 9,186.5        9,194.7        9,194.7            0.0        9,194.7        9,194.7            8.2     0.1 %            0.0          

1169 PCE Endow (DGF)                                63,898.4       59,328.1       60,596.6       -1,268.5       59,328.1       59,328.1       -4,570.3    -7.2 %            0.0          

1170 SBED RLF (DGF)                                    56.5           56.8           56.8            0.0           56.8           56.8            0.3     0.5 %            0.0          
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1184 GOB DSFUND (DGF)                                     14.5            45.8            45.8             0.0            45.8             0.0                      31.3   215.9 %            31.3   215.9 %

1185 Elect Fund (Other)                                    255.1           706.7           706.7             0.0           706.7             0.0                     451.6   177.0 %           451.6   177.0 %

1188 Fed Unrstr (Fed)                                      0.0           700.0           700.0             0.0           700.0             0.0                     700.0    >999 %           700.0    >999 %

1190 Adak Air (Fed)                                     52.0             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0                     -52.0  -100.0 %           -52.0  -100.0 %

1192 Mine Trust (Other)                                      3.8            30.0            30.0             0.0            30.0             0.0                      26.2   689.5 %            26.2   689.5 %

1198 F&GRevBond (Other)                                  6,262.5         6,136.8         6,136.8             0.0         6,136.8             0.0                    -125.7    -2.0 %          -125.7    -2.0 %

1199 Sportfish (Other)                                  6,760.1         6,636.8         6,636.8             0.0         6,636.8             0.0                    -123.3    -1.8 %          -123.3    -1.8 %

1200 VehRntlTax (DGF)                                  9,928.1        10,530.4        10,530.4             0.0        10,530.4             0.0                     602.3     6.1 %           602.3     6.1 %

1201 CFEC Rcpts (DGF)                                  6,922.3         8,266.3         8,252.0             0.0         8,252.0           -14.3    -0.2 %         1,329.7    19.2 %         1,329.7    19.2 %

1202 Anat Fnd (DGF)                                     21.4            80.0            80.0             0.0            80.0             0.0                      58.6   273.8 %            58.6   273.8 %

1203 WCBenGF (DGF)                                    556.9           778.5           778.5             0.0           778.5             0.0                     221.6    39.8 %           221.6    39.8 %

1205 Ocn Ranger (Other)                                  3,821.0         3,846.8           420.8         4,500.0         4,920.8        -3,426.0   -89.1 %        -3,400.2   -89.0 %         1,099.8    28.8 %

1206 CVP Tax (Other)                                 18,658.8        21,500.0        21,500.0         4,000.0        25,500.0             0.0                   2,841.2    15.2 %         6,841.2    36.7 %

1209 Capstone (DGF)                                    102.6           137.5           137.5             0.0           137.5             0.0                      34.9    34.0 %            34.9    34.0 %

1210 Ren Energy (DGF)                                  1,058.2         2,000.0         2,000.0             0.0         2,000.0             0.0                     941.8    89.0 %           941.8    89.0 %

1211 Gamble Tax (UGF)                                 10,062.5             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0             0.0                 -10,062.5  -100.0 %       -10,062.5  -100.0 %

1212 Stimulus09 (Fed)                                  5,248.2         5,248.2         5,248.2             0.0         5,248.2             0.0                       0.0                       0.0          

1214 WhitTunnel (Other)                                  2,317.8         1,727.1         1,727.1             0.0         1,727.1             0.0                    -590.7   -25.5 %          -590.7   -25.5 %

1215 UCR Rcpts (Other)                                    498.7           533.0           526.2            90.0           616.2            -6.8    -1.3 %            27.5     5.5 %           117.5    23.6 %

1216 Boat Rcpts (DGF)                                    523.0           605.5           605.5             0.0           605.5             0.0                      82.5    15.8 %            82.5    15.8 %

1217 NGF Earn (Other)                                    448.0           185.0           185.0             0.0           185.0             0.0                    -263.0   -58.7 %          -263.0   -58.7 %

1220 Crime VCF (Other)                                  1,318.4         2,183.8         2,183.8             0.0         2,183.8             0.0                     865.4    65.6 %           865.4    65.6 %

1221 Legal Serv (DGF)                                    300.3           309.1           309.1             0.0           309.1             0.0                       8.8     2.9 %             8.8     2.9 %

1223 CharterRLF (DGF)                                  2,101.7            19.4            19.4             0.0            19.4             0.0                  -2,082.3   -99.1 %        -2,082.3   -99.1 %

1224 MariculRLF (DGF)                                     14.5            19.7            19.7             0.0            19.7             0.0                       5.2    35.9 %             5.2    35.9 %

1226 High Ed  (DGF)                                 20,703.0        22,474.0        22,474.0             0.0        22,474.0             0.0                   1,771.0     8.6 %         1,771.0     8.6 %

1227 Micro RLF (DGF)                                      7.3             9.7             9.7             0.0             9.7             0.0                       2.4    32.9 %             2.4    32.9 %

1230 CleanAdmin (Other)                                  1,176.1         1,282.9         1,282.5             0.0         1,282.5            -0.4                     106.4     9.0 %           106.4     9.0 %

1231 DrinkAdmin (Other)                                    274.9           471.3           471.2             0.0           471.2            -0.1                     196.3    71.4 %           196.3    71.4 %

1232 ISPF-I/A (Other)                                     21.7            29.4            29.4             0.0            29.4             0.0                       7.7    35.5 %             7.7    35.5 %

1234 LicPlates (DGF)                                      1.5             2.3             2.3             0.0             2.3             0.0                       0.8    53.3 %             0.8    53.3 %

1235 AGDC-LNG (Other)                                  8,945.7         9,685.6         9,685.6             0.0         9,685.6             0.0                     739.9     8.3 %           739.9     8.3 %
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Statewide Totals - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                     [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]            [6]                [6] - [1]                [6] - [2]
                                20FnlBud       21GovAmd      21ConfCom      21 Vetoes     21 Enacted      21 Budget    20FnlBud to 21 Budget    21GovAmd to 21 Budget                           _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________

Funding Sources (continued)

1171 Rest Just (Other)                                21,137.6       14,456.6       14,484.5            0.0       14,484.5       14,484.5       -6,653.1   -31.5 %           27.9     0.2 %

1172 Bldg Safe (DGF)                                 2,120.5        2,129.7        2,129.7            0.0        2,129.7        2,129.7            9.2     0.4 %            0.0          

1173 GF MisEarn (UGF)                                 2,238.7        2,138.6        2,138.6            0.0        2,138.6        2,138.6         -100.1    -4.5 %            0.0          

1174 UA I/A (Other)                                58,121.0       58,121.0       58,121.0            0.0       58,121.0       58,121.0            0.0                      0.0          

1179 PFC (Other)                                 9,450.0       10,000.0       10,000.0            0.0       10,000.0       10,000.0          550.0     5.8 %            0.0          

1180 A/D T&P Fd (DGF)                                21,642.5       21,642.5       21,642.5            0.0       21,642.5       21,642.5            0.0                      0.0          

1181 Vets Endow (Other)                                    10.9           10.9           10.9            0.0           10.9           10.9            0.0                      0.0          

1184 GOB DSFUND (DGF)                                    45.8           45.8           45.8            0.0           45.8           45.8            0.0                      0.0          

1185 Elect Fund (Other)                                   706.7          706.7          706.7            0.0          706.7          706.7            0.0                      0.0          

1188 Fed Unrstr (Fed)                                   700.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0         -700.0  -100.0 %            0.0          

1192 Mine Trust (Other)                                    30.0           30.0           30.0            0.0           30.0           30.0            0.0                      0.0          

1198 F&GRevBond (Other)                                 6,136.8        6,135.8        6,135.8            0.0        6,135.8        6,135.8           -1.0                      0.0          

1199 Sportfish (Other)                                 6,636.8        6,635.8        6,635.8            0.0        6,635.8        6,635.8           -1.0                      0.0          

1200 VehRntlTax (DGF)                                10,530.4       10,548.3       10,548.3            0.0       10,548.3       10,548.3           17.9     0.2 %            0.0          

1201 CFEC Rcpts (DGF)                                 8,252.0        8,261.0        8,261.0            0.0        8,261.0        8,261.0            9.0     0.1 %            0.0          

1202 Anat Fnd (DGF)                                    80.0           80.0           80.0            0.0           80.0           80.0            0.0                      0.0          

1203 WCBenGF (DGF)                                   778.5          779.6          779.6            0.0          779.6          779.6            1.1     0.1 %            0.0          

1205 Ocn Ranger (Other)                                 4,920.8          422.8        5,848.8       -3,426.0        2,422.8        2,422.8       -2,498.0   -50.8 %        2,000.0   473.0 %

1206 CVP Tax (Other)                                25,500.0       21,300.0       21,300.0            0.0       21,300.0       21,300.0       -4,200.0   -16.5 %            0.0          

1209 Capstone (DGF)                                   137.5            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0         -137.5  -100.0 %            0.0          

1210 Ren Energy (DGF)                                 2,000.0        1,400.0        1,400.0            0.0        1,400.0        1,400.0         -600.0   -30.0 %            0.0          

1211 Gamble Tax (UGF)                                     0.0       11,800.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0                -11,800.0  -100.0 %

1212 Stimulus09 (Fed)                                 5,248.2        5,248.2        5,248.2            0.0        5,248.2        5,248.2            0.0                      0.0          

1214 WhitTunnel (Other)                                 1,727.1        1,784.0        1,784.0            0.0        1,784.0        1,784.0           56.9     3.3 %            0.0          

1215 UCR Rcpts (Other)                                   616.2          656.2          663.0           -6.8          656.2          656.2           40.0     6.5 %            0.0          

1216 Boat Rcpts (DGF)                                   605.5          605.5          555.5            0.0          555.5          555.5          -50.0    -8.3 %          -50.0    -8.3 %

1217 NGF Earn (Other)                                   185.0          185.0          185.0            0.0          185.0          185.0            0.0                      0.0          

1220 Crime VCF (Other)                                 2,183.8        1,518.6        1,518.6            0.0        1,518.6        1,518.6         -665.2   -30.5 %            0.0          

1221 Legal Serv (DGF)                                   309.1          360.3          360.3            0.0          360.3          360.3           51.2    16.6 %            0.0          

1223 CharterRLF (DGF)                                    19.4           19.5           19.5            0.0           19.5           19.5            0.1     0.5 %            0.0          
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Statewide Totals - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY20 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                      [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]                 [3] - [2]                 [3] - [1]                 [5] - [1]
                                 19Actual           20 CC        20MgtPln       20SuppRPL        20FnlBud        20 CC  to 20MgtPln      19Actual to 20MgtPln      19Actual to 20FnlBud                            _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________   _______________________

Funding Sources (continued)

1236 AK LNG I/A (Other)                                  2,360.2           618.0           618.0             0.0           618.0             0.0                  -1,742.2   -73.8 %        -1,742.2   -73.8 %

1237 VocRehab S (DGF)                                    199.1           198.2           198.2             0.0           198.2             0.0                      -0.9    -0.5 %            -0.9    -0.5 %

1238 VaccAssess (DGF)                                  8,491.6        12,500.0             0.0             0.0             0.0       -12,500.0  -100.0 %        -8,491.6  -100.0 %        -8,491.6  -100.0 %

1239 AvFuel Tax (Other)                                  4,837.8         4,912.4         4,902.5             0.0         4,902.5            -9.9    -0.2 %            64.7     1.3 %            64.7     1.3 %

1243 SBR Fund (UGF)                                      0.0             0.0          -200.0             0.0          -200.0          -200.0   <-999 %          -200.0   <-999 %          -200.0   <-999 %

1244 AirptRcpts (Other)                                  7,691.7         6,731.3         6,677.4             0.0         6,677.4           -53.9    -0.8 %        -1,014.3   -13.2 %        -1,014.3   -13.2 %

1245 AirPrt IA (Other)                                    254.4           260.7           260.7             0.0           260.7             0.0                       6.3     2.5 %             6.3     2.5 %

1246 RcdvsmFund (DGF)                                  6,191.4        11,400.0        11,400.0             0.0        11,400.0             0.0                   5,208.6    84.1 %         5,208.6    84.1 %

1247 MedRecover (DGF)                                      0.0           219.8           219.8             0.0           219.8             0.0                     219.8    >999 %           219.8    >999 %

1248 ACHI Fund (DGF)                                 27,196.2             0.0        55,736.5             0.0        55,736.5        55,736.5    >999 %        28,540.3   104.9 %        28,540.3   104.9 %

1249 Motor Fuel (DGF)                                 36,765.9        36,993.1        36,986.5             0.0        36,986.5            -6.6                     220.6     0.6 %           220.6     0.6 %

1253 STA Bonds (Other)                                      0.0       700,000.0       700,000.0             0.0       700,000.0             0.0                 700,000.0    >999 %       700,000.0    >999 %

1254 MET Fund (DGF)                                    421.7         8,603.6         2,503.6             0.0         2,503.6        -6,100.0   -70.9 %         2,081.9   493.7 %         2,081.9   493.7 %

1261 Shared Tax (DGF)                                 36,459.2        33,900.0        33,900.0             0.0        33,900.0             0.0                  -2,559.2    -7.0 %        -2,559.2    -7.0 %

1262 Roy to PF (DGF)                                      0.0        71,300.0        71,300.0             0.0        71,300.0             0.0                  71,300.0    >999 %        71,300.0    >999 %

1263 COVID MH (UGF)                                      0.0             0.0             0.0         4,091.1         4,091.1             0.0                       0.0                   4,091.1    >999 %

1265 COVID Fed (Fed)                                      0.0             0.0             0.0       632,805.5       632,805.5             0.0                       0.0                 632,805.5    >999 %

1266 COVID UGF (UGF)                                      0.0             0.0             0.0        15,000.0        15,000.0             0.0                       0.0                  15,000.0    >999 %

Positions

Perm Full Time                                   20,415          20,158          20,634               0          20,634             476     2.4 %             219     1.1 %             219     1.1 %

Perm Part Time                                    1,871           1,881           1,829               0           1,829             -52    -2.8 %             -42    -2.2 %             -42    -2.2 %

Temporary                                      424             409             459              10             469              50    12.2 %              35     8.3 %              45    10.6 %

Funding Summary

Unrestricted General (UGF)                              5,652,130.7     4,423,117.4     5,014,707.5       365,989.9     5,300,172.1       591,590.1    13.4 %      -637,423.2   -11.3 %      -351,958.6    -6.2 %

Designated General (DGF)                                836,866.9       944,152.1     1,010,687.4         7,826.1     1,018,513.5        66,535.3     7.0 %       173,820.5    20.8 %       181,646.6    21.7 %

Other State Funds (Other)                              1,347,064.9     2,336,659.5     2,352,339.8         8,257.2     2,360,597.0        15,680.3     0.7 %     1,005,274.9    74.6 %     1,013,532.1    75.2 %

Federal Receipts (Fed)                              2,648,864.2     2,720,756.1     2,765,019.6       804,695.1     3,569,714.7        44,263.5     1.6 %       116,155.4     4.4 %       920,850.5    34.8 %

40 Legislative Finance Division Summary of Appropriations



2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Statewide Totals - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                     [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]            [6]                [6] - [1]                [6] - [2]
                                20FnlBud       21GovAmd      21ConfCom      21 Vetoes     21 Enacted      21 Budget    20FnlBud to 21 Budget    21GovAmd to 21 Budget                           _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________

Funding Sources (continued)

1224 MariculRLF (DGF)                                    19.7           19.8           19.8            0.0           19.8           19.8            0.1     0.5 %            0.0          

1226 High Ed  (DGF)                                22,474.0       22,524.8       22,524.8            0.0       22,524.8       21,037.3       -1,436.7    -6.4 %       -1,487.5    -6.6 %

1227 Micro RLF (DGF)                                     9.7            9.7            9.7            0.0            9.7            9.7            0.0                      0.0          

1230 CleanAdmin (Other)                                 1,282.5        1,289.7        1,289.7            0.0        1,289.7        1,289.7            7.2     0.6 %            0.0          

1231 DrinkAdmin (Other)                                   471.2          474.2          474.2            0.0          474.2          474.2            3.0     0.6 %            0.0          

1232 ISPF-I/A (Other)                                    29.4           29.6           29.6            0.0           29.6           29.6            0.2     0.7 %            0.0          

1234 LicPlates (DGF)                                     2.3            2.3           10.1            0.0           10.1           10.1            7.8   339.1 %            7.8   339.1 %

1235 AGDC-LNG (Other)                                 9,685.6        3,431.6        3,431.6            0.0        3,431.6        3,431.6       -6,254.0   -64.6 %            0.0          

1236 AK LNG I/A (Other)                                   618.0          619.2          619.2            0.0          619.2          619.2            1.2     0.2 %            0.0          

1237 VocRehab S (DGF)                                   198.2          198.2          198.2            0.0          198.2          198.2            0.0                      0.0          

1239 AvFuel Tax (Other)                                 4,902.5        4,874.4        4,884.3           -9.9        4,874.4        4,874.4          -28.1    -0.6 %            0.0          

1243 SBR Fund (UGF)                                  -200.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0          200.0  -100.0 %            0.0          

1244 AirptRcpts (Other)                                 6,677.4        7,223.1        7,277.0          -53.9        7,223.1        7,223.1          545.7     8.2 %            0.0          

1245 AirPrt IA (Other)                                   260.7          260.8          260.8            0.0          260.8          260.8            0.1                      0.0          

1246 RcdvsmFund (DGF)                                11,400.0       16,624.0       16,624.0            0.0       16,624.0       16,624.0        5,224.0    45.8 %            0.0          

1247 MedRecover (DGF)                                   219.8          219.8          219.8            0.0          219.8          219.8            0.0                      0.0          

1248 ACHI Fund (DGF)                                55,736.5            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0      -55,736.5  -100.0 %            0.0          

1249 Motor Fuel (DGF)                                36,986.5       37,038.3       37,044.9           -6.6       37,038.3       37,038.3           51.8     0.1 %            0.0          

1253 STA Bonds (Other)                               700,000.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0     -700,000.0  -100.0 %            0.0          

1254 MET Fund (DGF)                                 2,503.6       13,903.7        6,803.7            0.0        6,803.7        6,803.7        4,300.1   171.8 %       -7,100.0   -51.1 %

1261 Shared Tax (DGF)                                33,900.0       36,600.0       36,600.0            0.0       36,600.0       36,600.0        2,700.0     8.0 %            0.0          

1262 Roy to PF (DGF)                                71,300.0       67,900.0       67,900.0            0.0       67,900.0       67,900.0       -3,400.0    -4.8 %            0.0          

1263 COVID MH (UGF)                                 4,091.1            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0       -4,091.1  -100.0 %            0.0          

1264 MET Alt (DGF)                                     0.0            0.0        2,000.0            0.0        2,000.0        2,000.0        2,000.0    >999 %        2,000.0    >999 %

1265 COVID Fed (Fed)                               632,805.5            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0      491,792.6     -141,012.9   -22.3 %      491,792.6    >999 %

1266 COVID UGF (UGF)                                15,000.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0            0.0      -15,000.0  -100.0 %            0.0          
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Statewide Totals - ConfCom Structure

Development of the FY21 Budget
Numbers and Language

                                     [1]            [2]            [3]            [4]            [5]            [6]                [6] - [1]                [6] - [2]
                                20FnlBud       21GovAmd      21ConfCom      21 Vetoes     21 Enacted      21 Budget    20FnlBud to 21 Budget    21GovAmd to 21 Budget                           _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _____________  _______________________  _______________________

Positions

Perm Full Time                                  20,634         20,456         20,461            -12         20,449         20,457           -177    -0.9 %              1          

Perm Part Time                                   1,829          1,786          1,788             -2          1,786          1,786            -43    -2.4 %              0          

Temporary                                     469            444            444              0            444            444            -25    -5.3 %              0          

Funding Summary

Unrestricted General (UGF)                             5,300,172.1    6,516,122.1    5,281,290.6     -196,953.2    4,074,592.2    4,090,088.9   -1,210,083.2   -22.8 %   -2,426,033.2   -37.2 %

Designated General (DGF)                             1,018,513.5      967,573.8      970,738.1      -20,786.8      949,951.3      942,579.0      -75,934.5    -7.5 %      -24,994.8    -2.6 %

Other State Funds (Other)                             2,360,597.0    1,596,670.4    1,605,501.9       -7,111.5    1,598,390.4    1,604,451.9     -756,145.1   -32.0 %        7,781.5     0.5 %

Federal Receipts (Fed)                             3,569,714.7    2,860,223.7    2,876,083.6       -3,848.4    2,872,235.2    3,377,374.1     -192,340.6    -5.4 %      517,150.4    18.1 %
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Multi-year Agency Summary - FY 2021 ConfCom Structure
Numbers and Language

                               ID=>           [1]           [2]           [3]           [4]           [5]           [6]               [6] - [3]
                           Budget=>     Operating       Capital                   Operating       Capital                                      
                          Session=>          2020          2020                        2020          2020                                      
                           Column=>   20GovSupOpT       GovSupT  GovSuppTotal       20SuppT    20SupEnact   20SuppTotal  GovSuppTo to 20SuppTot                                    _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _______________________Agency___________________________________
Agency Operations
                                          2,250.0           0.0       2,250.0       2,250.0           0.0       2,250.0           0.0          Administration
                                          2,843.6      42,526.2      45,369.8       8,500.0      44,433.9      52,933.9       7,564.1    16.7 %Commerce, Community & Econ Dev
                                          8,025.7           0.0       8,025.7       8,025.7           0.0       8,025.7           0.0          Corrections
                                         17,569.2           0.0      17,569.2      10,250.0           0.0      10,250.0      -7,319.2   -41.7 %Education & Early Dev
                                            233.4       6,200.0       6,433.4      -1,266.6       5,200.0       3,933.4      -2,500.0   -38.9 %Governor
                                        319,095.6           0.0     319,095.6     390,364.7           0.0     390,364.7      71,269.1    22.3 %Health & Social Services
                                          2,000.0           0.0       2,000.0           0.0           0.0           0.0      -2,000.0  -100.0 %Labor & Workforce Dev
                                            400.0           0.0         400.0         400.0           0.0         400.0           0.0          Law
                                              0.0      24,900.0      24,900.0           0.0      24,900.0      24,900.0           0.0          Military & Veterans' Affairs
                                        110,576.1           0.0     110,576.1     110,576.1           0.0     110,576.1           0.0          Natural Resources
                                          6,743.4       1,003.4       7,746.8       6,743.4         898.4       7,641.8        -105.0    -1.4 %Public Safety
                                            454.4        -454.4           0.0           7.2           0.0           7.2           7.2    >999 %Revenue
                                          7,208.1      23,959.9      31,168.0       7,208.1      26,046.1      33,254.2       2,086.2     6.7 %Transportation
                                            489.9           0.0         489.9         383.4           0.0         383.4        -106.5   -21.7 %Judiciary
                                              0.0           0.0           0.0      -3,340.0       3,340.0           0.0           0.0          Legislature
                                        477,889.4      98,135.2     576,024.5     540,102.0     104,818.4     644,920.4      68,895.9    12.0 %Total

Statewide Items
                                          5,887.6           0.0       5,887.6       7,046.9           0.0       7,046.9       1,159.3    19.7 %Special Appropriations
                                      1,113,600.0           0.0   1,113,600.0       8,600.0           0.0       8,600.0  -1,105,000.0   -99.2 %Fund Capitalization
                                      1,119,487.6           0.0   1,119,487.6      15,646.9           0.0      15,646.9  -1,103,840.7   -98.6 %Total

                                      1,597,377.0      98,135.2   1,695,512.1     555,748.9     104,818.4     660,567.3  -1,034,944.8   -61.0 %Total Agency and Statewide
Operations

Permanent Fund
                                        815,933.0           0.0     815,933.0           0.0           0.0           0.0    -815,933.0  -100.0 %Permanent Fund
                                        815,933.0           0.0     815,933.0           0.0           0.0           0.0    -815,933.0  -100.0 %Total

Computed Column Definitions: [3]=[1]+[2], [6]=[4]+[5]
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Multi-year Agency Summary - FY 2021 ConfCom Structure
Numbers and Language

                               ID=>           [1]           [2]           [3]           [4]           [5]           [6]               [6] - [3]
                           Budget=>     Operating       Capital                   Operating       Capital                                      
                          Session=>          2020          2020                        2020          2020                                      
                           Column=>   20GovSupOpT       GovSupT  GovSuppTotal       20SuppT    20SupEnact   20SuppTotal  GovSuppTo to 20SuppTot                                    _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _______________________Agency___________________________________
                                      2,413,310.0      98,135.2   2,511,445.1     555,748.9     104,818.4     660,567.3  -1,850,877.8   -73.7 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary
                                      2,196,183.7      30,049.0   2,226,232.7     365,989.9      33,188.4     399,178.3  -1,827,054.4   -82.1 %Unrestricted General (UGF)
                                         14,969.7       6,946.6      21,916.3       7,826.1       9,746.6      17,572.7      -4,343.6   -19.8 %Designated General (DGF)
                                          9,750.0      18,613.3      28,363.3       8,257.2      18,907.2      27,164.4      -1,198.9    -4.2 %Other State Funds (Other)
                                        192,406.6      42,526.2     234,932.8     173,675.7      42,976.2     216,651.9     -18,280.9    -7.8 %Federal Receipts (Fed)

Non-Additive Items
                                         -1,100.0           0.0      -1,100.0           0.0           0.0           0.0       1,100.0  -100.0 %Fund Transfers
                                         -1,100.0           0.0      -1,100.0           0.0           0.0           0.0       1,100.0  -100.0 %Total

Computed Column Definitions: [3]=[1]+[2], [6]=[4]+[5]
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Administration

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Legal and Advocacy Services

    Suppl      1,700.0          0.0          0.0      1,700.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Caseload Growth and Operational Cost
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,700.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                1,700.0          0.0          0.0      1,700.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Motor Vehicles
    Suppl         50.0          0.0          0.0         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Document Security and Preservation System

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)         50.0
    Suppl        500.0          0.0          0.0        350.0        150.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Anchorage Office Location Move

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        500.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                  550.0          0.0          0.0        400.0        150.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                2,250.0          0.0          0.0      2,100.0        150.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Community and Regional Affairs

  MultiYr      8,500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      8,500.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 8, HB234 COVID-19 Response and Mitigation Grants (FY20-
FY21)

1205 Ocn Ranger (Other)     4,500.0
1206 CVP Tax (Other)      4,000.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                8,500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      8,500.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alaska Energy Authority
   MisAdj     -2,655.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -2,655.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 25(e), HB205 Modify FY20 PCE Estimate to $29.7 million

1169 PCE Endow (DGF)    -2,655.0
     Veto      2,655.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      2,655.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 25(e), HB205 Modify FY20 PCE Estimate to $29.7 million

1169 PCE Endow (DGF)     2,655.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                    0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                8,500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      8,500.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Corrections

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Population Management

    Suppl      8,025.7      3,421.4          0.0      4,604.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 9(c), HB234 Add Carryforward Language in Population 
Management

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)      8,025.7
   MisAdj          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 9(a)-(b), HB234 Extend Appropriation for Palmer Correctional 

Center Efforts (FY20-FY21)           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                8,025.7      3,421.4          0.0      4,604.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                8,025.7      3,421.4          0.0      4,604.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Education and Early Development

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Education Support and Administrative Services

    Suppl     10,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     10,000.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Federal Receipts for U.S. Department of Education 
Grants

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)     10,000.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *               10,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     10,000.0          0.0     0     0     0

Mt. Edgecumbe Boarding School
    Suppl        250.0          0.0          0.0        250.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Operational and Maintenance Costs for MEHS Aquatic Center

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        100.0
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        150.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                  250.0          0.0          0.0        250.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *               10,250.0          0.0          0.0        250.0          0.0          0.0     10,000.0          0.0     0     0     0

52 Legislative Finance Division Summary of Appropriations



2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Office of the Governor

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Executive Operations

  ReAprop     -1,500.0          0.0          0.0     -1,500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 15(b), HB205 CC: Reapprop: Office of the Governor for state 
government efficiency efforts

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)     -1,500.0
    Suppl         18.0          0.0         18.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 14(a), HB234 Voter Initiative Public Hearings

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         18.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *               -1,482.0          0.0         18.0     -1,500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Elections
    Suppl        215.4        121.2          0.0         94.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 14(b), HB234 Voter Initiative Review, Certification, and 

Language Translation
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        215.4           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                  215.4        121.2          0.0         94.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *               -1,266.6        121.2         18.0     -1,405.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Summary of Appropriations Legislative Finance Division 53



2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Health and Social Services

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Alaska Pioneer Homes

    Suppl      1,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,000.0          0.0     0     0     0Alaska Pioneer Homes Payment Assistance
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,000.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                1,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,000.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alaska Psychiatric Institute
    Suppl      6,000.0      5,407.2         16.3        576.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Authority to Achieve Full Capacity at the Alaska Psychiatric 

Institute
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      6,000.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                6,000.0      5,407.2         16.3        576.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Public Assistance
    Suppl      8,600.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      8,600.0          0.0     0     0     0Restore Adult Public Assistance Payment Maintenance of Effort 

Requirements
1003 GF/Match (UGF)      8,600.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                8,600.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      8,600.0          0.0     0     0     0

Public Health
    Suppl          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec. 8(a), HB206 COVID-19 Open-ended Federal Receipt Authority

    Suppl     13,091.1      1,016.1        100.0      2,825.0        150.0          0.0      9,000.0          0.0     0     0    10L Sec 8(a)-(b), HB206 Gov 3/2/20 SuppAmd - COVID-19 Virus 
Mitigation and Response

1263 COVID MH (UGF)     4,091.1
1265 COVID Fed (Fed)     9,000.0

  MultiYr     15,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     15,000.0     0     0     0L Sec 10(a), HB234 COVID-19 Response and Mitigation (FY20-
FY21)

1266 COVID UGF (UGF)    15,000.0
   Cntngt     75,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     75,000.0     0     0     0L Sec 28(b) and 48(e), HB205 COVID-19 Response and Mitigation 

(FY20-FY21)
1266 COVID UGF (UGF)    75,000.0

   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 28(b), HB205 Replace UGF with direct appropriation from the 
CBR

1001 CBR Fund (UGF)    75,000.0
1266 COVID UGF (UGF)   -75,000.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *              103,091.1      1,016.1        100.0      2,825.0        150.0          0.0      9,000.0     90,000.0     0     0    10

Medicaid Services
    Suppl    263,400.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    263,400.0          0.0     0     0     0Medicaid Services

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)    143,400.0
1003 GF/Match (UGF)    120,000.0

    Suppl          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 10(b), HB234 COVID-19 - Federal Medicaid Receipt Collection

    Suppl     31,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     31,000.0          0.0     0     0     0Increase Medicaid Supplemental Funding
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)     17,000.0
1003 GF/Match (UGF)     14,000.0

     Veto    -31,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -31,000.0          0.0     0     0     0Medicaid Services
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)    -17,000.0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Health and Social Services

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Medicaid Services (continued)

Medicaid Services (continued)
1003 GF/Match (UGF)    -14,000.0

    Suppl      8,273.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      8,273.6          0.0     0     0     0Restore Adult Preventative Dental Services
1003 GF/Match (UGF)      8,273.6           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *              271,673.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    271,673.6          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *              390,364.7      6,423.3        116.3      3,401.5        150.0          0.0    290,273.6     90,000.0     0     0    10
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Labor and Workforce Development

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Employment and Training Services

    Suppl          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 29(f), HB205 Appropriation Level Open Ended Federal Receipt
Authority Associated with COVID-19 (FY20-FY21)

1265 COVID Fed (Fed)         0.0
    Suppl          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 29(e), HB205 Open Ended Federal Receipt Authority 

Associated with COVID-19 (FY20-FY21)
1265 COVID Fed (Fed)         0.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                    0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                    0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Law

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Criminal Division

    Suppl        150.0        110.4          0.0         39.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reopening Utqiagvik District Attorney's Office
1108 Stat Desig (Other)       150.0

    Suppl        250.0        196.5         22.5         20.0          2.5          8.5          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Expand Prosecutions in Rural Alaska
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)        250.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                  400.0        306.9         22.5         59.6          2.5          8.5          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                  400.0        306.9         22.5         59.6          2.5          8.5          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Natural Resources

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Fire Suppression, Land & Water Resources

    Suppl         76.1         76.1          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Aquatic Farm Application Processing
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)         76.1

    Suppl    110,500.0     65,195.0      3,315.0     34,255.0      4,420.0      3,315.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Wildland Fire Protection
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)    110,500.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *              110,576.1     65,271.1      3,315.0     34,255.0      4,420.0      3,315.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *              110,576.1     65,271.1      3,315.0     34,255.0      4,420.0      3,315.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Public Safety

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Alaska State Troopers

    Suppl      4,318.4      2,943.4          0.0        750.0          0.0        625.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Meet FY2020 Operating Needs and Law Enforcement Safety 
Equipment

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      4,318.4
    Suppl      1,725.0        800.0          0.0        675.0          0.0        250.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Meet FY2020 Operating Needs and Law Enforcement Safety 

Equipment
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,725.0

    Suppl        700.0          0.0          0.0        700.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Meet FY2020 Operating Needs
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        700.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                6,743.4      3,743.4          0.0      2,125.0          0.0        875.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                6,743.4      3,743.4          0.0      2,125.0          0.0        875.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Summary of Appropriations Legislative Finance Division 59



2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Revenue

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Taxation and Treasury

    Suppl          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Tax Revenue Management System Maintenance and Support 
Costs

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        400.0
1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)      -400.0

    Suppl          7.2          0.0          0.0          7.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 32 and 48(d), HB205 - SB 241 (SLA 2020) COVID-19 - Extend
Permanent Fund Dividend Filing Season

1050 PFD Fund (Other)         7.2           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                    7.2          0.0          0.0          7.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                    7.2          0.0          0.0          7.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Administration and Support

    Suppl          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Replacement of Unrealizable Fund Source
1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       -90.0
1215 UCR Rcpts (Other)        90.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                    0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Highways, Aviation and Facilities
    Suppl        158.1         82.2         10.9         65.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Dalton Highway/Atigun Pass - Extreme Weather Condition Repair 

Costs
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        158.1           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                  158.1         82.2         10.9         65.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Marine Highway System
    Suppl      7,050.0      2,850.0        200.0      1,600.0      2,400.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Maintain Alaska Marine Highway System Service

1076 Marine Hwy (DGF)     7,050.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                7,050.0      2,850.0        200.0      1,600.0      2,400.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                7,208.1      2,932.2        210.9      1,665.0      2,400.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Judiciary

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Alaska Court System

    Suppl         29.6         29.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Costs for the Conversion to Bi-Weekly Payroll
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         29.6

    Suppl         30.7          0.0          0.0         30.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0FY20 Supplemental Budget Requests -- Funding for Additional IRIS
Costs

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         30.7
    Suppl        300.8        300.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Costs for the Conversion to Bi-Weekly Payroll

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        300.8
    Suppl         75.8          0.0          0.0         75.8          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Costs for Executive Branch Services

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         75.8
     Veto       -106.5          0.0          0.0       -106.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Reduce Additional Costs for Executive Branch Services

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -106.5
    Suppl         42.2         42.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Costs for the Conversion to Bi-Weekly Payroll

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)         42.2           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                  372.6        372.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Therapeutic Courts
    Suppl          5.3          5.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Costs for the Conversion to Bi-Weekly Payroll

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)          5.3           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                    5.3          5.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Commission on Judicial Conduct
    Suppl          1.3          1.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Costs for the Conversion to Bi-Weekly Payroll

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)          1.3           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                    1.3          1.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Judicial Council
    Suppl          4.2          4.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Additional Costs for the Conversion to Bi-Weekly Payroll

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)          4.2           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                    4.2          4.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                  383.4        383.4          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Legislature

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Budget and Audit Committee

  ReAprop       -770.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -770.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative
Capital Project

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -770.0
  ReAprop       -125.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -125.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative

Capital Project
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -125.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                 -895.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -895.0     0     0     0

Legislative Council
  ReAprop        -80.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -80.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative

Capital Project
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -80.0

  ReAprop       -150.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -150.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative
Capital Project

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -150.0
  ReAprop        -20.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -20.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative

Capital Project
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -20.0

  ReAprop        -65.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -65.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative
Capital Project

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -65.0
  ReAprop       -200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -200.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative

Capital Project
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -200.0

  ReAprop        -50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -50.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative
Capital Project

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -50.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Appropriation Total *                 -565.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -565.0     0     0     0

Legislative Operating Budget
  ReAprop       -300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -300.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative

Capital Project
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)       -300.0

  ReAprop     -1,500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,500.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate FY20 Lapse to Legislature Capital 
Project

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)     -1,500.0
  ReAprop        -80.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        -80.0     0     0     0L Sec 17, HB205 Reappropriate Lapsing FY20 Balance to Legislative

Capital Project
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        -80.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *               -1,880.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,880.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *               -3,340.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -3,340.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Special Appropriations

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Bonds for Tax Credit Purchases

   MisAdj          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 12(a), HB205 Lapse Extension: Alaska Tax Credit Certificate 
Bond Proceeds           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                    0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Judgments, Claims and Settlements
    Suppl        131.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0        131.7     0     0     0L Sec 11, HB205 FY2020 Judgments, Settlements, and Claims

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        131.7
    Suppl      5,755.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      5,755.9     0     0     0L Sec 11, HB205 FY2020 Judgments, Settlements, and Claims

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      5,755.9
    Suppl      1,159.3          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,159.3     0     0     0L Sec 11, HB205 GovAmd 3-16-20   FY2020 Judgments, 

Settlements, and Claims
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)      1,159.3           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                7,046.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      7,046.9     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                7,046.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      7,046.9     0     0     0

64 Legislative Finance Division Summary of Appropriations



2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Fund Capitalization

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
No Further Appropriation Required

    Suppl     30,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     30,000.0     0     0     0L Sec 16(c), HB234 FY20 Fund Capitalization of Community 
Assistance Fund

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)     30,000.0
     Veto    -30,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0    -30,000.0     0     0     0L Sec 16(c), HB234 Eliminate Community Assistance Deposit

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)    -30,000.0
   Cntngt      5,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      5,000.0     0     0     0L Sec 38(y) and 48(e), HB205 COVID-19 Deposit to the Disaster 

Relief Fund
1266 COVID UGF (UGF)     5,000.0

   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 38(y), HB205 Replace UGF with direct appropriation from the 
CBR

1001 CBR Fund (UGF)     5,000.0
1266 COVID UGF (UGF)    -5,000.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                5,000.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      5,000.0     0     0     0

Capitalization of Duplicated Funds
    Suppl      3,600.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      3,600.0     0     0     0L Sec 16(a)-(b), HB205 FY20 capitalization of the Election Fund with 

Federal Receipts
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)      3,000.0
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)        600.0           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                3,600.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      3,600.0     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                8,600.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      8,600.0     0     0     0
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2020 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Detail - ConfCom Structure

20SuppT Column
Numbers and Language

Agency: Fund Transfers

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                                 Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                                             ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Designated General Fund Transfers

     Lang      2,843.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      2,843.6     0     0     0L Sec 39(l)(1), HB205 Transfer $2,843.6 from Capstone Avionics 
Revolving Loan Fund to Alaska Marine Highway System Fund

1209 Capstone (DGF)      2,843.6
     Veto     -2,843.6          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -2,843.6     0     0     0L Sec 39(l)(1), HB205 Capstone Avionics Deposit to AMHS Fund

1209 Capstone (DGF)     -2,843.6
     Lang      1,613.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,613.9     0     0     0L Sec 39(l)(2), HB205 Transfer Unobligated Balance of Investment 

Loss Trust Fund to the Alaska Marine Highway System Fund
1053 Invst Loss (UGF)      1,613.9

  MultiYr          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L Sec 33, HB205 Proceeds from the sale of AMHS assets to the 
AMHS Vessel Replacement Fund (FY20-23)

  Special          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0L FY22 and FY23 Availability Vetoed by Governor for Transfer of 
AMHS Asset Sale Proceeds to AMHS Vessel Replacement Fund           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *                1,613.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0      1,613.9     0     0     0

General Fund (Revenue)
   MisAdj     -1,613.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,613.9     0     0     0L Sec 39(l)(2), HB205 Transfer Unobligated Balance of Investment 

Loss Trust Fund to the Alaska Marine Highway System Fund
1053 Invst Loss (UGF)     -1,613.9           _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Appropriation Total *               -1,613.9          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     -1,613.9     0     0     0
* * Agency Total * *                    0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * * All Agencies Total * * *              555,748.9     82,602.9      3,682.7     47,061.8      7,122.5      4,198.5    308,773.6    102,306.9     0     0    10
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Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language
District by Location
Drop Zero Funded Projects

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                   20SupEnact                                                                              _______________
Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

                                                                                    6,670,177AP Section 19, HB205 
National Petroleum Reserve - Alaska Impact Grant Program 
(HD 40)

                                                                                   35,856,000AP Section 4, HB234 
HUD Community Development Block Grant - Disaster 
Recovery Program (HD 1-40)

Grants to Municipalities (AS 37.05.315)
                                                                                    1,094,287AP Section 13, HB205 

Anchorage: REAPPROP $1,094.3 for facilities damaged in 
2018 earthquake (HD 12-28)

                                                                                      417,889AP Section 11, HB205 
REAPPROP $417.9 from Talkeetna Library to Willow Library 
Association Project (HD 10)

                                                                                      395,507AP Section 14, HB205 
REAPPROP to City and Borough of Sitka for Repair and 
Refurbishment of the Green Lake Hydroelectric Plant (HD 35)

                                                                                   44,433,860* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Office of the Governor

                                                                                    3,700,000AP Section 4, HB234 
Help America Vote Act (HD 1-40)

                                                                                    1,500,000AP Section 15(b), HB205 
Capital costs related to state government efficiency efforts 
(HD 1-40)
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Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language
District by Location
Drop Zero Funded Projects

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                   20SupEnact                                                                              _______________
Office of the Governor (continued)
                                                                                    5,200,000* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs

                                                                                      900,000AP Section 4, HB234 
Mass Notification System - Joint Base Elmendorf Richardson

                                                                                   24,000,000AP Section 4, HB234 
Alaska Land Mobile Radio Site Refresh (HD 1-40)

                                                                                   24,900,000* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Department of Public Safety

                                                                                      398,400AP Section 4, HB234 
Automatic Dependent Surveillance Broadcast System for DPS
Aircraft (HD 1-40)

                                                                                      500,000AP Section 4, HB234 
Radio Replacement (HD 1-40)

                                                                                      898,400* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

                                                                                    5,000,000AP Section 4, HB234 
Alaska Marine Highway System Vessel Overhaul, Annual 
Certification and Shoreside Facilities Rehabilitation (HD 1-40)

                                                                                    2,800,000AP Section 8, HB205 
Alaska Marine Highway System Alaska Class Ferry Crew 
Quarters and M/V Aurora Refurbishment (HD 1-40)
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Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language
District by Location
Drop Zero Funded Projects

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                   20SupEnact                                                                              _______________
Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (continued)
                                                                                    3,155,000AP Section 4, HB234 

State Equipment Fleet Replacement (HD 1-40)
                                                                                    3,000,000AP Section 4, HB234 

Earthquake Relief - Federally Ineligible Costs (HD 1-40)

Federal Program Match
                                                                                    1,946,600AL Section 12(d), HB205 

Federal-Aid Aviation State Match (HD 1-40)
                                                                                   10,144,546AL Section 12(a), HB205 

Federal-Aid Highway State Match (HD 1-40)

                                                                                   26,046,146* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Legislature

                                                                                    3,340,000AP Section 17, HB205 
Renovation, Repair, Technology Improvements and Other 
Projects for Legislative Buildings and Facilities (HD 1-40)

                                                                                    3,340,000* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

All Agencies
                                                                                  104,818,406* * * All Agencies Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Agency Summary - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language

                                                [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]             [7]             [8]                 [8] - [2]                 [6] - [3]
                                            GovSupT        GovAmend        GovTotal     TotalApprop            VETO        SLA 2020      20SupEnact        21Budget      GovAmend to 21Budget      GovTotal to SLA 2020                                      _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________Agency___________________________________

Capital

                                                  -        18,646.4        18,646.4         8,350.0               -         8,350.0               -         8,350.0       -10,296.4   -55.2 %       -10,296.4   -55.2 %Administration

                                           42,526.2        59,490.3       102,016.4        84,471.9        -3,850.0        80,621.9        44,433.9        36,188.0       -23,302.3   -39.2 %       -21,394.6   -21.0 %Community & Economic Dev

                                                  -         1,310.0         1,310.0               -               -               -               -               -        -1,310.0  -100.0 %        -1,310.0  -100.0 %Corrections

                                                  -         6,200.0         6,200.0             0.0               -             0.0               -             0.0        -6,200.0  -100.0 %        -6,200.0  -100.0 %Education & Early Dev

                                                  -        74,330.0        74,330.0        64,830.0               -        64,830.0               -        64,830.0        -9,500.0   -12.8 %        -9,500.0   -12.8 %Environmental Conservation

                                                  -        26,640.0        26,640.0               -               -               -               -               -       -26,640.0  -100.0 %       -26,640.0  -100.0 %Fish and Game

                                            6,200.0        30,095.0        36,295.0         5,295.0               -         5,295.0         5,200.0            95.0       -30,000.0   -99.7 %       -31,000.0   -85.4 %Governor

                                                  -         6,849.3         6,849.3         6,849.3               -         6,849.3               -         6,849.3             0.0                       0.0          Health & Social Services

                                                  -           632.4           632.4           632.4               -           632.4               -           632.4             0.0                       0.0          Labor & Workforce Dev

                                           24,900.0        13,740.0        38,640.0        36,000.0               -        36,000.0        24,900.0        11,100.0        -2,640.0   -19.2 %        -2,640.0    -6.8 %Military & Veterans Affairs

                                                  -        33,228.3        33,228.3        10,050.0               -        10,050.0               -        10,050.0       -23,178.3   -69.8 %       -23,178.3   -69.8 %Natural Resources

                                            1,003.4         2,390.0         3,393.4           898.4               -           898.4           898.4               -        -2,390.0  -100.0 %        -2,495.0   -73.5 %Public Safety

                                             -454.4        31,950.0        31,495.6        47,570.3       -12,270.3        35,300.0             0.0        35,300.0         3,350.0    10.5 %         3,804.4    12.1 %Revenue

                                           23,959.9     1,018,008.0     1,041,967.9     1,057,767.9       -28,714.5     1,036,567.9        26,046.1     1,010,521.8        -7,486.2    -0.7 %        -5,400.0    -0.5 %Transportation & Facilities

                                                  -        19,000.0        19,000.0               -               -               -               -               -       -19,000.0  -100.0 %       -19,000.0  -100.0 %University of Alaska

                                                  -         3,102.3         3,102.3               -               -               -               -               -        -3,102.3  -100.0 %        -3,102.3  -100.0 %Judiciary

                                                  -               -               -         3,340.0               -         3,340.0         3,340.0             0.0             0.0                   3,340.0    >999 %Legislature

                                           98,135.2     1,345,611.9     1,443,747.0     1,326,055.1       -44,834.8     1,288,734.8       104,818.4     1,183,916.4      -161,695.4   -12.0 %      -155,012.2   -10.7 %Total

                                           98,135.2     1,345,611.9     1,443,747.0     1,326,055.1       -44,834.8     1,288,734.8       104,818.4     1,183,916.4      -161,695.4   -12.0 %      -155,012.2   -10.7 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                           30,049.0       140,272.9       170,322.0       162,121.6       -16,120.3       153,515.9        33,188.4       120,327.5       -19,945.5   -14.2 %       -16,806.1    -9.9 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                            6,946.6        75,485.0        82,431.6        51,160.4       -16,200.0        34,960.4         9,746.6        25,213.8       -50,271.2   -66.6 %       -47,471.2   -57.6 %Designated General (DGF)

                                           18,613.3        79,821.9        98,435.3        86,521.7       -12,514.5        74,007.2        18,907.2        55,100.0       -24,722.0   -31.0 %       -24,428.1   -24.8 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                           42,526.2     1,050,032.0     1,092,558.2     1,026,251.4               -     1,026,251.4        42,976.2       983,275.2       -66,756.8    -6.4 %       -66,306.8    -6.1 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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Agency Summary - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language
Fund Groups: Unrestricted General

                                                [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]             [7]             [8]                 [8] - [2]                 [6] - [3]
                                            GovSupT        GovAmend        GovTotal     TotalApprop            VETO        SLA 2020      20SupEnact        21Budget      GovAmend to 21Budget      GovTotal to SLA 2020                                      _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________Agency___________________________________

Capital

                                                  -        12,470.0        12,470.0         8,350.0               -         8,350.0               -         8,350.0        -4,120.0   -33.0 %        -4,120.0   -33.0 %Administration

                                                0.0         3,590.3         3,590.3        10,238.0        -3,850.0         6,388.0             0.0         6,388.0         2,797.7    77.9 %         2,797.7    77.9 %Community & Economic Dev

                                                  -         1,310.0         1,310.0               -               -               -               -               -        -1,310.0  -100.0 %        -1,310.0  -100.0 %Corrections

                                                  -         6,200.0         6,200.0             0.0               -             0.0               -             0.0        -6,200.0  -100.0 %        -6,200.0  -100.0 %Education & Early Dev

                                                  -        12,080.0        12,080.0        12,080.0               -        12,080.0               -        12,080.0             0.0                       0.0          Environmental Conservation

                                                  -         1,000.0         1,000.0               -               -               -               -               -        -1,000.0  -100.0 %        -1,000.0  -100.0 %Fish and Game

                                            2,500.0            95.0         2,595.0         1,595.0               -         1,595.0         1,500.0            95.0             0.0                  -1,000.0   -38.5 %Governor

                                                  -         2,050.0         2,050.0         2,300.0               -         2,300.0               -         2,300.0           250.0    12.2 %           250.0    12.2 %Health & Social Services

                                                  -           447.4           447.4           447.4               -           447.4               -           447.4             0.0                       0.0          Labor & Workforce Dev

                                           24,000.0         1,320.5        25,320.5        25,770.5               -        25,770.5        24,450.0         1,320.5             0.0                     450.0     1.8 %Military & Veterans Affairs

                                                  -         4,885.9         4,885.9         5,000.0               -         5,000.0               -         5,000.0           114.1     2.3 %           114.1     2.3 %Natural Resources

                                            1,003.4         1,290.0         2,293.4           898.4               -           898.4           898.4               -        -1,290.0  -100.0 %        -1,395.0   -60.8 %Public Safety

                                             -454.4        16,950.0        16,495.6        30,570.3       -12,270.3        18,300.0             0.0        18,300.0         1,350.0     8.0 %         1,804.4    10.9 %Revenue

                                            3,000.0        72,532.8        75,532.8        61,532.1               -        69,046.6         3,000.0        66,046.6        -6,486.2    -8.9 %        -6,486.2    -8.6 %Transportation & Facilities

                                                  -         2,500.0         2,500.0               -               -               -               -               -        -2,500.0  -100.0 %        -2,500.0  -100.0 %University of Alaska

                                                  -         1,551.1         1,551.1               -               -               -               -               -        -1,551.1  -100.0 %        -1,551.1  -100.0 %Judiciary

                                                  -               -               -         3,340.0               -         3,340.0         3,340.0             0.0             0.0                   3,340.0    >999 %Legislature

                                           30,049.0       140,272.9       170,322.0       162,121.6       -16,120.3       153,515.9        33,188.4       120,327.5       -19,945.5   -14.2 %       -16,806.1    -9.9 %Total

                                           30,049.0       140,272.9       170,322.0       162,121.6       -16,120.3       153,515.9        33,188.4       120,327.5       -19,945.5   -14.2 %       -16,806.1    -9.9 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                           30,049.0       140,272.9       170,322.0       162,121.6       -16,120.3       153,515.9        33,188.4       120,327.5       -19,945.5   -14.2 %       -16,806.1    -9.9 %Unrestricted General (UGF)
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House District Summary - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language
District by Location

                                             [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]             [7]             [8]                 [8] - [2]                 [6] - [3]
                                         GovSupT        GovAmend        GovTotal     TotalApprop            VETO        SLA 2020      20SupEnact        21Budget      GovAmend to 21Budget      GovTotal to SLA 2020                                   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________House District________________________________

                                               -         5,000.0         5,000.0               -               -               -               -               -        -5,000.0  -100.0 %        -5,000.0  -100.0 %1-5    Fairbanks Areawide

                                               -           140.0           140.0               -               -               -               -               -          -140.0  -100.0 %          -140.0  -100.0 %6      Eielson/Denali/Up Yuk/Bord

                                               -               -               -           417.9               -           417.9           417.9               -             0.0                     417.9    >999 %10     Rural Mat-Su

                                               -           290.0           290.0         3,794.3        -2,700.0         1,094.3         1,094.3               -          -290.0  -100.0 %           804.3   277.3 %12-28  Anchorage Areawide

                                               -         5,400.0         5,400.0               -               -               -               -               -        -5,400.0  -100.0 %        -5,400.0  -100.0 %29-31  Kenai Areawide

                                               -           250.0           250.0           250.0               -           250.0               -           250.0             0.0                       0.0          33-36  Southeast Region

                                               -               -               -           395.5               -           395.5           395.5             0.0             0.0                     395.5    >999 %35     Sitka/Petersburg

                                               -           440.0           440.0               -               -               -               -               -          -440.0  -100.0 %          -440.0  -100.0 %38     Lower Kuskokwim

                                               -         6,200.0         6,200.0               -               -               -               -               -        -6,200.0  -100.0 %        -6,200.0  -100.0 %39     Bering Straits/Yukon Delta

                                         6,670.2        11,800.0        18,470.2        17,970.2               -        17,970.2         6,670.2        11,300.0          -500.0    -4.2 %          -500.0    -2.7 %40     Arctic

                                        90,565.0     1,314,491.9     1,405,056.9     1,300,727.3       -42,134.8     1,266,107.0        95,340.5     1,170,766.4      -143,725.4   -10.9 %      -138,949.9    -9.9 %1-40   Statewide

                                           900.0         1,600.0         2,500.0         2,500.0               -         2,500.0           900.0         1,600.0             0.0                       0.0          

                                        98,135.2     1,345,611.9     1,443,747.0     1,326,055.1       -44,834.8     1,288,734.8       104,818.4     1,183,916.4      -161,695.4   -12.0 %      -155,012.2   -10.7 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                        30,049.0       140,272.9       170,322.0       162,121.6       -16,120.3       153,515.9        33,188.4       120,327.5       -19,945.5   -14.2 %       -16,806.1    -9.9 %Unrestricted General (UGF)

                                         6,946.6        75,485.0        82,431.6        51,160.4       -16,200.0        34,960.4         9,746.6        25,213.8       -50,271.2   -66.6 %       -47,471.2   -57.6 %Designated General (DGF)

                                        18,613.3        79,821.9        98,435.3        86,521.7       -12,514.5        74,007.2        18,907.2        55,100.0       -24,722.0   -31.0 %       -24,428.1   -24.8 %Other State Funds (Other)

                                        42,526.2     1,050,032.0     1,092,558.2     1,026,251.4               -     1,026,251.4        42,976.2       983,275.2       -66,756.8    -6.4 %       -66,306.8    -6.1 %Federal Receipts (Fed)
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
House District Summary - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language
Fund Groups: Unrestricted General
District by Location

                                             [1]             [2]             [3]             [4]             [5]             [6]             [7]             [8]                 [8] - [2]                 [6] - [3]
                                         GovSupT        GovAmend        GovTotal     TotalApprop            VETO        SLA 2020      20SupEnact        21Budget      GovAmend to 21Budget      GovTotal to SLA 2020                                   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _____________   _______________________   _______________________House District________________________________

                                               -           290.0           290.0         2,700.0        -2,700.0             0.0             0.0               -          -290.0  -100.0 %          -290.0  -100.0 %12-28  Anchorage Areawide

                                               -           250.0           250.0           250.0               -           250.0               -           250.0             0.0                       0.0          33-36  Southeast Region

                                               -         6,200.0         6,200.0               -               -               -               -               -        -6,200.0  -100.0 %        -6,200.0  -100.0 %39     Bering Straits/Yukon Delta

                                        30,049.0       132,732.9       162,782.0       157,921.6       -13,420.3       152,015.9        32,738.4       119,277.5       -13,455.5   -10.1 %       -10,766.1    -6.6 %1-40   Statewide

                                               -           800.0           800.0         1,250.0               -         1,250.0           450.0           800.0             0.0                     450.0    56.3 %

                                        30,049.0       140,272.9       170,322.0       162,121.6       -16,120.3       153,515.9        33,188.4       120,327.5       -19,945.5   -14.2 %       -16,806.1    -9.9 %Statewide Total

Funding Summary

                                        30,049.0       140,272.9       170,322.0       162,121.6       -16,120.3       153,515.9        33,188.4       120,327.5       -19,945.5   -14.2 %       -16,806.1    -9.9 %Unrestricted General (UGF)
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Statewide Totals - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language

                                    [1]           [2]           [3]           [4]           [5]           [6]           [7]           [8]               [8] - [2]               [6] - [3]
                                GovSupT      GovAmend      GovTotal   TotalApprop          VETO      SLA 2020    20SupEnact      21Budget    GovAmend to 21Budget    GovTotal to SLA 2020                          _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _______________________ _______________________

Total                               98,135.2   1,345,611.9   1,443,747.0   1,326,055.1     -44,834.8   1,288,734.8     104,818.4   1,183,916.4    -161,695.4   -12.0 %    -155,012.2   -10.7 %

Funding Sources

1001 CBR Fund (UGF)                                      -             -             -     -18,174.7      -2,700.0     -20,874.7     -20,874.7             -           0.0               -20,874.7   <-999 %

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)                               35,856.0   1,038,732.0   1,074,588.0   1,008,281.2             -   1,008,281.2      36,306.0     971,975.2     -66,756.8    -6.4 %     -66,306.8    -6.2 %

1003 GF/Match (UGF)                                      -      78,806.0      78,806.0      62,534.3             -      70,048.9             -      70,048.9      -8,757.1   -11.1 %      -8,757.1   -11.1 %

1004 Gen Fund (UGF)                               30,049.0      39,967.0      70,016.0      55,117.0      -1,150.0      53,967.0      33,188.4      20,778.6     -19,188.4   -48.0 %     -16,049.0   -22.9 %

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)                                      -       2,250.0       2,250.0       1,600.0             -       1,600.0             -       1,600.0        -650.0   -28.9 %        -650.0   -28.9 %

1012 Rail Enrgy (UGF)                                      -       3,000.0       3,000.0             -             -             -             -             -      -3,000.0  -100.0 %      -3,000.0  -100.0 %

1018 EVOS Civil (Other)                                      -       5,455.6       5,455.6             -             -             -             -             -      -5,455.6  -100.0 %      -5,455.6  -100.0 %

1024 Fish/Game (Other)                                      -       2,140.0       2,140.0             -             -             -             -             -      -2,140.0  -100.0 %      -2,140.0  -100.0 %

1026 HwyCapital (Other)                                3,155.0      15,000.0      18,155.0      23,155.0      -5,000.0      18,155.0       3,155.0      15,000.0           0.0                     0.0          

1027 IntAirport (Other)                                      -      24,000.0      24,000.0      24,000.0             -      24,000.0             -      24,000.0           0.0                     0.0          

1029 PERS Trust (Other)                                      -         162.0         162.0             -             -             -             -             -        -162.0  -100.0 %        -162.0  -100.0 %

1034 Teach Ret (Other)                                      -          67.0          67.0             -             -             -             -             -         -67.0  -100.0 %         -67.0  -100.0 %

1037 GF/MH (UGF)                                      -       1,550.0       1,550.0       7,150.0      -3,500.0       3,650.0             -       3,650.0       2,100.0   135.5 %       2,100.0   135.5 %

1042 Jud Retire (Other)                                      -           1.4           1.4             -             -             -             -             -          -1.4  -100.0 %          -1.4  -100.0 %

1063 NPR Fund (Fed)                                6,670.2      11,300.0      17,970.2      17,970.2             -      17,970.2       6,670.2      11,300.0           0.0                     0.0          

1075 Cln Wtr Fd (Other)                                      -       1,000.0       1,000.0             -             -             -             -             -      -1,000.0  -100.0 %      -1,000.0  -100.0 %

1076 Marine Hwy (DGF)                                5,000.0      15,000.0      20,000.0      20,000.0             -      20,000.0       5,000.0      15,000.0           0.0                     0.0          

1082 Vessel Rep (DGF)                                      -             -             -      19,000.0     -16,200.0       2,800.0       2,800.0             -           0.0                 2,800.0    >999 %

1092 MHTAAR (Other)                                      -       3,400.0       3,400.0       2,400.0             -       2,400.0             -       2,400.0      -1,000.0   -29.4 %      -1,000.0   -29.4 %

1100 Drk Wtr Fd (Other)                                      -       2,500.0       2,500.0             -             -             -             -             -      -2,500.0  -100.0 %      -2,500.0  -100.0 %

1108 Stat Desig (Other)                                      -      14,350.0      14,350.0      11,000.0             -      11,000.0             -      11,000.0      -3,350.0   -23.3 %      -3,350.0   -23.3 %

1112 IntAptCons (Other)                                      -       2,700.0       2,700.0       2,700.0             -       2,700.0             -       2,700.0           0.0                     0.0          

1139 AHFC Div (UGF)                                      -      16,950.0      16,950.0      55,495.0      -8,770.3      46,724.7      20,874.7      25,850.0       8,900.0    52.5 %      29,774.7   175.7 %

1147 PublicBldg (Other)                                      -       5,946.0       5,946.0             -             -             -             -             -      -5,946.0  -100.0 %      -5,946.0  -100.0 %

1153 State Land (DGF)                                      -         750.0         750.0             -             -             -             -             -        -750.0  -100.0 %        -750.0  -100.0 %

1169 PCE Endow (DGF)                                      -      10,500.0      10,500.0           0.0             -           0.0             -           0.0     -10,500.0  -100.0 %     -10,500.0  -100.0 %

1185 Elect Fund (Other)                                3,700.0             -       3,700.0       3,700.0             -       3,700.0       3,700.0             -           0.0                     0.0          

1195 Snow Rcpts (DGF)                                      -             -             -         250.0             -         250.0             -         250.0         250.0    >999 %         250.0    >999 %

1197 AK Cap Fnd (DGF)                                      -      41,800.0      41,800.0       8,178.8             -       8,178.8             -       8,178.8     -33,621.2   -80.4 %     -33,621.2   -80.4 %

1200 VehRntlTax (DGF)                                      -       5,000.0       5,000.0             -             -             -             -             -      -5,000.0  -100.0 %      -5,000.0  -100.0 %

1206 CVP Tax (Other)                                      -       3,100.0       3,100.0             -             -             -             -             -      -3,100.0  -100.0 %      -3,100.0  -100.0 %
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Statewide Totals - Conf Committee Structure

Numbers and Language

                                    [1]           [2]           [3]           [4]           [5]           [6]           [7]           [8]               [8] - [2]               [6] - [3]
                                GovSupT      GovAmend      GovTotal   TotalApprop          VETO      SLA 2020    20SupEnact      21Budget    GovAmend to 21Budget    GovTotal to SLA 2020                          _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _______________________ _______________________

Funding Sources (continued)

1209 Capstone (DGF)                                1,946.6             -       1,946.6       1,946.6             -       1,946.6       1,946.6             -           0.0                     0.0          

1237 VocRehab S (DGF)                                      -         185.0         185.0         185.0             -         185.0             -         185.0           0.0                     0.0          

1255 Reapprops (Other)                               11,758.3             -      11,758.3      19,566.7      -7,514.5      12,052.2      12,052.2             -           0.0                   293.9     2.5 %

Funding Summary

Unrestricted General (UGF)                               30,049.0     140,272.9     170,322.0     162,121.6     -16,120.3     153,515.9      33,188.4     120,327.5     -19,945.5   -14.2 %     -16,806.1    -9.9 %

Designated General (DGF)                                6,946.6      75,485.0      82,431.6      51,160.4     -16,200.0      34,960.4       9,746.6      25,213.8     -50,271.2   -66.6 %     -47,471.2   -57.6 %

Other State Funds (Other)                               18,613.3      79,821.9      98,435.3      86,521.7     -12,514.5      74,007.2      18,907.2      55,100.0     -24,722.0   -31.0 %     -24,428.1   -24.8 %

Federal Receipts (Fed)                               42,526.2   1,050,032.0   1,092,558.2   1,026,251.4             -   1,026,251.4      42,976.2     983,275.2     -66,756.8    -6.4 %     -66,306.8    -6.1 %
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Capital Reappropriations / Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (HB 205) - Figures are estimates
Language
District by Location

Agency: Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                     REAPPROP                                                                              _______________

Grants to Municipalities (AS 37.05.315)
                                                                                    1,094,287AP Section 13, HB205 

Anchorage: REAPPROP $1,094.3 for facilities damaged in 
2018 earthquake (HD 12-28)

See bill
                                                                                      417,889AP Section 11, HB205 

REAPPROP $417.9 from Talkeetna Library to Willow Library 
Association Project (HD 10)

The unexpended and unobligated balance, estimated to be
$417,889, of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 17, SLA
2012, page 42, lines 8 - 11 (Matanuska-Susitna Borough,
Talkeetna Public Library and Community Resource Center -
$2,800,000) is reappropriated to the Department of
Commerce, Community, and Economic Development for
payment as a grant under AS 37.05.316 to the Willow Library
Association  to replace and expand the existing Willow Public
Library and provide maintenance upgrades to the community
center.

                                                                                      395,507AP Section 14, HB205 
REAPPROP to City and Borough of Sitka for Repair and 
Refurbishment of the Green Lake Hydroelectric Plant (HD 35)

The  unexpended  and  unobligated balance, estimated to be
$395,507, of the appropriation made in sec. 1, ch. 17, SLA
2012, 5 page 38, line 32, through page 39, line 4 (Sitka,
Takatz Lake hydroelectric project planning  and analysis -
$770,000) is reappropriated to the Department of Commerce,
Community, and Economic Development for payment as a
grant under AS 37.05.315 to the City and Borough of Sitka for
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Capital Reappropriations / Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (HB 205) - Figures are estimates
Language
District by Location

Agency: Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                     REAPPROP                                                                              _______________

Grants to Municipalities (AS 37.05.315) (continued)
AP Section 14, HB205 

REAPPROP to City and Borough of Sitka for Repair and 
Refurbishment of the Green Lake Hydroelectric Plant (HD 35) 
(continued)

 
repair and refurbishment of the Green Lake hydroelectric
plant.

                                                                                    1,907,683* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Capital Reappropriations / Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (HB 205) - Figures are estimates
Language
District by Location

Agency: Office of the Governor

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                     REAPPROP                                                                              _______________

                                                                                            0AP Section 15(a), HB205 
Elections Voting System Replacement, Technology 
Improvements, Capital Costs Associated w/ State 
Government Efficiency Effort (HD 1-40)

See bill

                                                                                            0* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Capital Reappropriations / Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (HB 205) - Figures are estimates
Language
District by Location

Agency: Department of Transportation and Public Facilities

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                     REAPPROP                                                                              _______________

Federal Program Match
                                                                                   10,144,546AL Section 12(a), HB205 

Federal-Aid Highway State Match (HD 1-40)
See bill

                                                                                   10,144,546* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Capital Reappropriations / Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (HB 205) - Figures are estimates
Language
District by Location

Agency: Legislature

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                     REAPPROP                                                                              _______________

                                                                                    3,340,000AP Section 17, HB205 
Renovation, Repair, Technology Improvements and Other 
Projects for Legislative Buildings and Facilities (HD 1-40)

See bill

                                                                                    3,340,000* * * Agency Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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2020 Legislature - Capital Budget
Project Detail by Agency - Conf Committee Structure

Capital Reappropriations / Ch. 8, SLA 2020 (HB 205) - Figures are estimates
Language
District by Location

Agency: All Agencies

                                                                                          [1]
                                                                                     REAPPROP                                                                              _______________
                                                                                   15,392,229* * * All Agencies Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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Appropriation Bills
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LEGAL SERVICES 
DIVISION OF LEGAL AND RESEARCH SERVICES 

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY 
(907) 465-3867 or 465-2450 STATE OF ALASKA State Capitol 
FAX (907)465-2029  Juneau, AK 99801-1182 
Mail Stop 3101  Deliveries to: 129 6th St., Rm. 329 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M March 31, 2020 
 
 
 
TO: Crystaline Jones 
 Chief Clerk 
 
FROM: Lora Brown 
 Enrolling Secretary 
 
SUBJECT: CCS HB 205 
 
 
 
In accordance with Rule 43, Uniform Rules of the Alaska State Legislature, I am 
reporting the following manifest errors in CCS HB 205, which have been corrected in 
enrolling: 
 
Page 80, line 28: 

Delete "sec. 4" 
Insert "sec. 5" 

 
Page 93, line 22, following "request": 

Insert "license" 
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nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( +XB-GXBW,,( ,( +XB-GXBW,,(GW(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#+9DJ?R#DBH#.A:@DJ#.9EL@:9I(G-(

G,,G( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( +WWBY-VBX,,( GBH]VBV,,( +WXBXWXB],,(GX(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(GH(

G,,+( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( +B,X]BW]YB-,,( +BXWXBV,,( +B,H+BGWWBY,,(GY(

G,,V( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( -X,B-]WBG,,( H,B],,( -X,BXX-B,,,(G](

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( GH+BH,HBH,,( -B++]B-,,( GHHB]VHB+,,(+,(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+G(

G,,-( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( W+B+,VBV,,( UXB,XGB-,, VXBGWGBY,,(++(

G,,H( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( GG,BXVVB],,( XB,XGB-,,( GGXBX]-BW,,(+V(

G,GV( K%>$:$%48;(2"'(^#A5(KLA8&( +B,,,( ,( +B,,,(+W(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&=$%=4"5(P$2"(NA"'(+-(

G,-,( S&#;2"&"7(NA"'(^4=4'&"'(NA"'( GHBH+WBH,,( ,( GHBH+WBH,,(+X(

G,XG( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( +B]+,B,,,( ,( +B]+,B,,,(+H(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+Y(

GG,Y( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( W,BVHWB-,,( ,( W,BVHWB-,,(+](

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(V,(

GGXY( M$L2>>$(d8&(!'A>274$"(2"'( ]B,]GB],,( ,( ]B,]GB],,(VG(

( ( ( ( ( ( .&88274$"(NA"'(V+(

GGHG( _&87$#274=&(\A874>&(K>>$A"7( GWWBY,,( ,( GWWBY,,(VV(
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G# # # &9^# #

+# # 1C9ED?@BV# ,9V@IJD?@AB# %A?DJ#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#T# # #

# =76=# #

#

( G+WH( ( 1&'4>24'(1$"&72#[(_&>$=&#4&8( +G]BY,,( ,( +G]BY,,(V(

( G+XW( ( 12#4cA2"2(!'A>274$"(2"'( +B,,,B,,,( ,( +B,,,B,,,(W(

( ( ( ( ( ( M#&27;&"7(NA"'(K%7&#"27&(-(

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( VB+H+B]XYBY,,( ]BHW,B,,,( VB+Y+BH,YBY,,(X(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#,DYAE#DBH#`AEUGAE:9#)9L9JACF9B?(H(

( G,,G( ( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( WBX]WB,,,( ,( WBX]WB,,,(Y(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(](

( G,,+( ( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( HXB-W]B],,( ,( HXB-W]B],,(G,(

( G,,V( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( -BGHXBX,,( ,( -BGHXBX,,(GG(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( YB],WBW,,( ,( YB],WBW,,(G+(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(GV(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( -BVGHB+,,( ,( -BVGHB+,,(GW(

( G,,H( ( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( G-BHWHBW,,( ,( G-BHWHBW,,(G-(

( G,VG( ( /&>$"'(E"cA#[(NA"'(_&8&#=&( +BY-+BG,,( ,( +BY-+BG,,(GX(

( ( ( ( ( ( K>>$A"7(GH(

( G,V+( ( N48:&#;&"C8(NA"'( GBW,]B],,( ,( GBW,]B],,(GY(

( G,W]( ( M#24"4"5(2"'(*A4%'4"5(NA"'( HHVBX,,( ,( HHVBX,,(G](

( G,-W( ( !;6%$[;&"7(K884872">&(2"'( YBWH-B],,( ,( YBWH-B],,(+,(

( ( ( ( ( ( M#24"4"5(S#$5#2;(K>>$A"7(+G(

( G,XG( ( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( ]]BY,,( ,( ]]BY,,(++(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+V(

( GG,Y( ( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( GBVY+BY,,( ,( GBVY+BY,,(+W(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+-(

( GGGH( ( b$>(_&:2L(/;2%%(*A84"&88( G+WB+,,( ,( G+WB+,,(+X(

( ( ( ( ( ( !"7&#6#48&(_&=$%=4"5(NA"'(+H(

( ( ( ( ( ( IN&'&#2%J(+Y(

( GG-G( ( M&>:"4>2%(b$>274$"2%(!'A>274$"( HB-HXBG,,( ,( HB-HXBG,,(+](

( ( ( ( ( ( S#$5#2;(_&>&4678(V,(

( GG-H( ( Q$#3&#8(/29&7[(2"'(.$;6&"8274$"( ]BV+,B+,,( ,( ]BV+,B+,,(VG(

( ( ( ( ( ( K';4"487#274$"(K>>$A"7(V+(

( GGH+( ( *A4%'4"5(/29&7[(K>>$A"7( +BG+]BH,,( ,( +BG+]BH,,(VV(

G# # # &9^# #

+# # 1C9ED?@BV# ,9V@IJD?@AB# %A?DJ#

# # ((.#+!#5678#.9:;#T#

# =7<=# #

#

( G+,V( ( Q$#3&#8(.$;6&"8274$"(*&"&9478( HH]BX,,( ,( HH]BX,,(V(

( ( ( ( ( ( TA2#2"7&&(NA"'(W(

( G+VH( ( b$>(_&:2L(/;2%%(*A84"&88( G]YB+,,( ,( G]YB+,,(-(

( ( ( ( ( ( !"7&#6#48&(_&=$%=4"5(NA"'(X(

( ( ( ( ( ( I/727&J(H(

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( G-GB-GGBX,,( ,( G-GB-GGBX,,(Y(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#,D^(](

( G,,G( ( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( GVB,+XB+,,( ,( GVB,+XB+,,(G,(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(GG(

( G,,+( ( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( +B,+XBW,,( ,( +B,+XBW,,(G+(

( G,,V( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( VY]BH,,( ,( VY]BH,,(GV(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( VYBXYHBX,,( ,( VYBXYHBX,,(GW(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(G-(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( G]XB,,,( ,( G]XB,,,(GX(

( G,,H( ( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( +HBH,]BV,,( ,( +HBH,]BV,,(GH(

( G,--( ( E"7&#25&">[jO4%(g()2@2#'$A8( W-XBW,,( ,( W-XBW,,(GY(

( ( ( ( ( ( Q287&(G](

( G,XG( ( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( -,-BY,,( ,( -,-BY,,(+,(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+G(

( GG,-( ( S&#;2"&"7(NA"'(.$#6$#274$"(T#$88( +BXG]BG,,( ,( +BXG]BG,,(++(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+V(

( GG,Y( ( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( GB+GYB-,,( ,( GB+GYB-,,(+W(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+-(

( GGWG( ( _&5A%27$#[(.$;;4884$"($9(K%2832( +BV]+BH,,( ,( +BV]+BH,,(+X(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+H(

( GGXY( ( M$L2>>$(d8&(!'A>274$"(2"'( G,+BY,,( ,( G,+BY,,(+Y(

( ( ( ( ( ( .&88274$"(NA"'(+](

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( Y]BVV,B-,,( ,( Y]BVV,B-,,(V,(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#Z@J@?DEW#DBH#[9?9EDBIc#'GGD@EI(VG(

( G,,G( ( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( -BY,GB],,( ,( -BY,GB],,(V+(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(VV(
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G# # # &9^# #

+# # 1C9ED?@BV# ,9V@IJD?@AB# %A?DJ#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#T# # #

# =75=# #

#

( G,,+( ( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( V+B]++BV,,( ,( V+B]++BV,,(V(

( G,,V( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( -BH,HBV,,( ,( -BH,HBV,,(W(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( GGBX]HB,,,( ,( GGBX]HB,,,(-(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(X(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( GHYBW,,( ,( GHYBW,,(H(

( G,,H( ( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( WBHVXBV,,( ,( WBHVXBV,,(Y(

( G,XG( ( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( GBVVXBX,,( ,( GBVVXBX,,(](

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(G,(

( GG,G( ( K%2832(K&#$862>&(.$#6$#274$"( +BY+]B-,,( ,( +BY+]B-,,(GG(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(G+(

( GG,Y( ( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( YV-B,,,( ,( YV-B,,,(GV(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(GW(

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( XXB,WWBV,,( ,( XXB,WWBV,,(G-(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#&D?SEDJ#09IASE:9I(GX(

( G,,G( ( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( GXBWV,BV,,( +B-,,( GXBWV+BY,,(GH(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(GY(

( G,,+( ( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( GXBGH,B+,,( ,( GXBGH,B+,,(G](

( G,,V( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( -YVBX,,( ,( -YVBX,,(+,(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( WYBH,-BY,,( HB-,,( WYBHGVBV,,(+G(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(++(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( +VBX+YB+,,( GHXBH,,( +VBY,WB],,(+V(

( G,,H( ( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( XBYY]BY,,( ,( XBYY]BY,,(+W(

( G,GY( ( !<<$"(b2%'&@(O4%(/64%%(M#A87UU( GXVB-,,( ,( GXVB-,,(+-(

( ( ( ( ( ( .4=4%(+X(

( G,+G( ( K5#4>A%7A#2%(_&=$%=4"5(P$2"(NA"'( +YVBX,,( ,( +YVBX,,(+H(

( G,--( ( E"7&#25&">[jO4%(g()2@2#'$A8( WHB],,( ,( WHB],,(+Y(

( ( ( ( ( ( Q287&(+](

( G,XG( ( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( -BVW,BW,,( ,( -BVW,BW,,(V,(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(VG(

( GG,-( ( S&#;2"&"7(NA"'(.$#6$#274$"(T#$88( XBGWHBX,,( ,( XBGWHBX,,(V+(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(VV(

G# # # &9^# #

+# # 1C9ED?@BV# ,9V@IJD?@AB# %A?DJ#

# # ((.#+!#5678#.9:;#T#

# =7T=# #

#

( GG,Y( ( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( G+BHV+BY,,( ,( G+BHV+BY,,(V(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(W(

( GG-V( ( /727&(P2"'(^486$82%(E">$;&(NA"'( -B]-+B,,,( ,( -B]-+B,,,(-(

( GG-W( ( /:$#&(N48:&#4&8(^&=&%$6;&"7( VXGB],,( ,( VXGB],,(X(

( ( ( ( ( ( P&28&(S#$5#2;(H(

( GG--( ( M4;L&#(/2%&(_&>&4678( GB,+]BH,,( ,( GB,+]BH,,(Y(

( G+,,( ( b&:4>%&(_&"72%(M2<(_&>&4678( WB+GWBH,,( ,( WB+GWBH,,(](

( G+GX( ( *$27(_&5487#274$"(N&&8( V,,B,,,( ,( V,,B,,,(G,(

( G+VX( ( K%2832(P4hA&94&'(R27A#2%(T28( -+GBY,,( ,( -+GBY,,(GG(

( ( ( ( ( ( S#$c&>7(NA"'(EjK(G+(

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( GW]B-,VBY,,( GYXBH,,( GW]BX],B-,,(GV(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#XSYJ@:#.DG9?W(GW(

( G,,G( ( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( W-B,W]BV,,( ,( W-B,W]BV,,(G-(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(GX(

( G,,+( ( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( +HBXH+B-,,( ,( +HBXH+B-,,(GH(

( G,,V( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( -+,B,,,( ,( -+,B,,,(GY(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( GVWBX+XBW,,( ,( GVWBX+XBW,,(G](

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+,(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( XBHVHBV,,( ,( XBHVHBV,,(+G(

( G,,H( ( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( YB]HXBV,,( ,( YB]HXBV,,(++(

( G,XG( ( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( +BVX-BG,,( ,( +BVX-BG,,(+V(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+W(

( GG,Y( ( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( +,VB],,( ,( +,VB],,(+-(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+X(

( GGHG( ( _&87$#274=&(\A874>&(K>>$A"7( GWWBY,,( ,( GWWBY,,(+H(

( G++,( ( .#4;&(b4>74;(.$;6&"8274$"(NA"'( GB-GYBX,,( ,( GB-GYBX,,(+Y(

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( ++HBYGWB+,,( ,( ++HBYGWB+,,(+](

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#09L9BS9(V,(

( G,,G( ( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( XBYGXBV,,( ,( XBYGXBV,,(VG(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(V+(

( G,,+( ( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( HHBV-XB-,,( ,( HHBV-XB-,,(VV(
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G# # # &9^# #

+# # 1C9ED?@BV# ,9V@IJD?@AB# %A?DJ#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#T# # #

# =7Q=# #

#

( G,,V( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( -B-,+BH,,( ,( -B-,+BH,,(V(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( GWB]WXB,,,( ,( GWB]WXB,,,(W(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(-(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( GB]GHBX,,( ,( GB]GHBX,,(X(

( G,,H( ( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( ]BYG]B-,,( ,( ]BYG]B-,,(H(

( G,GX( ( .//^(N&'&#2%(E">&"74=&(S2[;&"78( GBH]XBG,,( ,( GBH]XBG,,(Y(

( G,GH( ( T#$A6()&2%7:(2"'(P49&(*&"&9478( +XBHGWB-,,( ,( +XBHGWB-,,(](

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(G,(

( G,+H( ( E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&( VYBX,,( ,( VYBX,,(GG(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(G+(

( G,+]( ( SAL%4>(!;6%$[&&8(_&74#&;&"7( G]B,-GBV,,( ,( G]B,-GBV,,(GV(

( ( ( ( ( ( M#A87(NA"'(GW(

( G,VW( ( M&2>:&#8(_&74#&;&"7(M#A87(NA"'( YBHH-BG,,( ,( YBHH-BG,,(G-(

( G,W+( ( \A'4>42%(_&74#&;&"7(/[87&;( V+HB,,,( ,( V+HB,,,(GX(

( G,W-( ( R274$"2%(TA2#'(g(R2=2%(14%4742( +V-BX,,( ,( +V-BX,,(GH(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&74#&;&"7(/[87&;(GY(

( G,-,( ( S&#;2"&"7(NA"'(^4=4'&"'(NA"'( HBYVYBG,,( ,( HBYVYBG,,(G](

( G,XG( ( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( +BXGYB+,,( ,( +BXGYB+,,(+,(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+G(

( G,XX( ( SAL%4>(/>:$$%(M#A87(NA"'( +HWBW,,( ,( +HWBW,,(++(

( GG,V( ( K%2832()$A84"5(N4"2">&( V-BVY+BY,,( ,( V-BVY+BY,,(+V(

( ( ( ( ( ( .$#6$#274$"(_&>&4678(+W(

( GG,W( ( K%2832(1A"4>462%(*$"'(*2"3( ],WB-,,( ,( ],WB-,,(+-(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+X(

( GG,-( ( S&#;2"&"7(NA"'(.$#6$#274$"(T#$88( GW]B]WVB-,,( ,( GW]B]WVB-,,(+H(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+Y(

( GG,Y( ( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( G,-B,,,( ,( G,-B,,,(+](

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(V,(

( GGVV( ( .//^(K';4"487#274=&(.$87( H]WB,,,( ,( H]WB,,,(VG(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&4;LA#8&;&"7(V+(

( GGX]( ( S$Z&#(.$87(!hA2%4@274$"( V-]BY,,( ,( V-]BY,,(VV(

G# # # &9^# #

+# # 1C9ED?@BV# ,9V@IJD?@AB# %A?DJ#

# # ((.#+!#5678#.9:;#T#

# =77=# #

#

( ( ( ( ( ( !"'$Z;&"7(NA"'(!2#"4"58(V(

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( VHGB-GHBG,,( ,( VHGB-GHBG,,(W(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#%EDBICAE?D?@AB#DBH#XSYJ@:#2D:@J@?@9I(-(

( G,,G( ( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( W,BXGXB,,,( ,( W,BXGXB,,,(X(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(H(

( G,,+( ( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( GBX++BX,,( ,( GBX++BX,,(Y(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'( G+GBYWHB,,,( ,( G+GBYWHB,,,(](

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(G,(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( -B+]YBY,,( ,( -B+]YBY,,(GG(

( G,,H( ( E"7&#25&">[(_&>&4678( WVBY,WB-,,( ,( WVBY,WB-,,(G+(

( G,+X( ( )45:Z2[8(!hA46;&"7(Q$#34"5( V-BYV-BV,,( ,( V-BYV-BV,,(GV(

( ( ( ( ( ( .26472%(NA"'(GW(

( G,+H( ( E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&( ]VB--WBW,,( ,( ]VB--WBW,,(G-(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(GX(

( G,XG( ( .26472%(E;6#$=&;&"7(S#$c&>7( GXXBGGWB],,( ,( GXXBGGWB],,(GH(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(GY(

( G,HX( ( K%2832(12#4"&()45:Z2[(/[87&;( --BH,,B,,,( ,( --BH,,B,,,(G](

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'(+,(

( GG,Y( ( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;( VXGB+,,( ,( VXGB+,,(+G(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(++(

( G+,,( ( b&:4>%&(_&"72%(M2<(_&>&4678( XBVVVBX,,( ,( XBVVVBX,,(+V(

( G+GW( ( Q:4774&#(MA""&%(M$%%(_&>&4678( GBHYWB,,,( ,( GBHYWB,,,(+W(

( G+G-( ( d"494&'(.2##4&#(_&5487#274$"( XXVB,,,( ,( XXVB,,,(+-(

( ( ( ( ( ( _&>&4678(+X(

( G+V+( ( E"U/727&(R27A#2%(T28(S46&%4"&( +]BX,,( ,( +]BX,,(+H(

( ( ( ( ( ( NA"'UUE"7&#25&">[(+Y(

( G+V]( ( K=4274$"(NA&%(M2<(K>>$A"7( WBHYWBV,,( ,( WBHYWBV,,(+](

( G+WW( ( _A#2%(K4#6$#7(_&>&4678( HB+HHB,,,( ,( HB+HHB,,,(V,(

( G+W-( ( _A#2%(K4#6$#7(P&28&(EjK( +X,BY,,( ,( +X,BY,,(VG(

( G+W]( ( 1$7$#(NA&%(M2<(_&>&4678( VHB,WWB],,( G+BVX-BG,,( W]BWG,B,,,(V+(

( nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( X++B]VGB],,( G+BVX-BG,,( XV-B+]HB,,,(VV(
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G# # &9^#

+# 1C9ED?@BV# ,9V@IJD?@AB# %A?DJ#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#T#

=7N=

/B@L9EI@?W#AG#'JDIUD(V(

G,,G( .$"8747A74$"2%(*A'5&7(_&8&#=&( H+BGYGB],,( ,( H+BGYGB],,(W(
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25&">4&8("2;&'(9$#( 7:&(6A#6$8&8(&<6#&88&'(2"'( %268&(A"'&#(K/(VHD+-D,+,B(A"%&88($7:&#Z48&(V(

"$7&'D((W(

(K66#$6#4274$"( T&"&#2%( O7:&#(-(

K%%$>274$"8( E7&;8( NA"'8( NA"'8(X(

>#>#>#>#>######################>#>#>#>#>#H(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#'HF@B@I?ED?@AB#>#>#>#>#>Y(

>#>#>#>#>######################>#>#>#>#>(](

E"7&5#27&'(_&8$A#>&(E"9$#;274$"(/[87&;( HBG,,B,,,( HBG,,B,,,(G,(

IE_E/J(d65#2'&(I)^(GUW,J((GG(

OEM(d65#2'&(7$(.%$A'(/&#=&#8(U(S:28&(E( GB+-,B,,,( GB+-,B,,,(G+(

I)^(GUW,J(GV(

>#>#>#>#>####################################################>#>#>#>#>#GW(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#(AFF9E:98#(AFFSB@?W#DBH#":ABAF@:#)9L9JACF9B?#>#>#>#>#>G-(

>#>#>#>#>####################################################>#>#>#>#>GX(

K%2832(!"&#5[(KA7:$#47[(U(_A#2%(S$Z&#( GHB-,,B,,,( -B,,,B,,, G+B-,,B,,,(GH(

/[87&;8(d65#2'&8(I)^(GUW,J((GY(

.$;;A"47[(*%$>3(T#2"78(I)^(GUW,J( XB,X,B,,,( X,B,,,( XB,,,B,,,(G](

-EDB?I#?A#&DF9H#09:@C@9B?I#i'.#+,(

TO;67;T<Nj##+G(

)$6&(.$;;A"47[(_&8$A#>&8B(E">D(U( HYB,,,( HYB,,,(++(

d65#2'&8(7$()$A84"5(7$(1&&7(/727&(g((+V(

N&'&#2%(P4>&"84"5(_&hA4#&;&"78(I)^(GU(+W(

W,J((+-(

E"7&#UE8%2"'(N&##[(KA7:$#47[(I)^(VVU( +-,B,,,( +-,B,,,(+X(

VXJ((+H(

/&7(N#&&(K%2832(U(K%2832(_&>4'4=48;( +B,,,B,,,( +B,,,B,,,(+Y(

_&'A>74$"(2"'(_&>$=&#[(S#$c&>7(I)^(GU(+](

W,J((V,(

>#>#>#>#>##################################>#>#>#>#>#VG(

!"###"### !"###"###

G# 'CCEACE@D?@AB# -9B9EDJ# 1?R9E#

+# 'JJA:D?@ABI# $?9FI# 2SBHI# 2SBHI#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#7#

=N7=

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#"BL@EABF9B?DJ#(ABI9ELD?@AB#>#>#>#>#>V(

>#>#>#>#>##################################>#>#>#>#>(W(

[@JJDV9#.DG9#`D?9E#DBH#`DI?9^D?9E# NQ8PT68666# <586P68666# 758O768666#-(

$BGEDI?ES:?SE9#XEA]9:?I#X(

b4%%25&(/29&(Q27&#(2"'( +-B]V+B,,,(H(

Q287&Z27&#(E"9#287#A>7A#&((Y(

S#$c&>78a((!<62"84$"B((](

d65#2'&B(2"'(_&6%2>&;&"7($9((G,(

!<4874"5(/&#=4>&(I)^(GUW,J((GG(

b4%%25&(/29&(Q27&#(2"'( VYBY]YB,,,(G+(

Q287&Z27&#(E"9#287#A>7A#&((GV(

S#$c&>78a((N4#87(M4;&((GW(

/&#=4>&(S#$c&>78(I)^(GUW,J((G-(

>#>#>#>#>################>#>#>#>#>#GX(

>#>#>#>#>#1GG@:9#AG#?R9#-AL9EBAE#>#>#>#>#>GH(

>#>#>#>#>################>#>#>#>#>GY(

!%&>74$"8(_&'487#4>74"5(I)^(GUW,J( ]-B,,, ]-B,,,(G](

>#>#>#>#>##################################>#>#>#>#>#+,(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#+9DJ?R#DBH#.A:@DJ#.9EL@:9I#>#>#>#>#>+G(

>#>#>#>#>##################################>#>#>#>#>(++(

K%2832(S8[>:427#4>(E"8747A7&(S#$c&>78( GBXG]B+XW( GBXG]B+XW(+V(

7$(.$;6%[(Z47:(.$##&>74=&(K>74$"(S%2"((+W(

I)^(GUW,J((+-(

K">:$#25&(S4$"&&#()$;&(_&"$=274$"(I)^( +B,Y,B,,,( +B,Y,B,,,(+X(

GUW,J+H(

!;&#5&">[(1&'4>2%(/&#=4>&8(127>:(9$#( -,,B,,,( -,,B,,,(+Y(

.$'&(*%A&(S#$c&>7(I)^(GUW,J(+](

>#>#>#>#>#######################################>#>#>#>#>#V,(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#,DYAE#DBH#`AEUGAE:9#)9L9JACF9B?#>#>#>#>#>VG(

>#>#>#>#>#######################################>#>#>#>#>(V+(

b$>274$"2%(_&:2L4%47274$"(*A84"&88( XV+BV]X( XV+BV]X(VV(
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G# 'CCEACE@D?@AB# -9B9EDJ# 1?R9E#

+# 'JJA:D?@ABI# $?9FI# 2SBHI# 2SBHI#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#7#

=NN=

!"7&#6#48&(S#$5#2;(N2>4%47[((V(

^&=&%$6;&"7(2"'(!hA46;&"7(_&6%2>&;&"7(W(

I)^(GUW,J((-(

>#>#>#>#>#####################################>#>#>#>#>#X(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#Z@J@?DEW#DBH#[9?9EDBI#'GGD@EI#>#>#>#>#>H(

>#>#>#>#>#####################################>#>#>#>#>Y(

1288(R$7494>274$"(/[87&;(U(\$4"7(*28&( GBX,,B,,,( Y,,B,,,( Y,,B,,,(](

!%;&"'$#9(_4>:2#'8$"(I)^(G-J(G,(

/727&()$;&%2"'(/&>A#47[(T#2"7(S#$5#2;8( WB-,,B,,,( WB-,,B,,,(GG(

I)^(GUW,J(G+(

K%2832(P2"'(1$L4%&(_2'4$(2"'(/727&($9( -B,,,B,,,( -B,,,B,,,(GV(

K%2832(M&%&>$;;A"4>274$"8(/[87&;(I)^(GW(

GUW,JG-(

>#>#>#>#>#########################>#>#>#>#>#GX(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#&D?SEDJ#09IASE:9I#>#>#>#>#>GH(

>#>#>#>#>#########################>#>#>#>#>GY(

KL2"'$"&'(14"&(P2"'8(_&>%2;274$"( VB+,,B,,,( VB+,,B,,,(G](

N&'&#2%(S#$5#2;(I)^(GUW,J((+,(

N4#&(_483(_&'A>74$"(2"'(NA&%(*#&238( -B,,,B,,,( -B,,,B,,,(+G(

I)^(GUW,J(++(

R274$"2%(_&>#&274$"2%(M#24%8(N&'&#2%( GBX,,B,,,( G,,B,,,( GB-,,B,,,(+V(

T#2"7(S#$5#2;(I)^(GUW,J((+W(

/"$Z;$L4%&(M#24%(^&=&%$6;&"7(S#$5#2;( +-,B,,,( +-,B,,,(+-(

2"'(T#2"78(I)^(GUW,J(+X(

>#>#>#>#>###############>#>#>#>#>#+H(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#09L9BS9#>#>#>#>#>+Y(

>#>#>#>#>###############>#>#>#>#>+](

'JDIUD#+ASI@BV#2@BDB:9#(AECAED?@AB#V,(

K)N.(.$%'(.%4;27&()$A84"5(_&8&2#>:( GB,,,B,,,( GB,,,B,,,(VG(

.&"7&#(I..)_.J(I)^(GUW,J((V+(

K)N.(.$;6&7474=&(T#2"78(9$#(SAL%4>( GBG,,B,,,( V-,B,,,( H-,B,,,(VV(

!""#""" !""#"""

G# 'CCEACE@D?@AB# -9B9EDJ# 1?R9E#

+# 'JJA:D?@ABI# $?9FI# 2SBHI# 2SBHI#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#7#

=NO=

)$A84"5(I)^(GUW,J(V(

K)N.(N&'&#2%(2"'(O7:&#(.$;6&7474=&( HB-,,B,,,( GB-,,B,,,( XB,,,B,,,(W(

T#2"78(I)^(GUW,J(-(

K)N.(!"&#5[(S#$5#2;8(Q&27:&#4@274$"( -B,,,B,,,( VB,,,B,,,( +B,,,B,,,(X(

I)^(GUW,J(H(

K)N.()$A84"5(2"'(d#L2"(^&=&%$6;&"7( +B-,,B,,,( +B-,,B,,,(Y(

.26472%(NA"'(S#$5#2;(I)^(GUW,J(](

K)N.()$A84"5(2"'(d#L2"(^&=&%$6;&"7( WBH-,B,,,( H-,B,,,( WB,,,B,,,(G,(

N&'&#2%()O1!(T#2"7(I)^(GUW,J(GG(

K)N.(_&"72%(K884872">&(9$#(S&#8$"8( GB-,,B,,,( GB-,,B,,,(G+(

^486%2>&'(^A&(7$(^$;&874>(b4$%&">&U((GV(

!;6$Z&#4"5(.:$4>&()$A84"5(S#$5#2;(GW(

I!.)SJ(I)^(GUW,J((G-(

K)N.(/&"4$#(.474@&"8()$A84"5( GBH-,B,,,( GBH-,B,,,(GX(

^&=&%$6;&"7(S#$5#2;(I)^(GUW,J(GH(

K)N.(/A66%&;&"72%()$A84"5(^&=&%$6;&"7( VB,,,B,,,( VB,,,B,,,(GY(

S#$5#2;(I)^(GUW,J(G](

K)N.(M&2>:&#B()&2%7:(2"'(SAL%4>(/29&7[( -B,,,B,,,( WB-,,B,,,( -,,B,,,(+,(

S#$9&884$"2%8()$A84"5(I)^(GUW,J(+G(

1)a(K)N.(*&"&94>42#[(2"'(/6&>42%(R&&'8( +B,,,B,,,( +B,,,B,,,(++(

)$A84"5(I)^(GUW,J(+V(

>#>#>#>#>############################################>#>#>#>#>#+W(

>#>#>#>#>#)9CDE?F9B?#AG#%EDBICAE?D?@AB#DBH#XSYJ@:#2D:@J@?@9I#>#>#>#>#>+-(

>#>#>#>#>############################################>#>#>#>#>+X(

K%2832(12#4"&()45:Z2[(/[87&;(b&88&%( G-B,,,B,,,( G-B,,,B,,,(+H(

O=&#:2A%B(K""A2%(.&#7494>274$"(2"'(+Y(

/:$#&84'&(N2>4%474&8(_&:2L4%47274$"((+](

I)^(GUW,J((V,(

N&'&#2%UK4'()45:Z2[(S#$c&>7(127>:( XBHH-B+,,( GB-,,B,,,( -B+H-B+,,(VG(

.#&'478(I)^(GUW,J(V+(

/727&(!hA46;&"7(N%&&7(_&6%2>&;&"7(I)^( +,B,,,B,,,( +,B,,,B,,,(VV(

!"###"###

!"#$$"$$$ !"#$$"$$$

!"!#$"$$$ %"&#$"$$$

!"#$$$#$$$ !"#$$$#$$$
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G# 'CCEACE@D?@AB# -9B9EDJ# 1?R9E#

+# 'JJA:D?@ABI# $?9FI# 2SBHI# 2SBHI#

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#7#

=NP=

GUW,JV(

/A#92>&(M#2"86$#7274$"(S#$5#2;(I)^(GU( X-,B,,,B,,,( X-,B,,,B,,,(W(

W,J((-(

'@ECAE?#$FCEAL9F9B?#XEAVEDF# 5<Q8Q668666# 5<Q8Q668666#X(

K%2832(E"7&#"274$"2%( HWBW,,B,,,(H(

( K4#6$#7(/[87&;(I)^(GUW,J((Y(

_A#2%(K4#6$#7(E;6#$=&;&"7( GW,B,,,B,,,(](

S#$5#2;(I)^(GUW,J(G,(

29H9EDJ#XEAVEDF#ZD?:R# 7O8QMQ8TTM# 7O8QMQ8TTM#GG(

N&'&#2%UK4'(K=4274$"(/727&( YBY-VBW,,(G+(

127>:(I)^(GUW,J(GV(

N&'&#2%UK4'()45:Z2[(/727&(127>:(I)^(GU( WHBVW,B]V]( WHBVW,B]V](GW(

W,J((G-(

O7:&#(N&'&#2%(S#$5#2;(127>:( GBV,,B,,,(GX(

I)^(GUW,J(GH(

.?D?9^@H9#29H9EDJ#XEAVEDFI# QT86TO8O<N# TO8O<N# QT86668666#GY(

.$$6&#274=&(_&4;LA#82L%&( G-B,,,B,,,(G](

( S#$c&>78(I)^(GUW,J((+,(

N&'&#2%(!;&#5&">[(S#$c&>78( G,B,,,B,,,(+G(

( I)^(GUW,J((++(

N&'&#2%(M#2"847( G,B,,,B,,,(+V(

K';4"487#274$"(T#2"78(I)^((+W(

GUW,J+-(

)45:Z2[(/29&7[(T#2"78( YB,VHBHGX(+X(

S#$5#2;(I)^(GUW,J(+H(

I/!.MEOR(X(ON(M)E/(K.M(*!TER/(OR(M)!(R!FM(SKT!J(+Y(

((.#+!#5678#.9:;#N#

=NM=

> .9:;#N;#M:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8&78($A7(7:&(9A"'4"5(L[(25&">[(9$#(7:&(266#$6#4274$"8(;2'&(4"(8&>D(-($9G(

7:48(K>7D(+(

NA"'4"5(/$A#>&( K;$A"7(V(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#'HF@B@I?ED?@AB(W(

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( YBV-,B,,,(-(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( YBV-,B,,,(X(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#(AFF9E:98#(AFFSB@?W#DBH#":ABAF@:#)9L9JACF9B?(H(

G,,+( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( GYB-,,B,,,(Y(

G,,V( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( X,B,,,(](

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( HBV+YB,,,(G,(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( +-BYYYB,,,(GG(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#"BL@EABF9B?DJ#(ABI9ELD?@AB(G+(

G,,+( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( -+B+-,B,,,(GV(

G,,V( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( G+B,Y,B,,,(GW(

GG,Y( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;(_&>&4678( -,,B,,,(G-(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( XWBYV,B,,,(GX(

1GG@:9#AG#?R9#-AL9EBAE(GH(

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( ]-B,,,(GY(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( ]-B,,,(G](

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#+9DJ?R#DBH#.A:@DJ#.9EL@:9I(+,(

G,,V( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( -,,B,,,(+G(

GG]H( K%2832(.26472%(E">$;&(NA"'( VBX]]B+XW(++(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( WBG]]B+XW(+V(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#,DYAE#DBH#`AEUGAE:9#)9L9JACF9B?(+W(

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( WWHBV]X(+-(

G+VH( b$>(_&:2L(/;2%%(*A84"&88(!"7&#6#48&(_&=$%=4"5(NA"'(I/727&J( GY-B,,,(+X(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( XV+BV]X(+H(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#Z@J@?DEW#DBH#[9?9EDBI#'GGD@EI(+Y(

G,,+( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( -BV,,B,,,(+](

G,,V( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( Y,,B,,,(V,(

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( -+,B-,,(VG(
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((.#+!#5678#.9:;#N#

=O6=

GG]H( K%2832(.26472%(E">$;&(NA"'( WBWH]B-,,(G(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( GGBG,,B,,,(+(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#&D?SEDJ#09IASE:9I(V(

G,,+( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( WBH,,B,,,(W(

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( -B,,,B,,,(-(

G,,-( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( G,,B,,,(X(

GG]-( /"$Z(12>:4"&(_&5487#274$"(_&>&4678( +-,B,,,(H(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( G,B,-,B,,,(Y(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#09L9BS9(](

G,,+( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( G-B+-,B,,,(G,(

G,VH( T&"&#2%(NA"'(j(1&"72%()&2%7:( GBH-,B,,,(GG(

GG,Y( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;(_&>&4678( -,,B,,,(G+(

GGV]( K%2832()$A84"5(N4"2">&(.$#6$#274$"(^4=4'&"'( GHBX,,B,,,(GV(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( V-BG,,B,,,(GW(

)9CDE?F9B?#AG#%EDBICAE?D?@AB#DBH#XSYJ@:#2D:@J@?@9I(G-(

G,,+( N&'&#2%(_&>&4678( YH-B]H-B+,,(GX(

G,,V( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( W]B,]WBVV](GH(

G,,W( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( VHBHGX(GY(

G,,-( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( GB-,,B,,,(G](

G,+X( )45:Z2[8(!hA46;&"7(Q$#34"5(.26472%(NA"'( +,B,,,B,,,(+,(

G,+H( E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&(NA"'( +WB,,,B,,,(+G(

G,HX( K%2832(12#4"&()45:Z2[(/[87&;(NA"'( G-B,,,B,,,(++(

GG,Y( /727A7$#[(^&845"27&'(S#$5#2;(_&>&4678( G,B,,,B,,,(+V(

GGG+( E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(.$"87#A>74$"(NA"'( +BH,,B,,,(+W(

GGV]( K%2832()$A84"5(N4"2">&(.$#6$#274$"(^4=4'&"'( YBW,,B,,,(+-(

nnn(M$72%(K5&">[(NA"'4"5(nnn( GB,,XBH,HB+--(+X(

>#>#>#>#>#%A?DJ#!SHV9?#>#>#>#>#> <8<NN8M7<8M<7(+H(

I/!.MEOR(H(ON(M)E/(K.M(*!TER/(OR(M)!(R!FM(SKT!J(+Y(

#

#

# # ((.#+!#5678#.9:;#O#

# =O<=# #

#

>#.9:;#O;#M:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8&78($A7(7:&(8727&Z4'&(9A"'4"5(9$#(7:&(266#$6#4274$"8(;2'&(4"(8&>D(-($9(G(

7:48(K>7D(+(

( NA"'4"5(/$A#>&( ( ( ( K;$A"7(V(

/BE9I?E@:?9H#-9B9EDJ(W(

( G,,V( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(127>:( X+B-VWBVV](-(

( G,,W( ( d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(NA"'(_&>&4678( +GBHHYBXG+(X(

( G,VH( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'(j(1&"72%()&2%7:( GBH-,B,,,(H(

( GGV]( ( K%2832()$A84"5(N4"2">&(.$#6$#274$"(^4=4'&"'( +XB,,,B,,,(Y(

( nnn(M$72%(d"#&87#4>7&'(T&"&#2%(nnn( GG+B,X+B]-G(](

)9I@VBD?9H#-9B9EDJ(G,(

( G,,-( ( T&"&#2%(NA"'jS#$5#2;(_&>&4678( GBX,,B,,,(GG(

( G,HX( ( K%2832(12#4"&()45:Z2[(/[87&;(NA"'( G-B,,,B,,,(G+(

( GG]-( ( /"$Z(12>:4"&(_&5487#274$"(_&>&4678( +-,B,,,(GV(

( GG]H( ( K%2832(.26472%(E">$;&(NA"'( YBGHYBHXW(GW(

( G+VH( ( b$>(_&:2L(/;2%%(*A84"&88(!"7&#6#48&(_&=$%=4"5(NA"'(I/727&J( GY-B,,,(G-(

( nnn(M$72%(^&845"27&'(T&"&#2%(nnn( +-B+GVBHXW(GX(

1?R9E#&AB=)SCJ@:D?9H(GH(

( G,+H( ( E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&(NA"'( +WB,,,B,,,(GY(
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I>J( (K97&#( '&'A>74$"8( 9$#( 7:&( 47&;8( 8&7( $A7( 4"( ILJ( $9( 7:48( 8&>74$"( 2"'( '&'A>74$"8( 9$#(V(

266#$6#4274$"8( 9$#( $6&#274"5( 2"'( >26472%( 6A#6$8&8( 2#&( ;2'&B( 2"[( #&;24"4"5( L2%2">&( $9( 7:&(W(

2;$A"7(8&7($A7(4"(I2J($9(7:48(8&>74$"(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(-(

7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'D((X(

I'J( ( K%%( A"#&87#4>7&'( ;$#7525&( %$2"( 4"7&#&87( 62[;&"78B( ;$#7525&( %$2"( >$;;47;&"7(H(

9&&8B( 2"'( $7:&#( A"#&87#4>7&'( #&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( L[( $#( 2>>#A&'( 7$( 7:&(K%2832()$A84"5(N4"2">&(Y(

.$#6$#274$"('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(2"'(2%%( 4">$;&(&2#"&'($"(288&78($9(](

7:&( >$#6$#274$"( 'A#4"5( 7:27( 6&#4$'( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( K%2832( )$A84"5( N4"2">&(G,(

.$#6$#274$"( 7$( :$%'( 28( >$#6$#27&( #&>&4678( 9$#( 7:&( 6A#6$8&8( '&8>#4L&'( 4"( K/(GYD--( 2"'(GG(

K/(GYD-XD( M:&( >$#6$#274$"( 8:2%%( 2%%$>27&( 478( >$#6$#27&( #&>&4678( L&7Z&&"( 7:&(K%2832( :$A84"5(G+(

94"2">&(#&=$%=4"5(9A"'(IK/(GYD-XD,Y+J(2"'(8&"4$#(:$A84"5(#&=$%=4"5(9A"'(IK/(GYD-XDHG,I2JJ(GV(

A"'&#(6#$>&'A#&8(2'$67&'(L[(7:&(L$2#'($9('4#&>7$#8D((GW(

I&J((M:&(8A;($9(`Y,,B,,,B,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(>$#6$#27&(#&>&4678(266#$6#427&'(G-(

7$(7:&(K%2832()$A84"5(N4"2">&(.$#6$#274$"(2"'(2%%$>27&'(L&7Z&&"(7:&(K%2832(:$A84"5(94"2">&(GX(

#&=$%=4"5( 9A"'( IK/(GYD-XD,Y+J( 2"'( 8&"4$#( :$A84"5( #&=$%=4"5( 9A"'( IK/(GYD-XDHG,I2JJ( A"'&#(GH(

I'J( $9( 7:48( 8&>74$"( 7$( 7:&( K%2832( )$A84"5( N4"2">&( .$#6$#274$"( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5(GY(

\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(9$#(:$A84"5(%$2"(6#$5#2;8("$7(8AL84'4@&'(L[(7:&(>$#6$#274$"D((G](

I9J((M:&(8A;($9(`V,B,,,B,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(6$#74$"($9(7:&(>$#6$#27&(#&>&4678(+,(

266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(K%2832()$A84"5(N4"2">&(.$#6$#274$"( 2"'( 2%%$>27&'( L&7Z&&"( 7:&(K%2832(+G(

:$A84"5( 94"2">&( #&=$%=4"5( 9A"'( IK/(GYD-XD,Y+J( 2"'( 8&"4$#( :$A84"5( #&=$%=4"5( 9A"'(++(

IK/(GYD-XDHG,I2JJ( A"'&#( I'J( $9( 7:48( 8&>74$"( 7:27( 48( '&#4=&'( 9#$;( 2#L47#25&( &2#"4"58( 7$( 7:&(+V(

K%2832()$A84"5( N4"2">&(.$#6$#274$"( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 9$#( :$A84"5(+W(

%$2"(6#$5#2;8(2"'(6#$c&>78(8AL84'4@&'(L[(7:&(>$#6$#274$"D(+-(

I5J( ( M:&( 8A;( $9( `-B,,,B,,,( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&( K%2832(+X(

)$A84"5(N4"2">&(.$#6$#274$"(9$#(7:&(6A#6$8&($9(6#&=&"74"5(:$;&%&88"&88(>2A8&'(L[(7:&("$=&%(+H(

>$#$"2=4#A8('48&28&(I.ObE^UG]J(6AL%4>(:&2%7:('48287&#(&;&#5&">[(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(+Y(

\A"&(V,B(+,+,D(+](

###>#.9:;#5T;#KPK/eK(S!_1KR!RM(NdR^D(I2J(M:&(2;$A"7(#&hA4#&'(7$(L&('&6$847&'(A"'&#(V,(

2#7D(EFB(8&>D(G-B(.$"8747A74$"($9(7:&(/727&($9(K%2832B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`+HXBV,,B,,,B('A#4"5(7:&(VG(
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948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( 6#4">462%( $9( 7:&( K%2832( 6&#;2"&"7(G(

9A"'(4"(8274892>74$"($9(7:27(#&hA4#&;&"7D(+(

ILJ M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[B( Z:&"( 2''&'( 7$( 7:&( 266#$6#4274$"( ;2'&( 4"( I2J( $9( 7:48V(

8&>74$"B( 7$( 827489[( 7:&( '&6$847( '&8>#4L&'( A"'&#( K/(VHDGVD,G,I2JI+JB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&(W(

`XHB],,B,,,B( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%(-(

9A"'(7$(7:&(6#4">462%($9(7:&(K%2832(6&#;2"&"7(9A"'D(X(

I>J M:&( 8A;( $9( `VB,]GBW]+B]+H( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( &2#"4"58( #&8&#=&( 2>>$A"7H(

IK/(VHDGVDGW-J(7$(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(Y(

I'J M:&(8A;($9(`XY,B,,,B,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&('4=4'&"'(9A"'(IK/(WVD+VD,W-I2JJ](

9$#(7:&(62[;&"7($9(6&#;2"&"7(9A"'('4=4'&"'8(2"'(9$#(2';4"487#274=&(2"'(288$>427&'(>$878(9$#(G,(

7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(9#$;(7:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8$A#>&8a(GG(

IGJ `VX,B,,,B,,,(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'?G+(

I+J `V+,B,,,B,,,(9#$;(7:&(LA'5&7(#&8&#=&(9A"'(I2#7D(EFB(8&>D(GHB(.$"8747A74$"GV(

$9(7:&(/727&($9(K%2832JD(GW(

I&J M:&(4">$;&(&2#"&'('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB($"(#&=&"A&(9#$;G-(

7:&( 8$A#>&8( 8&7( $A7( 4"(K/(VHDGVDGW-I'JB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `V,B,,,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(GX(

K%2832(>26472%(4">$;&(9A"'(IK/(VHD,-D-X-JD(GH(

I9J M:&(2;$A"7(>2%>A%27&'(A"'&#(K/(VHDGVDGW-I>JB(297&#(7:&(266#$6#4274$"(;2'&(4"(I>JGY(

$9( 7:48( 8&>74$"B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `GB,--BX,,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( &2#"4"58( #&8&#=&(G](

2>>$A"7(IK/(VHDGVDGW-J(7$(7:&(6#4">462%($9(7:&(K%2832(6&#;2"&"7(9A"'(7$($998&7(7:&(&99&>7($9(+,(

4"9%274$"( $"( 7:&( 6#4">462%( $9( 7:&(K%2832( 6&#;2"&"7( 9A"'( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B(+G(

+,+GD(++(

> .9:;#5Q;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON(K^1ERE/M_KMEORD(I2J(M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(9A"'(7:&+V(

A8&8( $9( 7:&( 8727&( 4"8A#2">&( >27287#$6:&( #&8&#=&( 2>>$A"7( '&8>#4L&'( 4"( K/(VHD,-D+Y]I2J( 48(+W(

266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:27( 2>>$A"7( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7( $9(K';4"487#274$"( 9$#( 7:$8&( A8&8( 9$#( 7:&(+-(

948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+X(

ILJ M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(9A"'(7:&(A8&8($9(7:&(Z$#34"5(#&8&#=&(2>>$A"7('&8>#4L&'+H(

4"(K/(VHD,-D-G,I2J(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:27(2>>$A"7(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(K';4"487#274$"(9$#(+Y(

7:$8&(A8&8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+](

I>J M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( :2=&( 2"( A"$L%4527&'( L2%2">&( $9( `-B,,,B,,,( 4"( 7:&V,(

Z$#34"5( #&8&#=&( 2>>$A"7( '&8>#4L&'( 4"( K/(VHD,-D-G,I2J( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&(VG(

UY]U !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

A"&">A;L&#&'( L2%2">&( $9( 2"[( 266#$6#4274$"( &"2>7&'( 7$( 94"2">&( 7:&( 62[;&"7( $9( &;6%$[&&(G(

82%2#4&8(2"'(L&"&9478(7:27(48('&7&#;4"&'(7$(L&(2=24%2L%&(9$#(%268&(27(7:&(&"'($9(7:&(948>2%([&2#(+(

&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(7$(7:&(Z$#34"5(#&8&#=&(2>>$A"7(IK/(VHD,-D-G,I2JJD(V(

I'J M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(:2=&(2"(A"$L%4527&'(L2%2">&($9(`G,B,,,B,,,(4"(7:&(5#$A6W(

:&2%7:(2"'(%49&(L&"&9478(9A"'(IK/(V]DV,D,]-JB(297&#( 7:&(266#$6#4274$"8(;2'&(4"(ILJ(2"'(I>J($9(-(

7:48( 8&>74$"B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( A"&">A;L&#&'( L2%2">&( $9( 2"[( 266#$6#4274$"( 7:27( 48(X(

'&7&#;4"&'(7$(L&(2=24%2L%&(9$#(%268&(27(7:&(&"'($9(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(7$(7:&(H(

5#$A6(:&2%7:(2"'(%49&(L&"&9478(9A"'(IK/(V]DV,D,]-JD(Y(

I&J E9(7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(>$=&#(6%2"(86$"8$#(>$878B(4">%A'4"5(2>7A2#42%(>$878B(9$#](

#&74#&;&"7( 8[87&;( L&"&947( 62[;&"7( >2%>A%274$"8( &<>&&'8( 7:&( 2;$A"7( 266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 7:27(G,(

6A#6$8&( 4"( 8&>D( G( $9( 7:48( K>7B( 297&#( 2%%( 2%%$Z2L%&( 62[;&"78( 9#$;( #&74#&;&"7( 8[87&;( 9A"'(GG(

8$A#>&8B( 7:27( 2;$A"7B( "$7( 7$( &<>&&'( `-,,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&(G+(

^&62#7;&"7($9(K';4"487#274$"(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD((GV(

I9J M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(>$=&#(2>7A2#42%(>$878(288$>427&'(Z47:(L4%%8(4"7#$'A>&'(L[GW(

7:&(%&548%27A#&B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(G-(

K';4"487#274$"(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(GX(

> .9:;# 57;# ^!SK_M1!RM( ON( .O11!_.!B( .O11dREMfB( KR^( !.ORO1E.GH(

^!b!POS1!RMD( I2J( M:&( A"&<6&"'&'( 2"'( A"$L%4527&'( L2%2">&( $9( 9&'&#2%( ;$"&[(GY(

266$#74$"&'( 7$( 7:&( 8727&( 28( "274$"2%( 9$#&87( 4">$;&( 7:27( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( .$;;&#>&B(G](

.$;;A"47[B(2"'(!>$"$;4>(^&=&%$6;&"7('&7&#;4"&8(Z$A%'(%268&(4"7$(7:&(A"#&87#4>7&'(6$#74$"(+,(

$9( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( $"( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( A"'&#( K/(WGDG-DGY,IcJ( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( :$;&( #A%&(+G(

>474&8B( 94#87( >%288( >474&8B( 8&>$"'( >%288( >474&8B( 2( ;A"4>462%47[( $#52"4@&'( A"'&#( 9&'&#2%( %2ZB( $#(++(

#&54$"2%(&'A>274$"2%(277&"'2">&(2#&28(&"747%&'(7$(62[;&"7(9#$;(7:&("274$"2%(9$#&87(4">$;&(9$#(+V(

7:&(948>2%( [&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB( 7$(L&(2%%$>27&'(2;$"5( 7:&( #&>464&"78($9("274$"2%( 9$#&87(+W(

4">$;&(2>>$#'4"5(7$(7:&4#(6#$(#272(8:2#&($9(7:&(7$72%(2;$A"7('487#4LA7&'(A"'&#(K/(WGDG-DGY,I>J(+-(

2"'(I'J(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+X(

ILJ E9( 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( ;23&( "274$"2%( 9$#&87( #&>&4678( 62[;&"78( A"'&#+H(

K/(WGDG-DGY,( &<>&&'8( 7:&( 2;$A"7( 266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 7:27( 6A#6$8&( 4"( 8&>D( G( $9( 7:48( K>7B( 7:&(+Y(

2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( ;23&( "274$"2%( 9$#&87( #&>&4678( 62[;&"78( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 9&'&#2%(+](

#&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( 9$#( 7:27( 6A#6$8&( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( .$;;&#>&B( .$;;A"47[B( 2"'(V,(

!>$"$;4>( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( #&=&"A&( 8:2#4"5B( "274$"2%( 9$#&87( #&>&4678( 2%%$>274$"B( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%(VG(
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[&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G(

I>J E9( 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( ;23&( 62[;&"78( 4"( %4&A( $9( 72<&8( 9$#( >474&8( 4"( 7:&+(

A"$#52"4@&'( L$#$A5:( A"'&#( K/(WWDVVD,+,I2JI+,J( &<>&&'8( 7:&( 2;$A"7( 266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 7:27(V(

6A#6$8&(4"(8&>D(G($9( 7:48(K>7B( 7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(;23&(7:$8&(62[;&"78( 48(266#$6#427&'(W(

9#$;(9&'&#2%(#&>&4678(#&>&4=&'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(.$;;&#>&B(.$;;A"47[B(-(

2"'( !>$"$;4>( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( #&=&"A&( 8:2#4"5B( 62[;&"7( 4"( %4&A( $9( 72<&8( 2%%$>274$"B( 9$#( 7:&(X(

948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(H(

I'J M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(7:&(6A#6$8&8(86&>494&'(4"(K/(W+DW-D,Y-I2JB(&874;27&'(7$Y(

L&( `+]BY--B,,,B( "$7( 7$( &<>&&'( 7:&( 2;$A"7( '&7&#;4"&'( A"'&#( K/(W+DW-D,Y,I>JIGJB( 48(](

266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 6$Z&#( >$87( &hA2%4@274$"( &"'$Z;&"7( 9A"'( IK/(W+DW-D,H,I2JJ( 7$( 7:&(G,(

^&62#7;&"7( $9( .$;;&#>&B( .$;;A"47[B( 2"'( !>$"$;4>( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( K%2832( !"&#5[(GG(

KA7:$#47[B(6$Z&#(>$87(&hA2%4@274$"(2%%$>274$"B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G+(

I&J /&>74$"(+GI9JB(>:D(GB(N//PK(+,G]B(48(2;&"'&'(7$(#&2'aGV(

I9J M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 9$#( 7:&( 6A#6$8&8( 86&>494&'( 4"( K/(W+DW-D,Y-I2JBGW(

&874;27&'( 7$( L&( k5M8O668666( o`V+BV--B,,,pB( "$7( 7$( &<>&&'( 7:&( 2;$A"7( '&7&#;4"&'(G-(

A"'&#( K/(W+DW-D,Y,I>JIGJB( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 6$Z&#( >$87( &hA2%4@274$"(GX(

&"'$Z;&"7(9A"'(IK/(W+DW-D,H,I2JJ(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(.$;;&#>&B(.$;;A"47[B(2"'(GH(

!>$"$;4>(^&=&%$6;&"7B(K%2832(!"&#5[(KA7:$#47[B(6$Z&#(>$87(&hA2%4@274$"(2%%$>274$"B(GY(

9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,D(G](

I9J M:&( 2;$A"7( $9( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( 9$#( 7:&( #&4"8A#2">&( 6#$5#2;( A"'&#+,(

K/(+GD--('A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB( 48(266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(+G(

.$;;&#>&B( .$;;A"47[B( 2"'( !>$"$;4>( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( '4=484$"( $9( 4"8A#2">&B( 9$#( 7:&(++(

#&4"8A#2">&(6#$5#2;(A"'&#(K/(+GD--(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#8(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(\A"&(V,B(+,++B(+V(

2"'(\A"&(V,B(+,+VD(+W(

I5J M:&( 8A;( $9( `VX,BVWX( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( >4=4%( %&52%( 8&#=4>&8( 9A"'+-(

IK/(VHD,-D-],J( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7( $9(.$;;&#>&B(.$;;A"47[B( 2"'(!>$"$;4>(^&=&%$6;&"7(+X(

9$#( 62[;&"7( 28( 2( 5#2"7( A"'&#( K/(VHD,-DVGX( 7$( K%2832( P&52%( /&#=4>&8( .$#6$#274$"( 9$#( 7:&(+H(

948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+Y(

I:J M:&( 2;$A"7( #&>&4=&'( 4"( 8&77%&;&"7( $9( 2( >%24;( 2524"87( 2( L$"'( 5A2#2"7&&4"5( 7:&+](

#&>%2;274$"( $9( 8727&B( 9&'&#2%B( $#( 6#4=27&( %2"'B( 4">%A'4"5( 7:&( 6%A554"5( $#( #&624#( $9( 2( Z&%%B(V,(

&874;27&'( 7$( L&( `G-,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( K%2832( O4%( 2"'( T28( .$"8&#=274$"(VG(

(

( U]GU( !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

.$;;4884$"(9$#(7:&(6A#6$8&($9(#&>%24;4"5(7:&(8727&B(9&'&#2%B($#(6#4=27&(%2"'(299&>7&'(L[(2(A8&(G(

>$=&#&'(L[(7:&(L$"'(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+(

###># .9:;# 5N;#^!SK_M1!RM( ON( !^d.KMEOR( KR^( !K_Pf( ^!b!POS1!RMD( I2J( K"(V(

2;$A"7( &hA2%( 7$( -,( 6&#>&"7( $9( 7:&( '$"274$"8( #&>&4=&'( A"'&#(K/(WVD+VD+V,ILJ( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%(W(

[&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `WYYB+,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7( $9(-(

!'A>274$"(2"'(!2#%[(^&=&%$6;&"7(7$(L&('487#4LA7&'(28(5#2"78(7$(8>:$$%('487#4>78(2>>$#'4"5(7$(X(

7:&(2=&#25&('24%[(;&;L&#8:46(9$#(&2>:(8>:$$%('487#4>7(2'cA87&'(A"'&#(K/(GWDGHDWG,ILJIGJIKJ(U(H(

I^J(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(Y(

ILJ( ( E9( 7:&( A"&<6&"'&'( 2"'( A"$L%4527&'( L2%2">&( $9( 9&'&#2%( 9A"'8( $"( \A"&(V,B( +,+,B(](

#&>&4=&'( L[( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( !'A>274$"( 2"'( !2#%[( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( !'A>274$"( /A66$#7( 2"'(G,(

K';4"487#274=&( /&#=4>&8B( /7A'&"7( 2"'( />:$$%( K>:4&=&;&"7B( 9#$;( 7:&( d"47&'( /727&8(GG(

^&62#7;&"7( $9( !'A>274$"( 9$#( 5#2"78( 7$( &'A>274$"2%( &"7474&8( 2"'( "$"6#$947( 2"'(G+(

"$"5$=&#";&"72%( $#52"4@274$"8( &<>&&'8( 7:&( 2;$A"7( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9(GV(

!'A>274$"(2"'(!2#%[(^&=&%$6;&"7B(!'A>274$"(/A66$#7(2"'(K';4"487#274=&(/&#=4>&8B(/7A'&"7(GW(

2"'( />:$$%( K>:4&=&;&"7B( 4"( 8&>D( G( $9( 7:48( K>7B( 7:&( &<>&88( 2;$A"7( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(G-(

^&62#7;&"7( $9( !'A>274$"( 2"'( !2#%[( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( &'A>274$"( 8A66$#7( 2"'( 2';4"487#274=&(GX(

8&#=4>&8B(87A'&"7(2"'(8>:$$%(2>:4&=&;&"7(2%%$>274$"B(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(GH(

\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(GY(

I>J( M:&( 6#$>&&'8( 9#$;( 7:&( 82%&( $9( 8727&U$Z"&'( %2"'( 4"( /4732( L[( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9(G](

!'A>274$"(2"'(!2#%[(^&=&%$6;&"7(2#&(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7(+,(

$9(!'A>274$"(2"'(!2#%[(^&=&%$6;&"7B(17D(!'5&>A;L&(L$2#'4"5(8>:$$%B(9$#(;24"7&"2">&(2"'(+G(

$6&#274$"8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(++(

I'J(M:&(8A;($9(`V,B,,,B,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7(+V(

$9(!'A>274$"(2"'(!2#%[(^&=&%$6;&"7(7$(L&('487#4LA7&'(28(5#2"78(7$(8>:$$%('487#4>78(2>>$#'4"5(+W(

7$(7:&(2=&#25&('24%[(;&;L&#8:46(9$#(&2>:('487#4>7(2'cA87&'(A"'&#(K/(GWDGHDWG,ILJIGJIKJ(U(I^J(+-(

2"'(2>>$#'4"5( 7$( 7:&( 8>:&'A%&($9('487#4LA74$"($9( 8727&( 24'(A"'&#(K/(GWDGHDXG,( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%(+X(

[&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+H(

###>#.9:;# 5O;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON(NE/)(KR^(TK1!D(K97&#( 7:&( 266#$6#4274$"(;2'&( 4"( 8&>D(+Y(

VYI#J( $9( 7:48( K>7B( 7:&( #&;24"4"5( L2%2">&( $9( 7:&( K%2832( 86$#7( 948:4"5( &"7&#6#48&( 2>>$A"7(+](

IK/(GXD,-DGV,I&JJ( 4"( 7:&( 948:( 2"'( 52;&( 9A"'( IK/(GXD,-DG,,JB( "$7( 7$( &<>&&'( `-,,B,,,B( 48(V,(

266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(N48:(2"'(T2;&(9$#(86$#7(948:($6&#274$"8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(VG(
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&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G(

> .9:;#5P;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON()!KPM)(KR^(/O.EKP(/!_bE.!/D(I2J(N&'&#2%(#&>&4678+(

#&>&4=&'('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(9$#(1&'4>24'(8&#=4>&8(2#&(266#$6#427&'(V(

7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9()&2%7:(2"'(/$>42%(/&#=4>&8B(1&'4>24'(8&#=4>&8B(9$#(1&'4>24'(8&#=4>&8(9$#(W(

7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(-(

ILJ M:&(8A;($9(`H-B,,,B,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(LA'5&7(#&8&#=&(9A"'(I2#7D(EFB(8&>DX(

GHB( .$"8747A74$"( $9( 7:&( /727&( $9( K%2832J( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( )&2%7:( 2"'( /$>42%( /&#=4>&8B(H(

'4=484$"( $9( 6AL%4>( :&2%7:B( 6AL%4>( :&2%7:( &;&#5&">[( #&86$"8&( 6#$5#2;8B( 9$#( 7:&( 6A#6$8&( $9(Y(

#&86$"'4"5(7$(7:&("$=&%(>$#$"2=4#A8('48&28&(I.ObE^UG]J(6AL%4>(:&2%7:('48287&#(&;&#5&">[(9$#(](

7:&(948>2%([&2#8(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(2"'(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G,(

> .9:;#5M;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON(PK*O_(KR^(QO_eNO_.!(^!b!POS1!RMD(I2J(E9(7:&GG(

2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(62[(L&"&947(62[;&"78(9#$;(7:&(Z$#3&#8C(>$;6&"8274$"(L&"&9478(5A2#2"7[(G+(

9A"'(IK/(+VDV,D,Y+J(&<>&&'8(7:&(2;$A"7(266#$6#427&'(9$#( 7:27(6A#6$8&(4"(8&>D(G($9( 7:48(K>7B(GV(

7:&( 2''474$"2%( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( 62[( 7:$8&( L&"&947( 62[;&"78( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 7:27(GW(

6A#6$8&( 9#$;( 7:&( Z$#3&#8C( >$;6&"8274$"( L&"&9478( 5A2#2"7[( 9A"'( IK/(+VDV,D,Y+J( 7$( 7:&(G-(

^&62#7;&"7($9(P2L$#(2"'(Q$#39$#>&(^&=&%$6;&"7B(Z$#3&#8C(>$;6&"8274$"(L&"&9478(5A2#2"7[(GX(

9A"'(2%%$>274$"B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(GH(

ILJ E9( 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( 62[( L&"&947( 62[;&"78( 9#$;( 7:&( 8&>$"'( 4"cA#[( 9A"'GY(

IK/(+VDV,D,W,I2JJ(&<>&&'8(7:&(2;$A"7(266#$6#427&'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(4"(8&>D(G($9(7:48(K>7B(7:&(G](

2''474$"2%(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(;23&(7:$8&(L&"&947(62[;&"78(48(266#$6#427&'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(+,(

9#$;( 7:&( 8&>$"'( 4"cA#[( 9A"'( IK/(+VDV,D,W,I2JJ( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7( $9( P2L$#( 2"'(Q$#39$#>&(+G(

^&=&%$6;&"7B(8&>$"'(4"cA#[(9A"'(2%%$>274$"B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(++(

I>J E9( 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( 62[( L&"&947( 62[;&"78( 9#$;( 7:&( 948:&#;&"C8( 9A"'+V(

IK/(+VDV-D,X,J( &<>&&'8( 7:&( 2;$A"7( 266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 7:27( 6A#6$8&( 4"( 8&>D( G( $9( 7:48(K>7B( 7:&(+W(

2''474$"2%(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(;23&(7:$8&(L&"&947(62[;&"78(48(266#$6#427&'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(+-(

9#$;( 7:&( 948:&#;&"C8( 9A"'( IK/(+VDV-D,X,J( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( P2L$#( 2"'( Q$#39$#>&(+X(

^&=&%$6;&"7B(948:&#;&"C8(9A"'(2%%$>274$"B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+H(

I'J E9(7:&(2;$A"7($9(>$"7#4LA74$"8(#&>&4=&'(L[(7:&(K%2832(b$>274$"2%(M&>:"4>2%(.&"7&#+Y(

A"'&#( K/(+GD]XD,H,B( K/(WVD+,D,GWB( K/(WVD--D,G]B( K/(WVD-XD,GYB( K/(WVDX-D,GYB(+](

K/(WVDH-D,GYB( 2"'( K/(WVDHHD,W-( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( &<>&&'8( 7:&(V,(

2;$A"7( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( P2L$#( 2"'( Q$#39$#>&( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( K%2832(VG(

(

( U]VU( !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

b$>274$"2%( M&>:"4>2%( .&"7&#B( 4"( 8&>D( G( $9( 7:48( K>7B( 7:&( 2''474$"2%( >$"7#4LA74$"8( 2#&(G(

266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( P2L$#( 2"'(Q$#39$#>&( ^&=&%$6;&"7B( K%2832( b$>274$"2%(+(

M&>:"4>2%(.&"7&#B(K%2832(b$>274$"2%(M&>:"4>2%(.&"7&#(2%%$>274$"B(9$#(7:&(6A#6$8&($9($6&#274"5(V(

7:&(>&"7&#B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(W(

I&J( ( N&'&#2%( #&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#8( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+,B( 2"'(-(

\A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 9$#( A"&;6%$[;&"7( 4"8A#2">&( L&"&947( 62[;&"78( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(X(

^&62#7;&"7($9(P2L$#(2"'(Q$#39$#>&(^&=&%$6;&"7B(A"&;6%$[;&"7( 4"8A#2">&(2%%$>274$"B( 9$#(H(

A"&;6%$[;&"7( 4"8A#2">&(L&"&947(62[;&"78(2"'(288$>427&'(2';4"487#274=&(>$878( 9$#( 7:&(948>2%(Y(

[&2#8(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(2"'(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(](

I9J( ( N&'&#2%( #&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#8( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+,B( 2"'(G,(

\A"&(V,B(+,+GB( 9$#( &;6%$[;&"7( 2"'( 7#24"4"5( 8&#=4>&8( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(GG(

P2L$#(2"'(Q$#39$#>&(^&=&%$6;&"7B(&;6%$[;&"7(2"'(7#24"4"5(8&#=4>&8B(9$#(&;6%$[;&"7(2"'(G+(

7#24"4"5(8&#=4>&8(2"'(288$>427&'(2';4"487#274=&(>$878(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#8(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(GV(

2"'(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(GW(

###>#.9:;#T6;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON(1EPEMK_f(KR^(b!M!_KR/C(KNNKE_/D(I2J(N4=&(6&#>&"7(G-(

$9( 7:&( 2=&#25&( &"'4"5( ;2#3&7( =2%A&( 4"( 7:&( K%2832( =&7&#2"8C( ;&;$#42%( &"'$Z;&"7( 9A"'(GX(

IK/(VHDGWDH,,J(9$#( 7:&(948>2%([&2#8(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,GYB(\A"&(V,B(+,G]B(2"'(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(GH(

&874;27&'(7$(L&(`G,BYXXB(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(K%2832(=&7&#2"8C(;&;$#42%(&"'$Z;&"7(9A"'(GY(

IK/(VHDGWDH,,J(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(14%472#[(2"'(b&7&#2"8C(K9924#8(9$#(7:&(6A#6$8&8(86&>494&'(G](

4"(K/(VHDGWDHV,ILJ(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+,(

ILJ( ( M:&( 2;$A"7( $9( 7:&( 9&&8( >$%%&>7&'( A"'&#(K/(+YDG,DW+GI'J( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#(+G(

&"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 9$#( 7:&( 488A2">&( $9( 86&>42%( #&hA&87( %4>&"8&( 6%27&8( >$;;&;$#274"5(++(

K%2832( =&7&#2"8B( %&88( 7:&( >$87( $9( 488A4"5( 7:&( %4>&"8&( 6%27&8B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `HBY,,B( 48(+V(

266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(14%472#[( 2"'(b&7&#2"8C(K9924#8( 9$#(+W(

;24"7&"2">&B( #&624#B( #&6%2>&;&"7B( &":2">&;&"7B( '&=&%$6;&"7B( 2"'( >$"87#A>74$"( $9( =&7&#2"8C(+-(

;&;$#42%8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+X(

###>#.9:;#T<;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON(RKMd_KP(_!/Od_.!/D( I2J(M:&( 4"7&#&87(&2#"&'('A#4"5(+H(

7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB($"(7:&(#&>%2;274$"(L$"'(6$87&'(L[(.$$3(E"%&7(!"&#5[(9$#(+Y(

$6&#274$"( $9( 2"( $4%( 6#$'A>74$"( 6%279$#;( 4"( .$$3( E"%&7( A"'&#( %&28&( Z47:( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9(+](

R27A#2%(_&8$A#>&8B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`G-,B,,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(4"7&#&87(:&%'(4"(7:&(5&"&#2%(V,(

9A"'(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(R27A#2%(_&8$A#>&8(9$#( 7:&(6A#6$8&($9(7:&(L$"'(9$#( 7:&(948>2%([&2#(VG(
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&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G(

ILJ M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[( 9$#( 7:&(6A#6$8&8( 86&>494&'( 4"(K/(VHDGWDY+,( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%+(

[&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `V,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( ;4"&(V(

#&>%2;274$"( 7#A87( 9A"'( $6&#274"5( 2>>$A"7( IK/(VHDGWDY,,I2JJ( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( R27A#2%(W(

_&8$A#>&8(9$#(7:$8&(6A#6$8&8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD((-(

I>J M:&( 2;$A"7( #&>&4=&'( 4"( 8&77%&;&"7( $9( 2( >%24;( 2524"87( 2( L$"'( 5A2#2"7&&4"5( 7:&X(

#&>%2;274$"( $9( 8727&B( 9&'&#2%B( $#( 6#4=27&( %2"'B( 4">%A'4"5( 7:&( 6%A554"5( $#( #&624#( $9( 2( Z&%%B(H(

&874;27&'( 7$( L&( `-,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( R27A#2%( _&8$A#>&8( 9$#( 7:&(Y(

6A#6$8&($9(#&>%24;4"5(7:&(8727&B(9&'&#2%B($#(6#4=27&(%2"'(299&>7&'(L[(2(A8&(>$=&#&'(L[(7:&(L$"'(](

9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G,(

I'J N&'&#2%( #&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( 9$#( 94#&( 8A66#&884$"( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5GG(

\A"&(V,B( +,+GB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `+,B-,,B,,,B( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7( $9(R27A#2%(G+(

_&8$A#>&8(9$#(94#&(8A66#&884$"(2>74=474&8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(GV(

> .9:;# T5;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON(_!b!Rd!D(M:&( 8A;($9( `HB+,,( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&GW(

'4=4'&"'( 9A"'( IK/(WVD+VD,W-J( 7$( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( _&=&"A&B( 72<274$"( 2"'( 7#&28A#[B(G-(

6&#;2"&"7( 9A"'('4=4'&"'('4=484$"B( 9$#(6#$5#2;;4"5( 7$(&<7&"'( 7:&(6&#;2"&"7( 9A"'('4=4'&"'(GX(

94%4"5(8&28$"(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,D(GH(

> .9:;# TT;#^!SK_M1!RM(ON( M_KR/SO_MKMEOR( KR^( Sd*PE.( NK.EPEME!/D( M:&GY(

6#$>&&'8( #&>&4=&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 82%&( $9(K%2832(;2#4"&( :45:Z2[( 8[87&;( 288&78( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%(G](

[&2#8( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+,B( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( \A"&(V,B( +,++B( 2"'( \A"&(V,B( +,+VB( 2#&(+,(

266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(;2#4"&(:45:Z2[(8[87&;(=&88&%(#&6%2>&;&"7(9A"'(IK/(VHD,-D--,JD(+G(

> .9:;#TQ;#ONNE.!(ON(M)!(TOb!_RO_D(M:&(8A;($9(`GBYWHB,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&++(

5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&(O994>&( $9( 7:&(T$=&#"$#B( '4=484$"( $9( &%&>74$"8B( 9$#( >$878( 288$>427&'(Z47:(+V(

>$"'A>74"5( 7:&( 8727&Z4'&( 6#4;2#[( 2"'( 5&"&#2%( &%&>74$"8( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#8( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B(+W(

+,+GB(2"'(\A"&(V,B(+,++D(+-(

> .9:;# T7;#*KRe.K_^( /!_bE.!( N!!/D( I2J( M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( >$;6&"827&( 7:&+X(

>$%%&>7$#($#( 7#A87&&($9( 9&&8B( %4>&"8&8B( 72<&8B($#($7:&#(;$"&[(L&%$"54"5(7$( 7:&(8727&('A#4"5(7:&(+H(

948>2%( [&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB( 48(266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 7:27(6A#6$8&( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#(&"'4"5(+Y(

\A"&(V,B(+,+GB( 7$(7:&(25&">[(2A7:$#4@&'(L[(%2Z(7$(5&"&#27&(7:&(#&=&"A&B(9#$;(7:&(9A"'8(2"'(+](

2>>$A"78( 4"( Z:4>:( 7:&( 62[;&"78( #&>&4=&'( L[( 7:&( 8727&( 2#&( '&6$847&'D( E"( 7:48( 8AL8&>74$"B(V,(

k>$%%&>7$#($#(7#A87&&k(4">%A'&8(=&"'$#8(#&724"&'(L[(7:&(8727&($"(2(>$"74"5&">[(9&&(L2848D(VG(

U]-U !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

ILJ M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( >$;6&"827&( 7:&( 6#$=4'&# $9( L2"3>2#'( $#( >#&'47( >2#'(G(

8&#=4>&8( 7$( 7:&( 8727&( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 7:27(+(

6A#6$8&(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(7$(&2>:(25&">[($9(7:&(&<&>A74=&B(%&548%274=&B(V(

2"'( cA'4>42%(L#2">:&8( 7:27(2>>&678(62[;&"7(L[(L2"3>2#'($#(>#&'47(>2#'(9$#( %4>&"8&8B(6&#;478B(W(

5$$'8B( 2"'( 8&#=4>&8( 6#$=4'&'( L[( 7:27( 25&">[( $"( L&:2%9( $9( 7:&( 8727&B( 9#$;( 7:&( 9A"'8( 2"'(-(

2>>$A"78(4"(Z:4>:(7:&(62[;&"78(#&>&4=&'(L[(7:&(8727&(2#&('&6$847&'D(X(

> .9:;#TN;#^!*M(KR^(OM)!_(O*PETKMEOR/D(I2J(M:&(2;$A"7(#&hA4#&'(7$(L&(624'(L[(7:&H(

8727&( 9$#( 7:&( 6#4">462%( $9( 2"'( 4"7&#&87( $"( 2%%( 488A&'( 2"'( $A7872"'4"5( 8727&U5A2#2"7&&'( L$"'8B(Y(

&874;27&'( 7$( L&( `,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&( K%2832( )$A84"5( N4"2">&(](

.$#6$#274$"( 9$#( 62[;&"7( $9( 7:&( 6#4">462%( $9( 2"'( 4"7&#&87( $"( 7:$8&( L$"'8( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#(G,(

&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(GG(

ILJ M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9(6#4">462%(2"'(4"7&#&87B(#&'&;674$"(6#&;4A;BG+(

2"'(7#A87&&(9&&8B(49(2"[B($"(L$"'8(488A&'(L[(7:&(8727&(L$"'(>$;;477&&(A"'&#(K/(VHDG-D-X,(9$#(GV(

7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`+B,,WB-,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(4"7&#&87(GW(

&2#"4"58( $9( 7:&(K%2832( >%&2"(Z27&#( 9A"'( IK/(WXD,VD,V+I2JJ( 7$( 7:&(K%2832( >%&2"(Z27&#( 9A"'(G-(

#&=&"A&(L$"'(#&'&;674$"(9A"'(IK/(VHDG-D-X-JD(GX(

I>J M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9(6#4">462%(2"'(4"7&#&87B(#&'&;674$"(6#&;4A;BGH(

2"'(7#A87&&(9&&8B(49(2"[B($"(L$"'8(488A&'(L[(7:&(8727&(L$"'(>$;;477&&(A"'&#(K/(VHDG-D-X,(9$#(GY(

7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`+B+,WB-,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(4"7&#&87(G](
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9A"'(#&=&"A&(L$"'(#&'&;674$"(9A"'(IK/(VHDG-D-X-JD(+G(

I'J M:&( 8A;( $9( `VB-HWB-GG( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&( 9$%%$Z4"5++(

25&">4&8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&($"($A7872"'4"5(+V(
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IGJ d"4=&#847[($9(K%2832 `GB++,BG-,(+H(

K">:$#25&(.$;;A"47[(2"'(M&>:"4>2%(+Y(

.$%%&5&(.&"7&#(+](
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I9J M:&(8A;($9(`VBV,VB-,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9+,(
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I5J M:&( 9$%%$Z4"5( 2;$A"78( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( 8727&( L$"'( >$;;477&&( 9#$;( 7:&+W(

86&>494&'(8$A#>&8B(2"'(9$#(7:&(8727&'(6A#6$8&8B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+Ga(+-(

IGJ 7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"+X(

$A7872"'4"5( /727&( $9( K%2832( 5&"&#2%( $L%45274$"( L$"'8B( 8&#4&8( +,G,KB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&(+H(

`+BG]WB,,WB( 9#$;( 7:&( 2;$A"7( #&>&4=&'( 9#$;( 7:&( d"47&'( /727&8( M#&28A#[( 28( 2( #&8A%7( $9( 7:&(+Y(
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$"(7:&(8&#4&8(+,G,K(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8?(V,(
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(
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4"(IGJ($9(7:48(8AL8&>74$"B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`WB-X,B]V-B(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&?((+(

IVJ((7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"(V(

$A7872"'4"5( /727&( $9( K%2832( 5&"&#2%( $L%45274$"( L$"'8B( 8&#4&8( +,G,*B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&(W(

`+B++HBH-HB( 9#$;( 7:&( 2;$A"7( #&>&4=&'( 9#$;( 7:&( d"47&'( /727&8( M#&28A#[( 28( 2( #&8A%7( $9( 7:&(-(

K;&#4>2"( _&>$=&#[( 2"'( _&4"=&87;&"7( K>7( $9( +,,]B( iA2%494&'( />:$$%( .$"87#A>74$"( *$"'(X(

4"7&#&87(8AL84'[(62[;&"78('A&($"(7:&(8&#4&8(+,G,*(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8?((H(

IWJ((7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"(Y(

$A7872"'4"5(/727&($9(K%2832(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,G,*B(297&#(7:&(62[;&"7(;2'&(4"(](

IVJ($9(7:48(8AL8&>74$"B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`GHXBGWVB(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&?(G,(

I-J( ( 7:&( 8A;( $9( `V-B]H]( 9#$;( 7:&( /727&( $9(K%2832( 5&"&#2%( $L%45274$"( L$"'8B(GG(

8&#4&8( +,G+K( L$"'( 488A&( 6#&;4A;B( 4"7&#&87( &2#"4"58B( 2"'( 2>>#A&'( 4"7&#&87( :&%'( 4"( 7:&( '&L7(G+(

8&#=4>&(9A"'($9(7:&(8&#4&8(+,G+K(L$"'8B(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"(GV(

$A7872"'4"5(/727&($9(K%2832(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,G+K?(GW(

IXJ((7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"(G-(

$A7872"'4"5( /727&( $9( K%2832( 5&"&#2%( $L%45274$"( L$"'8B( 8&#4&8( +,G+KB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&(GX(

`GHB-]]BX]XB(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&?(GH(

IHJ((7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"(GY(

$A7872"'4"5(/727&($9(K%2832(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,GVKB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`W+HBX-YB(G](

9#$;( 7:&( 2;$A"7( #&>&4=&'( 9#$;( 7:&( d"47&'( /727&8( M#&28A#[( 28( 2( #&8A%7( $9( 7:&( K;&#4>2"(+,(

_&>$=&#[( 2"'( _&4"=&87;&"7( K>7( $9( +,,]B( iA2%494&'( />:$$%( .$"87#A>74$"( *$"'( 4"7&#&87(+G(

8AL84'[(62[;&"78('A&($"(7:&(8&#4&8(+,GVK(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8?(++(

IYJ((7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"(+V(

$A7872"'4"5(/727&($9(K%2832(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,GVKB(297&#(7:&(62[;&"78(;2'&(+W(

4"(IHJ($9(7:48(8AL8&>74$"B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`VVBGYGB(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&?(+-(

I]J( ( 7:&(8A;($9(`-,XB-W-(9#$;(7:&(4"=&87;&"7(&2#"4"58($"(7:&(L$"'(6#$>&&'8(+X(

'&6$847&'( 4"( 7:&( >26472%( 6#$c&>7( 9A"'8( 9$#( 7:&( 8&#4&8( +,GV*( 5&"&#2%( $L%45274$"( L$"'8B( 9$#(+H(

62[;&"7( $9( '&L7( 8&#=4>&( 2"'( 2>>#A&'( 4"7&#&87( $"( $A7872"'4"5( /727&( $9( K%2832( 5&"&#2%(+Y(

$L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,GV*?((+](

IG,J((7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"(V,(

$A7872"'4"5(/727&($9(K%2832(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,GV*B(297&#(7:&(62[;&"78(;2'&(VG(
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$L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,GX*?(G-(

IG-J 7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"GX(

$A7872"'4"5(/727&($9(K%2832(5&"&#2%($L%45274$"(L$"'8B(8&#4&8(+,GX*B(297&#(7:&(62[;&"7(;2'&(4"(GH(

IGWJ($9(7:48(8AL8&>74$"B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`]B,+,BXX]B(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&?GY(

IGXJ 7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&(2"'(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87($"G](

$A7872"'4"5( /727&( $9( K%2832( 5&"&#2%( $L%45274$"( L$"'8B( 8&#4&8( +,+,KB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&(+,(
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IGHJ 7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#(62[;&"7($9(7#A87&&(9&&8($"($A7872"'4"5(/727&($9++(
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I:J M:&( 9$%%$Z4"5( 2;$A"78( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( 8727&( L$"'( >$;;477&&( 9#$;( 7:&X(

86&>494&'(8$A#>&8B(2"'(9$#(7:&(8727&'(6A#6$8&8B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+Ga(H(

IGJ 7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(9$#('&L7(8&#=4>&($"($A7872"'4"5(4"7&#"274$"2%(24#6$#78Y(

#&=&"A&(L$"'8B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`G,B,,,B,,,B(9#$;(7:&(>$%%&>74$"($9(6288&"5&#(92>4%47[(>:2#5&8(](

266#$=&'(L[(7:&(N&'&#2%(K=4274$"(K';4"487#274$"(27(7:&(K%2832(4"7&#"274$"2%(24#6$#78(8[87&;?(G,(

I+J 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 9$#( '&L7( 8&#=4>&( 2"'( 7#A87&&( 9&&8( $"( $A7872"'4"5GG(

4"7&#"274$"2%( 24#6$#78( #&=&"A&( L$"'8B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `V]YBY+,B( 9#$;( 7:&( 2;$A"7( #&>&4=&'(G+(

9#$;(7:&(d"47&'(/727&8(M#&28A#[(28(2(#&8A%7($9(7:&(K;&#4>2"(_&>$=&#[(2"'(_&4"=&87;&"7(K>7(GV(

$9( +,,]B( *A4%'(K;&#4>2(*$"'8( 9&'&#2%( 4"7&#&87( 8AL84'[( 62[;&"78( 'A&( $"( 7:&( 8&#4&8( +,G,^(GW(

5&"&#2%(24#6$#7(#&=&"A&(L$"'8?((G-(

IVJ 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 9$#( 62[;&"7( $9( '&L7( 8&#=4>&( 2"'( 7#A87&&( 9&&8( $"GX(

$A7872"'4"5( 4"7&#"274$"2%( 24#6$#78( #&=&"A&(L$"'8B( 297&#( 7:&(62[;&"78(;2'&( 4"( IGJ( 2"'( I+J($9(GH(

7:48( 8AL8&>74$"B(&874;27&'( 7$(L&(`G]BVG,BV,,B( 9#$;( 7:&( E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&(NA"'(GY(

IK/(VHDG-DWV,I2JJ(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&?(2"'(G](

IWJ 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 9$#( 62[;&"7( $9( 6#4">462%( 2"'( 4"7&#&87B( #&'&;674$"+,(

6#&;4A;8B( 2"'( 7#A87&&( 9&&8B( 49( 2"[B( 288$>427&'( Z47:( 7:&( &2#%[( #&'&;674$"( $9( 4"7&#"274$"2%(+G(

24#6$#78( #&=&"A&( L$"'8( 2A7:$#4@&'( A"'&#( K/(VHDG-DWG,( U( VHDG-D--,B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&(++(

`G,B,,,B,,,B(9#$;(7:&(E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&(NA"'(IK/(VHDG-DWV,I2JJD(+V(

I4J E9( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( 2#&( 7&;6$#2#4%[( 4"8A994>4&"7( 7$( >$=&#( 4"7&#"274$"2%( 24#6$#78+W(

8[87&;(6#$c&>7(&<6&"'47A#&8(266#$=&'(9$#(9A"'4"5(Z47:(7:$8&(#&>&4678B(7:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(+-(

6#&=&"7(7:27(>28:('&94>4&">[B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(7:&(+X(

E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&( NA"'( IK/(VHDG-DWV,I2JJB( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B(+H(

+,+GB(>$"74"5&"7($"(#&62[;&"7(7$(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'B(6%A8(4"7&#&87B(28(8$$"(28(2''474$"2%(9&'&#2%(+Y(

#&>&4678(:2=&(L&&"(#&>&4=&'(L[(7:&(8727&(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&D(+](

IcJ M:&( 2;$A"7( $9( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( '&6$847&'( 4"( 7:&( E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78( _&=&"A&V,(

NA"'( IK/(VHDG-DWV,I2JJ( "&>&882#[( 7$( #&4;LA#8&( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 9$#( 4"7&#"274$"2%( 24#6$#78(VG(
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8[87&;( 6#$c&>7( &<6&"'47A#&8B( 6%A8( 4"7&#&87B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&(G(

E"7&#"274$"2%(K4#6$#78(_&=&"A&(NA"'(IK/(VHDG-DWV,I2JJ(7$(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'D(+(

I3J( (M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[( 9$#(62[;&"7($9($L%45274$"8(2"'(9&&8( 9$#( 7:&(T$$8&(.#&&3(V(

.$##&>74$"2%(.&"7&#B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`GXBGXXB]GVB(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(7:&(W(

^&62#7;&"7($9(K';4"487#274$"(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(-(

IlJ((M:&(2;$A"78(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(948:(2"'(52;&(#&=&"A&(L$"'(#&'&;674$"(X(

9A"'(IK/(VHDG-DHH,J('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`XBGV-BY,,B(H(

2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( 8727&( L$"'( >$;;477&&( 9$#( 62[;&"7( $9( '&L7( 8&#=4>&B( 2>>#A&'( 4"7&#&87B(Y(

2"'(7#A87&&(9&&8($"($A7872"'4"5(86$#7(948:(:27>:&#[(#&=&"A&(L$"'8(2"'(9$#(&2#%[(#&'&;674$"($9(](

7:$8&(L$"'8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G,(

I;J( ( M:&( 8A;( $9( `G,,BG-WBGW-( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(^&62#7;&"7( $9( !'A>274$"( 2"'(GG(

!2#%[(^&=&%$6;&"7(9$#(8727&(24'(9$#(>$878($9(8>:$$%(>$"87#A>74$"(A"'&#(K/(GWDGGDG,,(9$#(7:&(G+(

948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(9#$;(7:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8$A#>&8a(GV(

IGJ((`G-BY+,BW,,(9#$;(7:&(/>:$$%(NA"'(IK/(WVD-,DGW,J?((GW(

I+J((`YWBVVVBHW-(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'D(G-(

###># .9:;# TO;# N!^!_KP( KR^( OM)!_( S_OT_K1( _!.!ESM/D( I2J( N&'&#2%( #&>&4678B(GX(

'&845"27&'( 6#$5#2;( #&>&4678( A"'&#( K/(VHD,-DGWXILJIVJB( 4"9$#;274$"( 8&#=4>&8( 9A"'( 6#$5#2;(GH(

#&>&4678( A"'&#( K/(WWD+GD,W-ILJB( !<<$"( b2%'&@( $4%( 864%%( 7#A87( #&>&4678( A"'&#(GY(

K/(VHD,-DGWXILJIWJB( #&>&4678( $9( 7:&( K%2832( )$A84"5( N4"2">&( .$#6$#274$"B( #&>&4678( $9( 7:&(G](

K%2832( ;2#4"&( :45:Z2[( 8[87&;( 9A"'( A"'&#( K/(G]DX-D,X,I2JB( #&>&4678( $9( 7:&( =2>>4"&(+,(

288&88;&"7( 9A"'( A"'&#( K/(GYD,]D+V,B( #&>&4678( $9( 7:&( d"4=&#847[( $9( K%2832( A"'&#(+G(

K/(VHD,-DGWXILJI+JB( #&>&4678( $9( 7:&( :45:Z2[8( &hA46;&"7( Z$#34"5( >26472%( 9A"'( A"'&#(++(

K/(WWDXYD+G,B( 2"'( #&>&4678( $9( >$;;&#>42%( 948:&#4&8( 7&87( 948:4"5( $6&#274$"8( A"'&#(+V(

K/(VHD,-DGWXI>JI+,J( 7:27( 2#&( #&>&4=&'('A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B(+,+GB( 2"'( 7:27(+W(

&<>&&'(7:&(2;$A"78(266#$6#427&'(L[(7:48(K>7(2#&(266#$6#427&'(>$"'474$"&'($"(>$;6%42">&(Z47:(+-(

7:&( 6#$5#2;( #&=4&Z(6#$=484$"8( $9(K/(VHD,HD,Y,I:JD(_&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( A"'&#( 7:48( 8AL8&>74$"(+X(

'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( '$( "$7( 4">%A'&( 7:&( L2%2">&( $9( 2( 8727&( 9A"'( $"(+H(

\A"&(V,B(+,+,D(+Y(

ILJ((E9(9&'&#2%($#($7:&#(6#$5#2;(#&>&4678(A"'&#(K/(VHD,-DGWX(2"'(K/(WWD+GD,W-ILJ(7:27(+](

2#&(#&>&4=&'('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&<>&&'(7:&(2;$A"78(266#$6#427&'(L[(V,(

7:48(K>7B(7:&(266#$6#4274$"8(9#$;(8727&(9A"'8(9$#(7:&(299&>7&'(6#$5#2;(8:2%%(L&(#&'A>&'(L[(7:&(VG(

UG,GU !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

&<>&88(49(7:&(#&'A>74$"8(2#&(>$"8487&"7(Z47:(266%4>2L%&(9&'&#2%(8727A7&8D(G(

I>J E9(9&'&#2%($#($7:&#(6#$5#2;(#&>&4678(A"'&#(K/(VHD,-DGWX(2"'(K/(WWD+GD,W-ILJ(7:27+(

2#&( #&>&4=&'( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 92%%( 8:$#7( $9( 7:&( 2;$A"78(V(

266#$6#427&'(L[(7:48(K>7B(7:&(299&>7&'(266#$6#4274$"(48(#&'A>&'(L[(7:&(2;$A"7($9(7:&(8:$#792%%(W(

4"(#&>&4678D(-(

I'J M:&( 2;$A"7( $9( '&845"27&'( 6#$5#2;( #&>&4678( A"'&#( K/(VHD,-DGWXILJIVJX(

266#$6#427&'(4"(7:48(K>7(4">%A'&8(7:&(A"&<6&"'&'(2"'(A"$L%4527&'(L2%2">&($"(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(H(

$9('&845"27&'(6#$5#2;(#&>&4678(>$%%&>7&'(A"'&#(K/(VHD,-DGWXILJIVJ(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&D(Y(

> .9:;#TP;#NdR^(.KSEMKPEqKMEORD(I2J(M:&(6$#74$"8($9(7:&(9&&8(%487&'(4"(7:48(8AL8&>74$"](

7:27( 2#&( >$%%&>7&'('A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B(+,+GB( &874;27&'( 7$(L&(`G-B+,,B( 2#&(G,(

266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(>:4%'#&"C8(7#A87(5#2"7(2>>$A"7(IK/(VHDGWD+,-I2JJa((GG(

IGJ 9&&8( >$%%&>7&'( A"'&#( K/(GYD-,D++-B( %&88( 7:&( >$87( $9( 8A66%4&8B( 9$#( 7:&G+(

488A2">&($9(:&4#%$$;(L4#7:(>&#7494>27&8?(GV(

I+J 9&&8( >$%%&>7&'( A"'&#( K/(GYD-,D+H+B( %&88( 7:&( >$87( $9( 8A66%4&8B( 9$#( 7:&GW(

488A2">&($9(:&4#%$$;(;2##425&(>&#7494>27&8?(G-(

IVJ 9&&8( >$%%&>7&'( A"'&#(K/(+YDG,DW+GI'J( 9$#( 7:&( 488A2">&( $9( 86&>42%( #&hA&87GX(

K%2832(>:4%'#&"C8(7#A87(%4>&"8&(6%27&8B(%&88(7:&(>$87($9(488A4"5(7:&(%4>&"8&(6%27&8D((GH(

ILJ M:&(2;$A"7(#&>&4=&'(9#$;(9&&8(288&88&'(A"'&#(K/(,-D+-D,]XI2JI-J(2"'(IXJB(>4=4%GY(

6&"2%74&8(>$%%&>7&'(A"'&#(K/(V,DV,D,G-B(7:&(82%&($9(=&88&%8(A"'&#(K/(V,DV,B(2"'('$"274$"8(2"'(G](

$7:&#(#&>&4678('&6$847&'(A"'&#(K/(V,DV,D,]X(28(6#$5#2;(#&>&4678('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(+,(

\A"&(V,B(+,+GB( %&88( 7:&(2;$A"7($9( 7:$8&(6#$5#2;(#&>&4678(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(+G(

K';4"487#274$"B('4=484$"($9(;$7$#(=&:4>%&8B(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'(++(

7$(L&(`-YBX,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&('&#&%4>7(=&88&%(6#&=&"74$"(6#$5#2;(9A"'(IK/(V,DV,D,]XJD(+V(

I>J M:&(2;$A"7($9( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( 9$#('48287&#( #&%4&9('A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#+W(

&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`]B,,,B,,,B( 48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&('48287&#(#&%4&9( 9A"'(+-(

IK/(+XD+VDV,,I2JJD(+X(

I'J MZ&"7[U94=&(6&#>&"7($9( 7:&('$"274$"8(#&>&4=&'(A"'&#(K/(WVD+VD+V,ILJB(&874;27&'+H(

7$(L&(`+WWBG,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&('4=4'&"'(#299%&(9A"'(IK/(WVD+VD+V,I2JJD(+Y(

I&J M:&(2;$A"7($9(;A"4>462%(L$"'(L2"3(#&>&4678('&7&#;4"&'(A"'&#(K/(WWDY-D+H,I:J(7$+](

L&( 2=24%2L%&( 9$#( 7#2"89&#( L[( 7:&(K%2832(1A"4>462%(*$"'(*2"3(KA7:$#47[( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#(V,(

&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(;A"4>462%(L$"'(L2"3(VG(
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2A7:$#47[(#&8&#=&(9A"'(IK/(WWDY-D+H,I2JJD(G(

I9J E9(7:&(K%2832(1A"4>462%(*$"'(*2"3(KA7:$#47[(;A87('#2Z($"(7:&(K%2832(;A"4>462%+(

L$"'(L2"3(2A7:$#47[( #&8&#=&( 9A"'( IK/(WWDY-D+H,I2JJ(L&>2A8&($9(2('&92A%7(L[( 2(L$##$Z&#B(2"(V(

2;$A"7(&hA2%(7$(7:&(2;$A"7('#2Z"(9#$;(7:&(#&8&#=&(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(W(

7:&(K%2832(;A"4>462%(L$"'(L2"3(2A7:$#47[(#&8&#=&(9A"'(IK/(WWDY-D+H,I2JJD(-(

I5J M:&( 8A;( $9( `V,B,,,B,,,( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 6$Z&#( >$87( &hA2%4@274$"X(

&"'$Z;&"7(9A"'(IK/(W+DW-D,H,I2JJ(7$(7:&(>$;;A"47[(2884872">&(9A"'(IK/(+]DX,DY-,JD(H(

I:J M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(9A"'(7:&(7$72%(2;$A"7(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,BY(

+,+GB($9(8727&(24'(>2%>A%27&'(A"'&#(7:&(6AL%4>(8>:$$%(9A"'4"5(9$#;A%2(A"'&#(K/(GWDGHDWG,ILJB(](

&874;27&'(7$(L&(`GB+GVB+HYBW,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(6AL%4>(&'A>274$"(9A"'(IK/(GWDGHDV,,J(G,(

9#$;(7:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8$A#>&8a(GG(

IGJ `+]BHHWBG-V(9#$;(7:&(6AL%4>(8>:$$%(7#A87(9A"'(IK/(VHDGWDGG,I2JJ?G+(

I+J 7:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[B( 297&#( 7:&( 266#$6#4274$"( ;2'&( 4"( IGJ( $9( 7:48GV(

8AL8&>74$"B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`GBGYVB-,WB+WHB(9#$;(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'D(GW(

I4J M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[( 7$( 9A"'(7#2"86$#7274$"($9(87A'&"78(A"'&#(K/(GWD,]D,G,(9$#G-(

7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'( 7$(L&(`HXB]]HBXY+B( 48(266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&(GX(

5&"&#2%(9A"'(7$(7:&(6AL%4>(&'A>274$"(9A"'(IK/(GWDGHDV,,JD(GH(

IcJ M:&( 8A;( $9( `VXBHV]B,,,( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&( #&54$"2%GY(

&'A>274$"2%( 277&"'2">&( 2#&2( 2"'( 8;2%%( ;A"4>462%( 8>:$$%( '487#4>7( 8>:$$%( 9A"'(G](

IK/(GWDGGD,V,I2JJD(+,(

I3J M:&(2;$A"7("&>&882#[(7$(62[(;&'4>2%( 4"8A#2">&(6#&;4A;8(9$#(&%454L%&(8A#=4=4"5+G(

'&6&"'&"78(A"'&#(K/(V]DX,D,W,(2"'(7:&(>$878($9(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(SAL%4>(/29&7[(288$>427&'(++(

Z47:( 2';4"487&#4"5( 7:&( 6&2>&( $994>&#( 2"'( 94#&945:7&#( 8A#=4=$#8C( 9A"'( IK/(V]DX,D,G,J( 9$#( 7:&(+V(

948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'( 7$(L&(`V,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&(5&"&#2%(+W(

9A"'(7$(7:&(6&2>&($994>&#(2"'(94#&945:7&#(8A#=4=$#8C(9A"'(IK/(V]DX,D,G,J(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&D(+-(

IlJ M:&(2;$A"7($9(9&'&#2%(#&>&4678(2Z2#'&'($#(#&>&4=&'(9$#(>26472%4@274$"($9(7:&(K%2832+X(

>%&2"( Z27&#( 9A"'( IK/(WXD,VD,V+I2JJ( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( %&88( 7:&(+H(

2;$A"7(&<6&"'&'(9$#(2';4"487&#4"5(7:&(%$2"(9A"'(2"'($7:&#(&%454L%&(2>74=474&8B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(+Y(

`]BX,,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( 7$( 7:&( K%2832( >%&2"( Z27&#( 9A"'(+](

IK/(WXD,VD,V+I2JJD(V,(

I;J M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( ;27>:( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( 2Z2#'&'( $#( #&>&4=&'( 9$#VG(

!"#$%&#'((

UG,VU !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

>26472%4@274$"($9(7:&(K%2832(>%&2"(Z27&#(9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,V+I2JJ('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(G(

\A"&(V,B( +,+GB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `+B,,,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( K%2832( >%&2"( Z27&#( 9A"'(+(

#&=&"A&(L$"'(#&>&4678(7$(7:&(K%2832(>%&2"(Z27&#(9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,V+I2JJD(V(

I"J M:&( 2;$A"7( $9( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( 2Z2#'&'( $#( #&>&4=&'( 9$#( >26472%4@274$"( $9( 7:&W(

K%2832( '#4"34"5(Z27&#( 9A"'( IK/(WXD,VD,VXI2JJ( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB(-(

%&88( 7:&( 2;$A"7( &<6&"'&'( 9$#( 2';4"487&#4"5( 7:&( %$2"( 9A"'( 2"'( $7:&#( &%454L%&( 2>74=474&8B(X(

&874;27&'(7$(L&(`YBVG,B,,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(9&'&#2%(#&>&4678(7$(7:&(K%2832('#4"34"5(Z27&#(H(

9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,VXI2JJD(Y(

I$J M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 7$( ;27>:( 9&'&#2%( #&>&4678( 2Z2#'&'( $#( #&>&4=&'( 9$#](

>26472%4@274$"( $9( 7:&( K%2832( '#4"34"5( Z27&#( 9A"'( IK/(WXD,VD,VXI2JJ( 'A#4"5( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#(G,(

&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`+B+,,B,,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(K%2832('#4"34"5(Z27&#(GG(

9A"'(#&=&"A&(L$"'(#&>&4678(7$(7:&(K%2832('#4"34"5(Z27&#(9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,VXI2JJD(G+(

I6J M:&( 2;$A"7( #&>&4=&'( A"'&#(K/(GYDXHDGX+( 28( 6#$5#2;( #&>&4678B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&GV(

`H,B,,,B( 4">%A'4"5('$"274$"8(2"'(#&>$=&#4&8($9($#(#&4;LA#8&;&"7( 9$#(2Z2#'8(;2'&(9#$;(7:&(GW(

>#4;&(=4>74;(>$;6&"8274$"(9A"'(IK/(GYDXHDGX+JB('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(G-(

48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(>#4;&(=4>74;(>$;6&"8274$"(9A"'(IK/(GYDXHDGX+JD(GX(

IhJ M:&( 8A;( $9( `GBWWYB-,,( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:27( 6$#74$"( $9( 7:&( '4=4'&"'( 9A"'GH(

IK/(WVD+VD,W-I2JJ(7:27(Z$A%'(:2=&(L&&"(624'(7$(4"'4=4'A2%8(Z:$(2#&("$7(&%454L%&(7$(#&>&4=&(2(GY(

6&#;2"&"7( 9A"'('4=4'&"'(L&>2A8&($9(2(>$"=4>74$"($#( 4">2#>&#274$"(A"'&#(K/(WVD+VD,,-I'J( 7$(G](

7:&( >#4;&( =4>74;( >$;6&"8274$"( 9A"'( IK/(GYDXHDGX+J( 9$#( 7:&( 6A#6$8&8( $9( 7:&( >#4;&( =4>74;(+,(

>$;6&"8274$"(9A"'(IK/(GYDXHDGX+JD((+G(

I#J M:&(2;$A"7(#&hA4#&'(9$#(62[;&"7($9('&L7(8&#=4>&B(2>>#A&'(4"7&#&87B(2"'(7#A87&&(9&&8++(

$"( $A7872"'4"5( 86$#7( 948:( :27>:&#[( #&=&"A&( L$"'8( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB(+V(

&874;27&'(7$(L&(`WB,XYBG]WB(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(K%2832(86$#7(948:4"5(&"7&#6#48&(2>>$A"7(+W(

IK/(GXD,-DGV,I&JJ( 4"( 7:&( 948:( 2"'( 52;&( 9A"'( IK/(GXD,-DG,,J( 7$( 7:&( K%2832( 948:( 2"'( 52;&(+-(

#&=&"A&(L$"'(#&'&;674$"(9A"'(IK/(VHDG-DHH,J(9$#(7:27(6A#6$8&D(+X(

I8J K97&#( 7:&( 266#$6#4274$"8(;2'&( 4"( 8&>D( +H( $9( 7:48(K>7( 2"'( I#J( $9( 7:48( 8&>74$"B( 7:&+H(

#&;24"4"5(L2%2">&($9(7:&(K%2832(86$#7(948:4"5(&"7&#6#48&(2>>$A"7(IK/(GXD,-DGV,I&JJ(4"(7:&(948:(+Y(

2"'(52;&(9A"'(IK/(GXD,-DG,,JB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`+B,XHBX,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(K%2832(+](

86$#7(948:4"5(&"7&#6#48&(2>>$A"7(IK/(GXD,-DGV,I&JJ(4"(7:&(948:(2"'(52;&(9A"'(IK/(GXD,-DG,,J(V,(

7$( 7:&( K%2832( 948:( 2"'( 52;&( #&=&"A&( L$"'( #&'&;674$"( 9A"'( IK/(VHDG-DHH,J( 9$#( &2#%[(VG(

144 [Chapter 8, SLA 2020] Legislative Finance Division Summary of Appropriations



!"#$%%&'()*(+,-( UG,WU

#&'&;674$"( $9( $A7872"'4"5( 86$#7( 948:( :27>:&#[( #&=&"A&( L$"'8( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5(G(

\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(+(

I7J E9(7:&(2;$A"7(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(948:(2"'(52;&(#&=&"A&(L$"'(#&'&;674$"V(

9A"'(IK/(VHDG-DHH,J(4"(I8J($9(7:48(8&>74$"(48(%&88(7:2"(7:&(2;$A"7(#&hA4#&'(9$#(7:&(62[;&"7($9(W(

'&L7( 8&#=4>&B( 2>>#A&'( 4"7&#&87B( 2"'( 7#A87&&( 9&&8( $"( $A7872"'4"5( 86$#7( 948:( :27>:&#[( #&=&"A&(-(

L$"'8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(9&'&#2%(#&>&4678(&hA2%(7$(7:&(%&88&#($9(`G,+B,,,(X(

$#( 7:&('&94>4&">[(L2%2">&B(&874;27&'( 7$(L&(`,B(2#&(266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(K%2832(948:(2"'(52;&(H(

#&=&"A&( L$"'( #&'&;674$"( 9A"'( IK/(VHDG-DHH,J( 9$#( 7:&( 62[;&"7( $9( '&L7( 8&#=4>&B( 2>>#A&'(Y(

4"7&#&87B(2"'(7#A87&&(9&&8($"($A7872"'4"5(86$#7(948:(:27>:&#[(#&=&"A&(L$"'8(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(](

&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GD(G,(

IAJ K"(2;$A"7(&hA2%(7$(7:&(4"7&#&87(&2#"&'($"(2;$A"78(4"(7:&(&%&>74$"(9A"'(#&hA4#&'GG(

L[(7:&(9&'&#2%()&%6(K;&#4>2(b$7&(K>7B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`V-B,,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(&%&>74$"(G+(

9A"'(9$#(A8&(4"(2>>$#'2">&(Z47:(-+(dD/D.D(+G,,WILJI+JD(GV(

I=J M:&( 2;$A"7( $9( 8727A7$#[( '&845"27&'( 6#$5#2;( #&>&4678( #&>&4=&'( L[( 7:&( K%2832GW(

T28%4"&( ^&=&%$6;&"7( .$#6$#274$"( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( "$7( 7$( &<>&&'(G-(

`+,B,,,B,,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(%4hA&94&'("27A#2%(528(6#$c&>7(9A"'(IK/(VGD+-DGG,JD(GX(

IZJ M:&( =2>>4"&( 288&88;&"7( 6#$5#2;( #&>&4678( >$%%&>7&'( A"'&#(K/(GYD,]D++,( 'A#4"5GH(

7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `GGBY,,B,,,B( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&(GY(

=2>>4"&(288&88;&"7(9A"'(IK/(GYD,]D+V,JD(G](

I<J M:&(8A;($9(`G,,B,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(5&"&#2%(9A"'(6#$5#2;(#&>&4678(>$%%&>7&'+,(

L[( 7:&( ^&62#7;&"7( $9( K';4"487#274$"B( '4=484$"( $9( ;$7$#( =&:4>%&8B( 7$( 7:&( 2L2"'$"&'(;$7$#(+G(

=&:4>%&(9A"'(IK/(+YDGGDGG,J(9$#(7:&(6A#6$8&($9(#&;$=4"5(2L2"'$"&'(=&:4>%&8(9#$;(:45:Z2[8B(++(

=&:4>A%2#(Z2[8($#(2#&28B(2"'(6AL%4>(6#$6&#7[D(+V(

I[J M:&(8A;($9(`-B,,,B,,,(48(266#$6#427&'(9#$;(7:&(LA'5&7(#&8&#=&(9A"'(I2#7D(EFB(8&>D+W(

GHB(.$"8747A74$"($9(7:&(/727&($9(K%2832J(7$(7:&('48287&#(#&%4&9(9A"'(IK/(+XD+VDV,,I2JJD(+-(

> .9:;#TM;#NdR^(M_KR/N!_/D(I2J(M:&(9&'&#2%(9A"'8(#&>&4=&'(L[(7:&(8727&(A"'&#(W+(dD/D.D+X(

X-,X2IlJ( $#( 9$#;&#( W+( dD/D.D( X-,Y( "$7( 266#$6#427&'( 9$#( 5#2"78( A"'&#( K/(VHD,-D-V,I'J( 2#&(+H(

266#$6#427&'(28(9$%%$Z8a((+Y(

IGJ 7$(7:&(6#4">462%($9(7:&(K%2832(6&#;2"&"7(9A"'(I2#7D(EFB(8&>D(G-B(.$"8747A74$"+](

$9( 7:&( /727&( $9( K%2832J( 2"'( 7:&( 6AL%4>( 8>:$$%( 7#A87( 9A"'( IK/(VHDGWDGG,I2JJB( 2>>$#'4"5( 7$(V,(

K/(VHD,-D-V,I5JIGJ(2"'(I+J?(2"'(VG(

UG,-U !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

I+J 7$(7:&(6#4">462%($9(7:&(K%2832(6&#;2"&"7(9A"'(I2#7D(EFB(8&>D(G-B(.$"8747A74$"G(

$9( 7:&(/727&( $9(K%2832JB( 7:&( 6AL%4>( 8>:$$%( 7#A87( 9A"'( IK/(VHDGWDGG,I2JJB( 2"'( 7:&( 6$Z&#( >$87(+(

&hA2%4@274$"(&"'$Z;&"7(9A"'(IK/(W+DW-D,H,I2JJB(2>>$#'4"5(7$(K/(VHD,-D-V,I5JIVJD(V(

ILJ M:&(%$2"($#454"274$"(9&&8(>$%%&>7&'(L[(7:&(K%2832(.$;;4884$"($"(S$878&>$"'2#[W(

!'A>274$"( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( 2#&( 266#$6#427&'( 7$( 7:&( $#454"274$"( 9&&(-(

2>>$A"7( IK/(GWDWVDG+,IAJJ(Z47:4"( 7:&( &'A>274$"( %$2"( 9A"'( IK/(GWDW+D+G,I2JJ( $9( 7:&(K%2832(X(

/7A'&"7(P$2"(.$#6$#274$"(9$#(7:&(6A#6$8&8(86&>494&'(4"(K/(GWDWVDG+,IAJD(H(

I>J K"( 2;$A"7( &hA2%( 7$( G,( 6&#>&"7( $9( 7:&( 94%4"5( 9&&8( #&>&4=&'(L[( 7:&(K%2832(.$A#7Y(

/[87&;('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,G]B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`VW]B]XXB(48(266#$6#427&'(](

9#$;( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( 7$( 7:&( >4=4%( %&52%( 8&#=4>&8( 9A"'( IK/(VHD,-D-],J( 9$#( 7:&( 6A#6$8&( $9(G,(

;234"5(266#$6#4274$"8(9#$;(7:&(9A"'(7$($#52"4@274$"8(7:27(6#$=4'&(>4=4%(%&52%(8&#=4>&8(7$(%$ZUGG(

4">$;&(4"'4=4'A2%8D(G+(

I'J M:&(9$%%$Z4"5(2;$A"78(2#&(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&($4%(2"'(:2@2#'$A8(8AL872">&(#&%&28&GV(

6#&=&"74$"( 2>>$A"7( IK/(WXD,YD,G,I2JIGJJ( 4"( 7:&( $4%( 2"'( :2@2#'$A8( 8AL872">&( #&%&28&(GW(

6#&=&"74$"(2"'(#&86$"8&(9A"'(IK/(WXD,YD,G,I2JJ(9#$;(7:&(8$A#>&8(4"'4>27&'a((G-(

IGJ 7:&( L2%2">&( $9( 7:&( $4%( 2"'( :2@2#'$A8( 8AL872">&( #&%&28&( 6#&=&"74$"GX(

;4745274$"( 2>>$A"7( IK/(WXD,YD,+,ILJJ( 4"( 7:&( 5&"&#2%( 9A"'( $"( \A%[(GB( +,+,B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&(GH(

`GB+,,B,,,B("$7($7:&#Z48&(266#$6#427&'(L[(7:48(K>7?((GY(

I+J 7:&(2;$A"7(>$%%&>7&'(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(&874;27&'(7$G](

L&(`HB,,,B,,,B(9#$;(7:&(8A#>:2#5&(%&=4&'(A"'&#(K/(WVD--DV,,?(2"'(+,(

IVJ 7:&(2;$A"7(>$%%&>7&'(9$#(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+,B(&874;27&'(7$+G(

L&(`XBY,,B,,,B(9#$;(7:&(8A#>:2#5&(%&=4&'(A"'&#(K/(WVDW,D,,-D((++(

I&J M:&(9$%%$Z4"5(2;$A"78(2#&(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&($4%(2"'(:2@2#'$A8(8AL872">&(#&%&28&+V(

#&86$"8&(2>>$A"7(IK/(WXD,YD,G,I2JI+JJ(4"(7:&($4%(2"'(:2@2#'$A8(8AL872">&(#&%&28&(6#&=&"74$"(+W(

2"'(#&86$"8&(9A"'(IK/(WXD,YD,G,I2JJ(9#$;(7:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8$A#>&8a((+-(

IGJ 7:&(L2%2">&($9(7:&($4%(2"'(:2@2#'$A8(8AL872">&(#&%&28&(#&86$"8&(;4745274$"+X(

2>>$A"7(IK/(WXD,YD,+-ILJJ(4"(7:&(5&"&#2%(9A"'($"(\A%[(GB(+,+,B(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`H,,B,,,B("$7(+H(

$7:&#Z48&(266#$6#427&'(L[(7:48(K>7?(2"'(+Y(

I+J 7:&( 2;$A"7( >$%%&>7&'( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+,B( 9#$;( 7:&+](

8A#>:2#5&(%&=4&'(A"'&#(K/(WVD--D+,GB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`GBH-,B,,,D((V,(

I9J M:&( A"&<6&"'&'( 2"'( A"$L%4527&'( L2%2">&( $"( \A"&(V,B( +,+,B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&VG(
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`]HYB,,,B($9( 7:&(K%2832(>%&2"(Z27&#(2';4"487#274=&( 4">$;&(2>>$A"7( IK/(WXD,VD,VWI2JI+JJ( 4"(G(

7:&(K%2832(>%&2"(Z27&#(2';4"487#274=&(9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,VWJ(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(>%&2"(+(

Z27&#( 2';4"487#274=&( $6&#274"5( 2>>$A"7( IK/(WXD,VD,VWI2JIGJJ( 4"( 7:&( K%2832( >%&2"( Z27&#(V(

2';4"487#274=&(9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,VWJD(W(

I5J M:&( A"&<6&"'&'( 2"'( A"$L%4527&'( L2%2">&( $"( \A"&(V,B( +,+,B( &874;27&'( 7$( L&-(

`HG,B,,,B($9( 7:&(K%2832('#4"34"5(Z27&#(2';4"487#274=&( 4">$;&(2>>$A"7( IK/(WXD,VD,VYI2JI+JJ(X(

4"(7:&(K%2832('#4"34"5(Z27&#(2';4"487#274=&(9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,VYJ(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(H(

'#4"34"5(Z27&#(2';4"487#274=&($6&#274"5(2>>$A"7(IK/(WXD,VD,VYI2JIGJJ(4"(7:&(K%2832('#4"34"5(Y(

Z27&#(2';4"487#274=&(9A"'(IK/(WXD,VD,VYJD((](

I:J K"(2;$A"7(&hA2%(7$(7:&(4"7&#&87(&2#"&'($"(2;$A"78(4"(7:&(86&>42%(2=4274$"(9A&%(72<G,(

2>>$A"7(IK/(WVDW,D,G,I&JJ('A#4"5(7:&(948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(GG(

86&>42%(2=4274$"(9A&%(72<(2>>$A"7(IK/(WVDW,D,G,I&JJD((G+(

I4J K"(2;$A"7(&hA2%( 7$( 7:&(#&=&"A&(>$%%&>7&'(9#$;(7:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8$A#>&8('A#4"5(7:&GV(

948>2%([&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`GB,V+B-,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(948:(2"'(GW(

52;&(9A"'(IK/(GXD,-DG,,Ja(G-(

IGJ #2"5&(9&&8(>$%%&>7&'(27(8:$$74"5(#2"5&8($6&#27&'(L[(7:&(^&62#7;&"7($9(N48:GX(

2"'(T2;&(IK/(GXD,-D,-,I2JIG-JJB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`-,,B,,,?(GH(

I+J #&>&4678( 9#$;( 7:&( 82%&( $9( Z27&#9$Z%( >$"8&#=274$"( 872;6( %4;47&'( &'474$"GY(

6#4"78(IK/(GXD,-DY+XI2JJB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`+B-,,?(G](

IVJ 9&&8( >$%%&>7&'( 9$#( 82">7A2#[( 2>>&88( 6&#;478( IK/(GXD,-D,-,I2JIG-JJB+,(

&874;27&'(7$(L&(`GV,B,,,?(2"'(+G(

IWJ 9&&8( >$%%&>7&'( 27( L$274"5( 2"'( 2"5%4"5( 2>>&88( 847&8( ;2"25&'( L[( 7:&++(

^&62#7;&"7( $9( R27A#2%( _&8$A#>&8B( '4=484$"( $9( 62#38( 2"'( $A7'$$#( #&>#&274$"B( A"'&#( 2(+V(

>$$6&#274=&(25#&&;&"7(2A7:$#4@&'(A"'&#(K/(GXD,-D,-,I2JIXJB(&874;27&'(7$(L&(`W,,B,,,D(+W(

IcJ M:&( 2;$A"7( "&>&882#[( 9$#( 7:&( 6A#6$8&8( 86&>494&'( 4"(K/(VHDGWDY+,( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%+-(

[&2#( &"'4"5( \A"&(V,B( +,+GB( &874;27&'( 7$( L&( `V,B,,,B( 48( 266#$6#427&'( 9#$;( 7:&( ;4"&(+X(

#&>%2;274$"(7#A87(9A"'(4">$;&(2>>$A"7( IK/(VHDGWDY,,I2JJ( 7$(7:&(;4"&(#&>%2;274$"(7#A87(9A"'(+H(

$6&#274"5(2>>$A"7(IK/(VHDGWDY,,I2JJD(+Y(

I3J MZ&"7[U94=&(6&#>&"7($9( 7:&('$"274$"8(#&>&4=&'(A"'&#(K/(WVD+VD+V,ILJB(&874;27&'+](

7$(L&(`+WWBG,,B(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(&'A>274$"(&"'$Z;&"7(9A"'(IK/(WVD+VD++,JD(V,(

IlJ M:&(8A;($9(`WBW-HB-,,(48(266#$6#427&'(7$(7:&(K%2832(;2#4"&(:45:Z2[(8[87&;(9A"'VG(
!"#!$"%&&

UG,HU !"#$%%&'()*(+,-(

IK/(G]DX-D,X,I2JJ(9#$;(7:&(9$%%$Z4"5(8$A#>&8a(G(

IGJ 7:&( 8A;( $9( `+BYWVBX,,( 9#$;( 7:&( >2687$"&( 2=4$"4>8( #&=$%=4"5( %$2"( 9A"'+(

IK/(WWDVVDX--J?(V(

I+J 7:&( 8A;( $9( `GBXGVB],,( 9#$;( 7:&( 4"=&87;&"7( %$88( 7#A87( 9A"'W(

IK/(VHDGWDV,,I2JJD(-(

I;J M:&( 8A;( $9( `GWBWH-B,,,B( Z:4>:( :28( L&&"( '&>%2#&'( 2=24%2L%&( L[( 7:&( K%2832X(

E"'A87#42%( ^&=&%$6;&"7( 2"'( !<6$#7( KA7:$#47[( L$2#'( $9( '4#&>7$#8( A"'&#( K/(WWDYYD,YYB( 9$#(H(

266#$6#4274$"(28( 7:&('4=4'&"'( 9$#( 7:&( 948>2%( [&2#(&"'4"5(\A"&(V,B(+,+GB( 48(266#$6#427&'( 9#$;(Y(

7:&(A"#&87#4>7&'(L2%2">&(4"(7:&(K%2832(E"'A87#42%(^&=&%$6;&"7(2"'(!<6$#7(KA7:$#47[(#&=$%=4"5(](
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LEGAL SERVICES 
DIVISION OF LEGAL AND RESEARCH SERVICES 

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY 
(907) 465-3867 or 465-2450 STATE OF ALASKA State Capitol 
FAX (907)465-2029  Juneau, AK 99801-1182 
Mail Stop 3101  Deliveries to: 129 6th St., Rm. 329 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M March 30, 2020 
 
 
 
TO: Crystaline Jones 
 Chief Clerk 
 
FROM: Lora Brown 
 Enrolling Secretary 
 
SUBJECT: SCS CSHB 234(FIN)(BRF SUP MAJ FLD) 
 
 
 
In accordance with Rule 43, Uniform Rules of the Alaska State Legislature, I am 
reporting the following manifest errors in SCS CSHB 234(FIN)(BRF SUP MAJ FLD), 
which have been corrected in enrolling: 
 
Page 12, line 15: 

Delete "COVID-19" 
Insert "coronavirus disease (COVID-19)" 

 
Page 13, line 6: 

Delete "COVID-19" 
Insert "coronavirus disease (COVID-19)" 
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372,600 372,600

300,800 
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